OWNER’S MANUAL
4200HR

HIGH RESIDUE
" FLEX-WING
FIELD CULTIVATOR

4200HR SERIES

MAY 2000

KIRAUSE

P.0. BOX 2707 / 305 SOUTH MONROE STREET HUTCHINSON, KANSAS 67504-2707



Corymtu[ations

You have just purchased a quality designed and manufactured Krause
tillage tool. Advanced features have been designed into the implement for
modern farming operations. As with any investment, a return is expected,
and the return received from this investment will be in the form of maximum
tillage performance during many years of dependable service.

In order to maintain quality performance of the new Krause implement, it is
important that all of the information in the manual be reviewed and studied
carefully before operation. The contents provide operating instructions,
maintenance instructions, and information on how to make adjustments.

SAFETY ALERT SYMBOL
- N

BE ALERT TO THE POSSIBILITY OF
PERSONAL INJURY. THIS SYMBOL
IDENTIFIES IMPORTANT SAFETY
MESSAGES. CAREFULLY READ THE

&\ MESSAGE THAT FOLLOWS.

—/

MODEL NUMBER SERIAL NUMBER

PURCHASE RECORD -- DATE

Krause Corporation reserves the right to change any design or specifications without notice or obligations.



\\/-/"

s

A note to our customers, parts managers and dealers:

This manual has been prepared to assist you in the proper use, daily care, and operation of
your new Krause equipment. It contains specific information on the many built-in features
of your equipment, the accessories and options that are available, general specifications, and
instructions for making minor adjustments.

Read this manual carefully before operating your Krause equipment, and keep it in a
convenient location for later reference.

In order to ensure that you have the most current owner’s manual available for your
implement, we have added a revision code to each manual. Please note the information
listed below and specify when placing service calls or ordering parts.

Manual for Model: 4200HR

This manual covers models beginning with Serial No. 2986
Owner’s Manual #: 4200HR-1

Parts Manual #: 4200HR-2

Rev.:

ISSUED TO: ISSUED BY:

Krause Dealer

Owner's Name

Mailing Address - C/ty 7

State Date of Purchase












Establishing Customer Warranty

Dealer’s Obligation

1. It is the responsibility of the dealer to complete a Delivery Report and Warranty
Registration form. The form should contain the model, serial number, delivery date, along
with the complete dealer and customer address. This form must be signed by the dealer and
customer upon physical delivery of the product to the customer. The dealer must complete the
pre-delivery check list provided on the Delivery Report and Warranty Registration form.

2. Dealer will review the Predelivery Check List located in the front of the owner’s manual with
the customer and / or operator. This should be signed by the dealer at time of delivery to the
retail customer.

3. The dealer will review the Customer Review Sheet located at the front of the owner’s manual

with the customer and / or operator. This should be signed by the dealer representative and the
customer. ‘

4. An authorized Krause dealer will submit warranty claims on behalf of the customer. All
claims must be handled through the dealer. They will then be given to the Krause District

Manager for inspection and approval. Warranty requests must be filed within 60 days from
completion of the repair for consideration.

5. It is the dealer’s responsibility to service the warranty on products sold through said
dealership.

This warranty gives you specific rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.



Establishing Customer Warranty

Customer’s Obligation

The customer is responsible for reading the operator’s manual supplied with each serial
numbered unit. The manual describes the safe and correct operating procedures of the specific
product. The operator’s manual will also instruct the user on recommended lubrication and
maintenance of the product.

. The customer will advise the dealer of the anticipated start date of the product so a dealer
representative can be on hand to make necessary field adjustments.

3. The owner is also responsible for inspecting the product during and after use. If a part has failed

orisin need of repair, it should be replaced. When continued use of the product would result in
excessive wear of other components, the part should be replaced before operation is continued.
Continued use of the product may void warranty on other parts damaged from this condition.
The user must make the machine available to the dealer for a warranty repair.

. It is the customer’s responsibility to deliver his machine to an authorized Krause dealer for
completion of a warranty repair. If the dealer agrees to make a service trip to the customer’s
residence, it is an agreement between the dealer and the customer. Krause will not allow
warranty credit for the cost of travel, mileage, or hauling.

. Warranty labor consideration will only be given during the first year of warranty. Any labor
charge for the 2nd or 3rd year on the limited warranty will be at the customer’s expense.

This warranty gives you specific rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

; \\w—/‘



. %

4200HR SERIES FLEX WING FIELD CULTIVATOR
DEALER PREDELIVERY CHECK SHEET

TO BE CHECKED BY DEALER

CUSTOMER DATE
ADDRESS

DEALER

ADDRESS

MODEL SERIAL NUMBER
DEALER CHECK:

1 Check to see that all rocker shatft bolts are tight and pins are in place.

2. Check to see that hydraulic cylinders are full of oil (air bled out of cylinders). Clevis pins
withhair pin clips should be in place. Hydraulic system requires 14 Quarts for Models
4218HR & 4223HR, 24 Quarts for models 4226HR & 4231HR, and 38 Quarts for Models
4237HR & 4241HR.

3. Examine hydraulic hoses to see that they are protected from damage.

4, Bolts attaching the walking tandem to the wheel arms should be tight. Check to see that
bearings have been adjusted and greased.

5. Check lug bolts holding wheels to the hub to see that they are torqued from 90 to 95 Ft. Lbs.

6. The correct size tire should be on the implement. Model 4218HR & 4223HR Center Single
Tires: 11L x 15, 8-Ply with 44 P.S.l. pressure. Model 4226HR & 4231HR Center Tires: 9.5L
x 15, 8-Ply with 44 P.S.I. pressure. Models 4237HR & 4241HR Center Tires: 9.5L x 15, 8-Ply
with 44 P.S.|. pressure.

7. Check to see that bolts attaching hitch to frame and clevis weldment to hitch are in place and
tightened. ‘

8. Jack should be operational for support of tongue when implement is not attached to a tractor.

9. Wing was attached with special pins and secured with seif locking nuts.

10. Road lock and wing lock was correctly installed and operate satisfactorily.

11. Restrictor is installed in wing lift cylinder rod end ports.

12. All decals are in place per page P58 of this owner’s manual.

13. Customer review sheet is filled out and signed.

14. Review lighting requirements. Light kits are standard.

15. Check to see that the Owner’s Manual is in the storage tube on the implement.
16. Make sure that the SMV Emblem is clean and in place.

DELIVERED BY

DATE




4200HR SERIES FLEX WING FIELD CULTIVATOR
CUSTOMER REVIEW SHEET

CUSTOMER - DATE
ADDRESS
DEALER
ADDRESS
MODEL SERIAL NUMBER
1. Owner’s manual provided.
2. Warranty card filled out and mailed.
3. Review safety warmings and cautions as listed in this owner’s manual.
4. Review recommended maximum road speed, width, and height for implement.
5. Review field operational speeds, horsepower, depth and rock conditions. - >
6.__ Demonstrate the proper use of road locks.
7. Explain the hydraulic depth control system. To change the depth, raise cultivator out of the

ground and rotate the depth stop knob in or out the same amount on every rocker.
8. Review limitations of additional weight and transport speed when adding attachments.

9. Explain the importance of maintaining the tools through lubrication, checking that bolts are
kept tight, and replacement of worn or broken patts.

10. Recommend that a safety chain be used with the implement.
11. Check wheel lug bolts frequently until they become set.
12. Explain lighting requirements for your area.
DEALER DATE
CUSTOMER DATE e )



Table of Contents S

WARRANTY WING FRAME (4241HR) ' P21
DEALER PREDELIVERY CHECK SHEET 1 WING ROCKER ASSEMBLY P92
CUSTOMER REVIEW SHEET 2 OUTSIDE WING FRAME (4237HR & 4241HR) P23
TABLE OF CONTENTS 3 LIGHT KIT ’ P24
SPECIFICATIONS 45 ONE, TWO & THREE SHANK EXTENSIONS P25
GENERAL INFORMATION DRAWING 6 CENTER WALKING BEAM ASSEMBLY P26
TRANSPORT PHOTOGRAPH ; WING WALKING BEAM ASSEMBLY po7
SINGLE AXLE & HUB ASSEMBLY P28
_OPERATION SECTION WING SECTION HUB ASSEMBLY P29
ABOUT YOUR FIELD CULTIVATOR 01 WHEELS & TIRES P
PREPARING FOR OPERATION 01 REAR JACK MOUNT & TIRE SCRAPERS P31
PREPARING THE TRACTOR 02 SPRING SHANK ASSEMBLY P33
HYDRAULIC SYSTEM 02
LING o K-TINE SHANK ASSEMBLY P34
HITCHING & UNHITC o 9-PIECE K-TINE SHANK ASSEMBLY P35
Hltct.nng. To The Tractor 3 GAUGE WHEEL ASSEMBLY P37
Unhitching From The Tractor 03 »
el A o PACKER HITCH ASSEMBLY 6”& 7" SPACING P38 - P39
gl o1 TRAIL HITCH ASSEMBLY P40
R°?. °$h Wi o4 HYDRAULIC HOSE W/PLASTIC GRIP ASSEMBLIES P41
La's'".g T‘; \'N"_gs 05 HYDRAULIC HOSE GROUP  (4218HR,4223HR) P42
T°W°”“gt s ‘; Ings o5 HYDRAULIC HOSE GROUP  (4226HR, 4231HR) P44
H’ifc"hsg‘i’n atety o0 HYDRAULIC HOSE GROUP (4237HR) P46
HY
FIELD ADJUSTMENTS o0 IYDRAULIC HOSE GROUP (4241HR) P4g
UNDERSTANDING DEPTH CONTROL o7 4 x 8 REPHASING CYLINDER P49
How e oot ool wrk | o 4-1/4” x 8 REPHASING CYLINDER P50
D°Wth € p ef: C‘;" 0 W:‘ S o7 4-1/2" x 8" REPHASING CYLINDER P51
Lep ; a g’s mfl’:" P{"TWR”‘G o8 4-3/4” x 8" HYDRAULIC CYLINDER P52
Le"el!"g F’°'“ ng" T°S.:a’ o8 5" x 8” HYDRAULIC CYLINDER P53
Ue‘;e '"‘t’ L‘.’"‘ Y‘ € l;’ 'he vt o0 4” x 16" HYDRAULIC CYLINDER P54
FI" eb’T anding Your Rephasing system 010 4" x 32" WING LIFT CYLINDER P55
exibility , 4” x 24" WING LIFT CYLINDER P56
Turning In The Field 010
Field Speed 010 DECALS P57
GENERAL INFORMATION 010 ——A?EMB LY SECTION
SERVICING AFETY & BASIC ASSEMBLY INFORMATION A3
Sonoral Mantonance o1 |. CENTER SECTION FOR (Models 4218HR-4223HR) A4
. o Il. CENTER SECTION FOR (Models 4226HR-4241HR) A8
ool Boarinas o Il. WING FRAME & ROCKERS Al4
Walking Bean? Maintenance o IV. MODEL 4237HR-4241HR OUTER WING HINGE ~ A19
Soring Shank Repa o1 V. MODEL 4237HR-4241HR OUTER WING ASSM  A20
Models 4237HR & 4241HR Wing Fold Sequence Valve ~ 013 x:l %m‘m%&%m% (For All Models) Azs-ﬁg
HYDRAULIC SAFETY - READ CAREFULLY 014 :
Storage ot VIIl. HYDRAULIC A28
R:pag barts ot IX. TRAIL HITCH A34
X. REAR FRAME STAND A34
SUGGESTED REMEDIES SECTION 015- 017 XI. LEVELING THE CULTIVATOR pos
-PARTS SECTION Xil. DECALS A6
MAIN FRAME (4218HR, 4223HR) P3 SV EMBLEM fose
CENTER ROCKER / ROAD LOCK (4218HR4223HR) PS5 FINAL ASSEMBLY fose
SELF LEVELING TONGUE ASSEMBLY (4218HR,4223HR) P7 4200 TINE HARROW SPECIFICATIONS fose
MAIN FRAME (4226HR - 4241HR) P9
4200 SPIKE HARROW SPECIFICATIONS A38
CENTER ROCKER /ROAD LOCK (4226HR-4241HR) P11
4200 REEL / TINE SPECIFICATIONS A39
SELF LEVELING TONGUE (4226HR - 4241HR) P13
WING FRAME. (1216HR iy PLACEMENT DRAWINGS A37-A63
(4218HR) LIGHT KIT INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR:
WING FRAME (4223HR) P15 BASIC LIGHT KT A6t
WING FRAME (4226HR) P16 TRACTOR LIGHT RECEPTACLE _ Aes
WING FRAME  (4231HR) P17 TRAILHITCH LIGHT RECEPTACLE AB5
WING FRAME (4237HR) P19



4200HR FIELD CULTIVATOR TRANSPORT SPECIFICATIONS

, 1/96
A B C D E H
MODEL ROADING | WINGLESS | ONESHANK | TWO SHANK | THREE SHANK | OVERALL
‘WIDTH ‘EXTENSION EXTENSION- | EXTENSION EXTENSION WIDTH
4218HR 11'-8-1/2" | " 9-6-3/4 | 9-10-1/2" 10' - 5-1/4” 11'-0" 12'-9-1/2"
4223HR 11’ -8-1/2" 11 - 6-3/4" 12'-1-1/2" 12’ -8-1/4 13'-3" 11’ -8-1/2"
4226HR 15°-1" 11" -6-3/4" 12'-1-1/2° 12" -8-1/4" 13-3 15’ -1-1/2"
4231HR 15’ -1" 13 -10” 14 -5" 15’ -0" 15" -¢" 15~ ¢
4237HR 15-1" 11'-8" 11'-8 1'-8" 11'-8 16'-11-1/2
4241HR 15'-1" 14'-0" 14 -¢" 14 -0" 14 -0 16'- 9-1/4”
. F G
4218HR & 4223HR (Single Wheels) 103”
4218HR & 4223HR (Dual Wheels) 65" 103"
4226HR, 4231HR, 4237HR & 4241HR 105-1/2” | 143=1/2"
b2 - IMPORTANT:
| [ The addition of tine or spike bars
I to the rear of the implement will
r~=:- add to the over transport height
e and width of the field cultivator.
T RN ——I
E {E' ="
D =
c —
T T
L N o
r I”\ ) )—.l
T TI1
¥ u u T
Y # Yy Vv U “:u “:ﬂ U )
L B . i J
G
-t A -
M4200-30 s H s

Revised 9/95




4200HR FIELD CULTIVATOR SPECIFICATIONS Rev. 1/96

7" SPACING 6” SPACING 5" SPACING
MODEL CUT TOTAL CUT TOTAL CUT TOTAL
WIDTH SHANKS WIDTH SHANKS WIDTH SHANKS
18— 1 31 17 - 9 35 17 - 6 43
19— 3 33 18’ - 9" 37 18— 4’ 45
4218HR | 50 g 35 19'— ©” 39 19'— o 47
21— 77 37 20'— 9" 41 20'~ 0" 49
22— 9" 39 22— 6 45 23 —1/2" 55
23 — 11" 41 23' - 6 47 23’ 10-1/2" 57
4223HR | o5 _ ¢ 43 24' - 6 49 o4’ 8-1/2" 59
26'— 3 45 25'— 6 51 25' 6-1/2" 61
26— 3 45 25’ 11-3/4” 53 26— 2’ 63
27'— 5 47 26’ 11-3/4" 55 27’ ~ 0 65
4226HR | og_ o 49 27" 11-3/4" 57 27~ 10" 67
29— 9 51 28’ 11-3/4” 59 28' - 8 69
30’ — 117 53 30- 6 61 31— 3 75
32'— 1" 55 31— 6 63 32~ 1 77
4231HR | gy 3 | 57 32— ¢ 65 32’ — 11" 79
34' - 5 59 33— 6" 67 33—~ 9 81
36— 9 63 36' 11-1/2" 75 37 - 2 89
37’ - 11 65 38—~ 0 77 38~ 0’ 91
4237HR | 39 ¢ 67 39'—~ 0 79 38’ ~ 10" 93
40 - 3 69 40 - 0 81 3-8 |
41— 5 71 41 7-1/2" 83 42 = Q" 101
42— 7 73 42' - g 85 42’ 9-1/2" 103
4241HR | 43 _ o 75 43— g 87 43 7-1/2" 105
44 - 117 " 44' - @ 89 44’ 5-1/2" 107

MODELS 4218HR THROUGH 4231HR ARE 3-SECTION CULTIVATORS

MODELS 4237HR & 4241HR ARE 5-SECTION CULTIVATORS
HYDRAULICS
DEPTH CONTROL 5” x 8" Cylinder 28-1/4” Extended 20-1/4” Retracted
4-3/4” x 8” Cylinder 28-1/4” Extended  20-1/4" Retracted
4-1/2” x 8” Cylinder 28-1/4" Extended  20-1/4" Retracted
4-1/4” x 8” Cylinder 28-1/4” Extended  20-1/4” Retracted
4" x 8” Cylinder  28-1/4" Extended  20-1/4" Retracted
NOTE: Cylinders listed above rephase when fully retracted.

WING LIFT 4” x 16” Cylinder ~ 47-1/2" Extended  31-1/2" Retracted
4” x 32’ Cylinder 74-3/4” Extended  42-3/4” Retracted -
4" x 24” Cylinder (Outer Wing Fold on 5—Section Models)

5



NMOHS YHSccy T1400W
"SANYIS YY3Y OML 3HL 3 IV 3NONOL 3HL A8 J31¥0ddNS

ONI38 SI YOLVAILIND TIINN 3YNSSI¥d J1INYYAAH FSY3T3Y (2
NId X007 QY04 JACH3Y (4
WIHL NId 3 NMOQ SONYIS yv3Yy FHL dOYd (°
-—_ AAV3H TIVLI, SI LINN JI
SNOI1YJ07T

SONV.S ONINYYd Hv3Y
JONIH prd -

JY3H W38H3

SONIHSNE 8 13XJvyd
1417 ONTA

O-YHOOZ W
86/ "~y

"ATW'S HOVILY

(530Y7d ¥)
SNId Y3ANITAD

S | SONIYY3g
43N004
Y3No0Y I
(Lt H — |
ey Lot a1 240 do15 "N 1sder = AldE S e
"GILVIS ATWIIS TTINA Hld3a & X K .m..uow?mm_“ﬁuammoum_m_
ATININO3Y4 NOIHO _|:’ - . ./
*sSq1°'34 S6 ©3 06 MDQQOFl\\\ anH 1 I 3YNSS3dd 3YIL A33HI
HOY3
. = [ & R
03033N NIHA i -1 1 Tl - — E] ] T \ j

JOVIdIY YO NINL ‘Y¥3H Y0
SINIOd ONV Sd3IMS NI3HD

'0301A04d 5370H

G313vY¥134 ATINd 39Y SYIANTTIAD
YINI0Y NIHM NOILISOd
g3Sivy NI S] YOLYAILIND ‘310N

"SYIANTTAD_ONIM FZINOYHINAS OL

£ H\
\H‘F

J9¥H0LS FHL NI SNId 3JHL 3Y01S "NOILISOd
Q3S1vY 3HL NI SI ONIM 3H1 N3HM (Q39YIN3
38 SAVMIVY QINOHS SNId X007 ONIM 3JHL

"NOILISOd Q3SIvVY JHL NI YOLVAILIND 3HL
HLIM SNOT1YJ07T Y3X00Y 3IF4HL 17V

1Y INNOWY 3WYS 3JHL G31Y.0Y 38

L1SNW SHONX TI0YINOD Hid3a 3HL

*SONI113S H1d30 JONYHO 01

(530¥1d
51708 F9NIH

YOLVYAILTING Q1313 3FHL ONIAOW
340438 NOT1150d 39v¥0LS 3HLI NI
oV 3N9NOL 3HLI Nid 01 3uns 38

ONIT3AIT 3NONOL
AoV L3HOLVY

§1708 SIATTO
ANY HOLIH

*03M0L 9NI38 QY07 3HL 40 LH9I3M S5049 3HL 0L WNO3
HLI9NIYLS 3TISN3L 3HL HLIM NIVHO AL34VS ¥ 35N
“ONTLYOSNYYL 390439 YvaMvdd Y01dvyl NId SAVMIY

"H'd'W 0Z d330X3 1ON 0G0
d33dS 3718YNOSY3IY ¥ LV QvoY

GENERAL
INFORMA TION

YY3M Y04 ATIVIIA01YId SINIOd ISIHL NO3HI AHHv

35N 40 SYNOH ¢ HOVI FSYIY9 —wmmd

SAN0J3S M3 ¥ N3JO 3ATYA d010vdl Q7I0H 8
SYIANITAD TOYINOD HId30 L1OYYl3dy A7Nd

YHIPZP - YH9ZZP SI13A0W

404 39vY01S z_&|//ﬁ

INYIYO0OdNWIT

ol el

NOILISOd G3X007

N1 G3NN1d SoNIM YHEZZY B GHBIZK ST3AOW

H04 3F9VY0LS NId

23071 avod

3IYY015 NId
X007 avoy




S

MODEL 4241HR SHOWN

N




SAFETY DECALS

ACAUTION

READ AND UNDERSTAND YOUR OPERATOR'S MANUALI OBSERVE ALL CAUTION, WARNING, 8/OR DANGER INSTRUCTIONS AND OTHER SAFETY PRACTICES.
1. To service machine: Park on level surface and lower wings. Set parking brake 5. Before transporting, engage all transport locks and safety chain. The towing
and/or place in park, shut off engine and remove key. Never work under raised vehicle must weigh more than the implement.

equipment without adequate supports. If supports are not available, completely 6. Before transporting, check tractor and implement lights. clean reflectors and
lower unit to the ground. Block wheels if detached from tractor. make oeriair? SMVgemblem is clearly visit‘))!le. 9

2. Do not aliow riders on implement or tractor. 7. Maximum transport speed is 15 MPH on best raad surface.
3. Make certain that everyone is clear before activating any controls that may 8. Store with wings down, and implement on ground or blocks.
cause movement of implement, hydraulics, or any components.

i} . 9. Regularly inspect bolts and pins in hitch, wheel hubs, cylinders and transport
4. Operate with increased caution on slopes and near ditches where there is a locks.
possibility that the tractor could overturn.

FAILURE TO OBSERVE SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS AND SAFETY PRACTICES CAN CAUSE PROPERTY DAMAGE, SERIOUS BODILY INJURY, &/OR DEATH.

AWARNING

Escaping fluid under pressure can penetrate the skin
causing serious injury. Avolid the hazard by relieving
pressure before disconnecting hydraulic lines.

Tighten alf connections before applying pressure.

74-117

INSPECT the hose assembly before each use.

REPLACE the hose assembly Immediately if:

. The jacket of the hose appears abnormal.

. You have reason to beiieve it may be abnormal.
. There Is any fluid leakage.

. The couplings are damaged.

. The hose Is damaged or kinked.

. The reinforcement is visible through the jacket.

Search for teaks with a plece of
cardboard. Protect hands and body
from high pressure flulds.

@ >

If an accident occurs, see a doctor

immediately. Any fluid Injected into
the skin must be surgicaily removed
within a few hours or gangrene may resutt. 74-276

[AWARNING )

CYLINDERS MUST BE CHARGED WITH OIL BEFORE IMPLEMENT
- OR WINGS ARE LOWERED. LOWERING WITHOUT PURGING ALL
f AIR FROM THE HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS MAY RESULT IN

amoo

PERMANENT AND EXTENSIVE DAMAGE.
1. Remove rod end pins from cylinders.
2. Block up rod en dof cylinder to aliow freedom of movement
\ while extending and retracting cylinder rod.
3. Cycle cyfinders sufficient times to remove all air.

CONTACT WITH A POWER LINE OR OTHER OBSTRUCTION CAN CAUSE DAMAGE, ( Reconnsct cylinder rod pin. 74113 /
SERIOUS BODILY INJURY OR DEATH.

BE AWARE OF THE IMPLEMENT TRANSPORT WIDTH AND HEIGHT. WATCH WIDTH / \

AND HEIGHT CLEARANCES WHEN MOVING THE IMPLEMENT.

HARROW ATTACHMENTS WILL ADD TO TRANSPORT HEIGHT AND WIDTH, FOR

YOUR SAFETY, MEASURE OVERALL WIDTH AND HEIGHT OF THE IMPLEMENT AFTER WA R N I N G

QSTALLING HARROWS OR ANY OTHER ATTACHMENT TO THE IMPLEMENT. 7

4121
[ 4

i FAILURE OF HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS OR ACCIDENTAL OPERATION

FAILURE OF HYDRAULIC COMPONENTS

OR ACCIDENTAL OPERATION OF
WARNING HYDRAULIC CONTROLS CAN ALLOW
IMPLEMENT TO FALL AND CAUSE

SERIOUS BODILY INJURY OR DEATH.

OF HYDRAULIC CONTROLS CAN ALLOW IMPLEMENTS OR WINGS TO

FALL AND CAUSE SERIOUS BODILY INJURY OR DEATH! FULLY RAISE CULT'VATOR
1. Keep everyone clear when raising or lowering implement. AND PIN FRONT HOLE

2. Install all transport lock pins when working on or under implement, BEFm

3. Check for adequate overhead and side to slde clesrance before SWEEPS OR POINTS

ralsing or fowering wings.

4. Make certaln all hydraullc systems are full of oil and free of alr k\ 74-35&)

before ralsing or lowering wings or imptemsnt. Check operator's

manual for detalled Instructions. 4102 /
THE TONGUE MAY RAISE RAPIDLY
WHEN UNHITCHING FROM THE TRACTOR F THE REAR

. e JACK 1S NOT SET IN POSITION,
74-108 RED REFLECTOR 74-107 AMBER REFLECTOR A REAR JACK STAND 1S REQUIRED WHEN HEAVY i
o _ ATTACHMENTS ARE ADDED TO THE BACK FRAME
See page P58 in this manual for proper location of decals. KBEAM. s )

8









.l
.\\_//'

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

Elfimination of the hazards listed in this manual should not be construed as providing guarantees that

the equipment will meet or exceed all standards or regulations, or will be completely safe to all
personnel. The operator should inspect and review the implement after it is in his possession for
adequacy in safety for the function for which it will be used.

READ ALL THE SAFETY DECALS ON THE IMPLEMENT AND REVIEW THE
SAFETY FIRST SUGGESTIONS ON THE BACK OF THIS MANUAL TO
REFRESH YOUR MEMORY. WATCH FOR THE SAFETY SYMBOL, AND READ
THE INFORMATION THAT FOLLOWS. THIS IS FOR YOUR OWN PROTECTION.

ABOUT YOUR FIELD CULTIVATOR

This field cultivator has been designed for secondary tillage and is flexible enough to follow the contours
of most field conditions.

Itis designed to be used for control of weeds, volunteer plants, erosion control, chemical incorporation,
and seed bed preparation. The field cultivator works best at speeds of 5 to 6-1/2 M.P.H., however, rocky
conditions may require a slower field speed.

Horsepower requirements generally will be 2.5 drawbar horsepower, or 3.25 engine horsepower per
shank.

Adding attachments should be limited to KRAUSE original equipment options, or light duty tine or spike
harrows that weigh no more than 30 pounds per foot of cut. Additions of harrows will make the field
cultivator "tail heavy” and the two rear parking stands should be used when the cultivator is parked or
stored. (See "Hitching and Unhitching”)

PREPARING THE FIELD CULTIVATOR FOR OPERATION

1. WING LOCK PINS
a. Place the wing lock pins in the storage holes and unfold the

wings.

b. With the cultivator fully raised, pin the wing depth stops in the
front hole.

c. Supportthe centerframe with the two rear stands and the tongue
jack.

2. The wing lock pins should be stored in the wing lock storage holes
and not in the clevis locking ends.

3. Check for loose bolts and tighten if needed. Check again if needed. Check again for loose bolts

after the first half day of operation.

4. Check the shank locations with the Placement Drawings at the back of this manual for the model

being used to be sure that the unit has been set up properly.

5. Check tire pressure. Inflate 6-Ply tires to 32 PSi and 8-Ply tires to 44 PSI. Also check the wheel

lug bolts to see if they are torqued from 90 to 95 Ft. Lbs., and that the wheel hub bearings do not
have excessive end play.

6. Make sure that all grease zerk locations have been sufficiently greased. Grease zerks will be found

on rocker shaft bearings, depth stop assemblies, walking tandem beams, wheel hubs and wing
hinges. USE EXTREME CAUTION WHEN WORKING AROUND SHAFT SHANK POINTS &
SWEEPS.

O1



7. Check and adjust tightness of wheel bearings before operation, after the first week and periodically
thereafter. (See Service Section of this book)

PREPARING THE TRACTOR

Read your tractor owner’s manual. It will describe safe methods of operation. Make sure your tractor
has proper added ballast, and that its hydraulic system is full of oil and working properly. Check tractor
brakes and warning lights, make sure they are in working order.

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

Inspect the hydraulic system for tell-tale leaks and loose fittings. Tighten if needed. Loose tape
fragments may cause cylinder valve or O-Ring leaks that can cause drifting or poor cylinder operation.
| Make sure a restrictor is installed in the wing lift cylinder rod end port. If not previously filled, your
} hydraulic system will require approximately 14 Quarts on Models 4218HR and 4223HR, 24 Quarts on
4 Models 4226HR and 4231HR, or 38 Quarts on Models 4237HR & 4241HR of your tractor
3 manufacturer’s recommended oil. Read "HYDRAULICS” on page O14, before filling system.

When working with rephasing rocker cylinders, be sure all of the cylinders are mounted in proper
sequence. Hoses must be attached in the proper order, and all air bled from the hoses and cylinders.
A See page 010 under REPHASING CYLINDER SYSTEM. If, after some time, one cylinder of the series

f should start to close for no apparent reason, oil is probably ieaking past the O-Rings and an O-Ring kit,
available from Krause, should be installed.

REPAIR OF HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS SHOULD BE MADE BY AN
AUTHORIZED KRAUSE DEALER ONLY.

A HYDRAULIC HOSE AND CYLINDER SCHEMATIC CAN BE FOUND FOR
EACH MODEL IN THIS SERIES ON PAGES P42 THROUGH P49 OF THE
PARTS SECTION.

A Caution: Air in hydraulic system could allow field cultivator or
wings to drop suddenly.

Do not operate the wing hydraulics until you have read
wing lift operating instructions under “Transporting”.

HITCHING & UNHITCHING

A Danger: Do not allow any person to stand between the tractor
and implement while backing into position. Sudden
loss of control could cause serious injury or death to
a person caught between the tractor and implement.
Tell your helper to wait until you give him the signal
that the tractor is in park or neutral and the hand brake
is set and engine is shut off.

02



Hitching To The Tractor

1.

The field cultivator should be supported by the two rear
stands and the tongue jack. The road lock pin is in the
storage hole. The clevis spring will hold the clevis
forward.

2. Unpin the tractor drawbar so it can be moved from side
to side.
3. Back the tractor to the field cultivator.
4. Attach clevis to tractor drawbar with clevis pin
| that fits the hole size in the tractor drawbar. Make
sure pin is locked or bolted in place [4] to prevent loss.
5. Fasten safety chain and/or lights. (See "Transporting”)
6. Place tongue jack in storage position.
7. Connect hydraulic hoses to tractor.
% 8. Raise the cultivator and engage the road lock pin.
/ Unhitching From The Tractor

Find a level place to park. If the field cultivator is to
remain parked for storage over a long period of time, be sure to read storage suggestions on
page O15.

1.

Clevis Spring
Hitch Clevis

To unhitch the tractor from the field cultivator, place the tractor in park or neutral and set the hand
brake. If you are not parking on level ground block the implement tires.

Drop the two rear stands down and pin them in place.

Raise the unit up and remove the road lock pin. Turn off the tractor engine and relieve the
hydraulic pressure until the cultivator is being supported by the two rear stands.

Lower tongue jack and raise the tongue height until clevis pin is loose and remove pin.

Disconnect the hydraulic hoses, safety chain, and lights, and the tractor may be move away.

ACaution: Do not stand or straddie implement tongue when

unhitching. If any rear
attachments have been
added to unit it may affect
the balance of the field
cultivator, causing
the tongue to come
up suddenly when
unhitching.

(0K




TRANSPORTING

Check specification pages and be aware of transport height and width of your model of field cultivator.

A Warning: Always use transport road locks when transporting to
prevent unit from falling due to hydraulic failure, or
accidental activation of the operator’s control.
Lowering of the tool during transporting could result
in loss of control or implement and / or tractor. The
tractor drawbar must always be pinned for transport.

Road Lock

1. With the cultivator in the fully raised position, insert the ROAD LOCK PIN into the front hole in
the center depth stop assembly. Retain it with a #4 Hair Pin Cotter.

2. Store the ROAD LOCK PIN in the storage hole
provided during field operation.

CULTIVATOR IN FULLY
RAISED POSITION WITH
CYLINDERS RETRACTED

ROAD LOCK PIN &
#4 HAIR PIN COTTER

ROAD LOCK PIN
STORAGE

R

\—— CENTER DEPTH

STOP ASSEMBLY

M4200-33
Rev.7/97

Raising The Wings
The field cultivator should be in the raised position with road lock pinned. The wings will be
secured in the raised position with the locking pins. Be sure the wing lock pins are in the
storage holes before lifting the wings or damage to the wing frames will occur. See the
illustration the follows.

A Warning: Always stand clear of wings when they are in raised
position. A hydraulic failure or activation of hydraulic
controls by someone could result in serious injury to
anyone under the wings.

04



Lowering The Wings

Retract the wing lift cylinders to their minimum stroke. Remove wing lock pins and place in
storage holes. Lower wings with all persons standing clear. :

/

R

PIN STORAGE HOLE
| o
! \ \
MODELS
4218HR & 4223HR
PLAGE WING LOCK
PINS IN STORAGE
HOLES BEFORE
LOWERING WINGS PIN STORAGE HOLE
MODELS
4226HR, 4231HR

4237HR, 4241HR

IMPORTANT:

<

NEVER EXTEND WING LIFT CYLINDERS UNTIL LOCK PINS HAVE

BEEN DISENGAGED, OR DAMAGE COULD OCCUR TO THE FRAME OR
HYDRAULIC CYLINDER.

Transport Safety
A Warning:

Note: A safety chain, SMV emblem,
and a light kit were furnished as
standard equipment with your
implement. Make sure they are
in place, clean and in working

order.

Always use a safety
chain with tensile

strength equal to
the gross weightof .
the unit, plus any-

attachments, when
transporting.

05



Insert the ASAE Slow Moving Vehicle (SMV) emblem into the bracket provided. The emblem is

to mounted point up in a plane perpendicular to the direction of travel + 10 degrees. It shall be

placed centrally at the rear of the vehicle, unobscured, and 2’ to 6’ (0.61 to 1.8m).above the

ground, measured from the lower edge of the emblem. The SMV emblem should be wiped
clean before entering the road or highways. A\>

Comply with state and local laws pertaining to lighting and

L(_)ad widths. Turn on flashlng lights whenever traveling on a @ Watch for
ighway except where it is prohibited by law. If the -

implement obscures the tractor warning lamp, a lamp must s Obsfa"les
be added to the left of the implement. Transport during beside road

daylight hours only. Watch your clearance. Be aware of Q—‘_————
obstacles along the side of the roadway that might be caught

by the field cultivator when passing by. Pull over to the side of the road to permit safe ciearance
for oncoming traffic. Keep the red and yellow reflectors clean and visible. Replace the
reflectors if they become faded or damaged. Watch for pedestrians on the side of the road that
need to be warned of your presence.

A Danger: Always check conditions of transport lock pins, tires,
wheels, hubs, safety chain, hitch bolts, and clevis pin
before transporting the implement.

Be aware of the transport height as well as the
width of your model of field cultivator. Care
should be taken not to snag low hanging
telephone lines or electrical service lines.

It is best to use a tractor to transport the field
cultivator to another location. If using another
type of towing unit it should never be allowed
to exceed 15 M.P.H., since implement tires are
not constructed to be operated at higher
speeds. The towing vehicle should always
equal or exceed the gross weight of the field
cultivator and attachments.

Always check the tire pressure before transporting and look for damaged tires. Wobble the tires
from side to side. If excessive play is noted, adjust the hub spindle nut before roading to
prevent damage to the hub or bearings.

A Caution: It is very important to check wheel lug bolts after the
first half mile of initial transport (delivery). If loose,
tighten to 90 to 95 Ft. Lbs. torque. Continue to check
frequently until they remain firmly seated.

Hitch Pin
Use the proper size hitch pin with a means for holding it in place so it cannot work itself out
during transport. The hitch pin should be inspected for wear or cracks before using it to
transport your field cultivator.

FIELD ADJUSTMENTS

The center and wing frames should have been leveled from side-to-side during cultivator assembly. )

(See pages A35, and A36 in the Assembly Section)

Check the center DEPTH CONTROL KNOB and make sure it is screwed on the stop bolt the right
amount. If it is not, remove the roll pin and adjust the to the dimension shown below.

06



\\ \\-/V"

- 1/4° OUTSIDE KNOB —={ =—3/8 INSIDE KNOB
ROLL PIN IN % ROLL PIN. IN
THIRD HOLE % SECOND HOLE
7
12 '
DEPTH CONTROL DEPTH CONTROL
KNOB KNOB
CENTER SECTION CENTER SECTION
WITH WALKING BEAM WITH
DUAL WHEELS SINGLE WHEELS

UNDERSTANDING YOUR DEPTH CONTROL SYSTEM

- DEPTH STOP CYLINDER EXTENDS IN SLOT
LOOSEN LOCK WHEN ASSEMBLY AND DOES NOT CARAY LOAD
ADJUSTING KNOE AT FIELD DEPTH POSITION
DEPTH CONTROL (6] ROCKER LUG
KNoB

GREASE ZERK

REAR

The 4200HR Series Field
Cultivator uses a
mechanical depth stop
system. This eliminates
the problem of depth change due to cylinder leaks because it does not depend on oil under pressure to
gauge depth. Accuracy, reliability and ease of adjustment are inherent in this design.

FRONT

This is how the depth control works:

1. Rephasing cylinders extend to lower the cultivator into the ground.
2. The depth stop assembly stops the rocker rotation at the desired depth.

3. The rephasing cylinders continue to extend freely into a slot in the rocker lug.

Depth Adjustment Procedure
1. Raise the cultivator out of the ground to relieve depth stop pressure.

2. Rotate the Depth Control Knob counter-clockwise to increase depth; rotate the Depth
Contro! Knob clockwise to decrease depth.

NOTE: All rocker depth stops must be adjusted the same number or rotations to
maintain a level unit.

A decal has been provided to let you know how many turns are necessary for any given change
in depth. -

o7



IMPORTANT. THE CULTIVATOR WILL ONLY BE LEVEL WHEN IT IS LOWERED
DOWN AGAINST THE DEPTH STOPS.

WHEN THE CULTIVATOR IS RAISED HYDRAULICALLY OFF OF THE DEPTH
STOPS, IT MAY NOT MAINTAIN A CONSISTENT DEPTH.

Leveling From Front To Rear
Stop with the cultivator still in the ground. Stand
at a reasonable distance and view the frame and
tongue to determine if they are level from front to

RATCHET JACK

rear. If the frame is not level, adjust the hitch L
height by lengthening the ratchet jack. Pull the
field cultivator forward a few feet, dismount from
the tractor and re-check to be sure that the
implement is now level from front-to-rear. SA)
Re-level if necessary. u/

Leveling The Frames From Side To Side
Although the frames have been leveled during assembly, it will probably need fine tuning in the
field because of cultivator tires running in tractor tracks.
IF WING IS HIGHER THAN THE CENTER SECTION:

1. Raise the cultivator with tractor hydraulics to remove pressure from the depth stops.
2. Rotate the wing depth control knob counter-clockwise one or two turns.

3. Operate the cultivator with cylinders fully extended. If the wing is still too high, repeat steps a
and b above.

IF WING IS LOWER THAN THE CENTER SECTION:

1. Raise the cultivator with tractor hydraulics to remove pressure from the depth stops.
2. Rotate the wing depth control knob clockwise one or two turns.
3. Operate the cultivator with cylinders fully extended. If the wing is still too low, repeat steps a

and b above.
When the frames are running —=] ~<—— Remove roll pin and adjust to
level, stop the cultivator in  ROLL sameglm&ngcl)%rtlrglsgggbcenter
the ground with pressure on PIN (F: ép )
the depth stop assemblies. |
@)
Remove the roll pin in the O WING DEPTH
wing depth control knob and STOP ASSEMBLY
adjust the knob in the same O
manner as the center depth O /

control knob.

Replace the roll pin.

08



R

Understanding Your Rephasing Cylinder System .
When the cultivator is raised completely out of the ground these specially designed cylinders

are rephased for uniform lifting by holding the tractor remote hydraulic control lever in the raised
position for 20 to 30 seconds. This allows a small volume of oil to bypass the piston seals.

Consequently, all of the cylinders can be fully retracted.

TRACTOR

REPHASING CYLINDERS
} PLUMBED IN SERIES
MODELS :
4218 & 4223
Il | NOTE: ARROWS SHOW OIL FLOW TO
RETRACT CYLINDERS AND .
RAISE CULTIVATOR
4174 x 8" 412" x 8" 4"x8"
LEFT WING CENTER RIGHT WING
CYLINDER CYLINDER CYLINDER
MODELS TRACTOR
4226, 4231 l REPHASING CYLINDERS WITH DUAL SERIES
4237 & 4241 PLUMBING CONNECTED WITH CENTER ROCKER

[

4-1/4° x 8
WING
CYLINDER

WING CYLINDER NOT
IN PHASE WITH
CENTER CYLINDER. 1

WING

REPHASING PROCESS

NOTE: ARROWS SHOW OIL
FLOW TO RETRACT
CYLINDERS AND
RAISE CULTIVATOR
ROCKER SHAFT
PRV PRy Y PRYIFTY
CENTER CENTER WING
CYLINDER CYUINDER CYLINDER
When the cylinder is fully retracted, oil can flow around
the piston seal through the rephasing grooves in the CENTER & W'Ncé
| cylinder wall. As the oil continues to be forcad past the | | C‘E’,Lg’%giﬁf\'}
rephasing grooves, the other cylinders in the system REPHASED

can also fully retract

1

"

WING CENTER
CYLINDERS REPHASED

CENTER

09



Flexibility
ALWAYS WORK WITH THE WINGS DOWN: Major damage may occur to shanks and frame
members if used with the wings up. For maximum flexibility, make sure the wing hydraulic
cylinders are fully extended after the wings are down. TN
When working terraced ground, place the wing up on the terrace, not down over the terrace, as
the wing is limited in its downward movement, but not as much in its upward movement.

CORRECT

DOWN FLEX :
NEVER OPERATE WITH ; OPERATE WITH WING UP ON

WING DOWN OVER TERRACE TERRACE TO PREVENT DAMAGE

Turning In The Field
Short turns at working depth may result in driving the outside shanks deeper in the ground,
causing damage to shanks or frame members. If short turns must be executed, raise the field
cultivator out of the ground and complete the turn before engaging the tool for further tilling.

When lifting the field cultivator completely out of the ground, hold the tractor hydraulic valve
open for a second or two to resynchronize the slave cylinders.

See section "UNDERSTANDING YOUR REPHASING CYLINDER SYSTEM"” on page O9.

Field Speed
While high field speed of around 6-1/2 M.P.H. may be recommended for weed killing purposes
in light soil and shallow depth, a slower speed is recommended for heavy soils and deep work. . >
Slower speed will also add life to field cultivator points and sweeps. ' /

GENERAL INFORMATION

Points are recommended for light soils and when higher ridges
are desired. Sweeps are for light draft cultivation and not for deep
work.

Sweeps with a 47° stem angle are recommended on units with
C-Shanks, or 2-Piece K-Tines. 43° sweeps are recommended
when the unit is equipped with K-Tines.

Placing a wedge washer in the top hole on the shank will change
a47° sweep to a 43° sweep. Use the wedge washerin the lower hole on ~ 43° Stem Angle on K- Tines

the shank to change a 43° sweep to a 47° sweep if operating in  47° Stem Angle on 2-Piece K- Tines
extremely hard ground or if excessive shank mark is noted. NOTE: Use

of a wedge washer (part #3127-25-3) is normally not needed.

Shank Extenders (Part number# 4100-0-9) are for use on C-Shanks and K-Tines, located in back of

the tractor tires, to lower the depth of the shanks by approximately 1”. Their use allows sweeps to run
deeper and relieve some of the soil compaction caused by the tractor.

POINT

9" TO 10"

47° Stem Angle on C Shanks

PART #4100-0-9
SHANK EXTENDER

PART #3127-25-3
WEDGE WASHER

PART #3127-25-3
WEDGE WASHER

CHANGES 47° TO 43° CHANGES 43° TO 47° LOWERS DEPTH 1”
o10



A Danger: The wing mounted shanks and points can
™ seriously injure anyone that gets too close.
) ) Never under any circumstances should anyone

| be allowed to walk or work under a wing that is
in the raised transport position.

SERVICING

General Maintenance
All nuts should be checked and tightened during and after the first 1/2
day of operation, and periodically thereafter. Keep tires inflated to the
recommended pressure, and check the wheel bolts until they are firmly
seated. Hydraulic hoses should be checked for wear and pinched
areas and replaced if necessary. Check shanks and mountings for
breaks and turn or replace points when worn.

NOTE: When turning or replacing points, be sure to turn or replace all of the points.

A Warning: Raise the cultivator and make sure that the center road
lock and wing depth stops are pinned in front holes
before working around cultivator point or sweeps.

Lubrication
The initial lubrication of all grease fittings will assure long life and satisfactory
performance from the field cultivator. Minimum lubrication is required. Use a
multi-purpose type grease at all grease zerk locations after each 24 hours of
operation. Rocker shaft bearing clamps will accept grease more efficiently if the
whole unit is lowered to the ground with the weight of the unit removed from the
wheels. points of lubrication are: wing hinges, walking tandem bearings, wheel
\ hubs, and depth stop assembilies.

FOR YOUR SAFETY: WHEN LUBRICATING OR ADJUSTING YOUR
FIELD CULTIVATOR, WATCH FOR OBSTRUCTIONS AND
PROTRUSIONS. LOWER IMPLEMENT WINGS TO THE GROUND
AND ENTER FRAMEWORK BY STEPPING OVER. DO NOT WALK ON TIRES.

Wheel Bearings

Grease wheel bearings every 24 hours of use. Check for excessive end play each time
bearings are greased. Once a year, clean and repack wheel bearings with EP#2 Grease.
Replace seals each time bearings are removed. Replace any worn or damaged parts. After
repacking, replace hub with seal and rear bearing already assembled. Use light oil on seal
surface and use extreme care when pushing seal over the spindle. Install outer bearings, flat
washer, and slotted nut. Tighten nut while turning hub until there is resistance to rotation. Then
back off nut from 1 to 2 slots until hub turns freely without end play. Secure nut with clinched
cotter pin.

Walking Beam Maintenance

Grease walking beam bearings every 24 hours of use. Check, clean, and repack walking beam
bearings each year in a procedure similar to that of wheel bearings.

T

When reassembling the walking beam, tighten the slotted axle nut in until there is 2 5 to 10 ft Ib.
preload on the bearings. Do not back the axle nut off.

O11



Spring Shank Repair
Check shanks periodically for
loose bolts and nuts, at this
time check for broken
springs.

To replace a broken spring,
first attach a (Part #
4122-0-14) Winch Bracket
to the upper sweep boot,
attach a chain to this bracket
and around the -cultivator
frame. Pull up on the shank
until the roll pin is free. See
Figure 1.

Remove roll pin, lower shank
and replace broken spring.
See Figure 2.

Figure 2

Guide spring rod
through slot in the
mounting  channel
with a screwdriver.
See Figure 3.

Replace square washer and roll
pin. Remove the winch and the
4122-0-14 winch  bracket,
store bracket on a spring shock
clamp bolt.

Figure 3




S
SN

MODELS 4237HR & 4241HR WING FOLD SEQUENCE VALVE

These Models are full 5-Section field cultivator, which uses a sequence valve to cause the inside wing
to unfold before the outside wing unfolds.

IMPORTANT: THE INSIDE WINGS SHOULD UNFOLD COMPLETELY BEFORE THE
OUTER WINGS BEGIN TO UNFOLD. IF IT DOES NOT LET THE INSIDE WING
COMPLETELY UNFOLD, CHECK AND / OR CORRECT AS DESCRIBED BELOW.

POSSIBLE CAUSE REMEDY
1. 25-324 In-Line Restrictor is not plumbed in | Correct hydraulic plumbing as shown on page
correct place. A33, P56 and P58.
2. Sequence Valve is not set properly a. Fold outer wing only

b. Increase sequence valve pressure until wing
cannot be unfolded.

c. Decrease valve pressure only enough to al-
low outer wings to unfold.

3. Internai leaks in valve Replace valve.

A Warning: Always stand clear of wings when they are in the raised
position. A hydraulic failure or activation of hydraulic
controls by someone could result in serious injury to
anyone under the wings.

L

S PRESSURE ADJUSTMENT
ON
SEQUENCE VALVE

013




HYDRAULIC SAFETY
PLEASE READ CAREFULLY

If the implement hydraulic system has never been used, stored over a period of time or disassembled
for any reason, unpin the rod ends of the cylinders and support the cylinders so the rod ends will clear
frame members when fully extended. Back the tractor to the front of the implement and connect the
hydraulic hoses. Check the tractor hydraulic reservoir and make sure it is full of the manufacturer’s
recommended oil. If you are sure the implement hydraulic hose connections are tight, begin filling the
system by extending and retracting the cylinders. Hold the control lever open and pause at the end
of each stroke to bleed the air from the system. Continue the cycles until the cylinders respond with
immediate solid actuation. When you are sure the systems are free of air, pin the rod ends of the
cylinders to the implement cylinder lugs.

Warning: Escaping fluid under pressure can penetrate the skin causing serious
injury. Avoid the hazard by relieving pressure before disconnecting
hydraulic lines. Tighten all connections before applying
pressure.

Search for leaks with a piece of cardboard. Protect
hands and body from high pressure fluids.

If an accident occurs, see a doctor immediately. Any
fluid injected into the skin must be surgically removed
within a few hours or gangrene may resulit.

AVOID HEATING NEAR PRESSURIZED HYDRAULIC HOSES
Flammable spray can be generated by heating near pressurized hydraulic hoses, resulting in
severe burns to yourself and bystanders. Do not heat by welding, or using a torch near hoses.
Hose can be accidentally cut when heat goes beyond the immediate flame area.

THE FOLLOWING WARNINGS PERTAIN TO THE MORE COMMON ABUSES OF HYDRAULIC HOSE:
1. INSPECT the hose assembly before each use.
2. REPLACE the hose assembly immediately if:

a. The jacket of the hose appears abnormal.

b. You have reason to believe it may be abnormal.

c. Thereis any fluid leakage.

d. The couplings are damaged.

e. The hose is damaged or kinked.

f. The reinforcement is visible through the jacket.

DO NOT EXCEED the maximum recommended working pressure of the hose.

DO NOT KINK the hose assembly.

DO NOT BEND the hose assembly beyond its minimum recommended bend radius of 3.25 in.

DO NOT EXPOSE to temperatures in excess of 225° Fahrenheit.

DO NOT USE AS A STRENGTH MEMBER for pulling or lifting equipment.

A Caution: If replacing hydraulic hose, use only hose that meets
of exceeds 3,000 PSI working pressure.

IMPORTANT: REPAIR OF HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS SHOULD BE MADE BY AN
AUTHORIZED KRAUSE DEALER.

N O

Prevent damage to trail hoses by supporting
them from the tractor with an elastic strap "A”
Avoid having excess hose between the
implement support "B’ and the tractor
connection "C” . Either reposition the
hose farther back on the implement or
request a shorter hose from your dealer.

014



\\/”v

.

\\\J’,

Storage

Select a level area, lower the wings and set the field cultivator down on blocks to prevent points
from settling into the ground. Retract the gauge wheel hydraulic cylinder. - Coat sweeps and
wing lift cylinder rods with rust preventative. Inspect for worn or damaged parts and replace as
needed to avoid delays the next season. Check to be sure hydraulic hose couplers are stored
on top of the tongue and not left laying on the ground.

Repair Parts

Refer to the Assembly Section of this book when repairing or replacing parts, and follow the
same procedure as used when assembling a new unit. Reverse this procedure for disassembly.
The Parts Section of this book will show a breakdown of assembilies, location of parts and part
numbers.

KRAUSE parts were developed and tested for these units, therefore, it is recommended that
KRAUSE replacement parts be used.

A Caution: If replacing hydraulic hose, use only hose that meets
of exceeds 3,000 PSI working pressure.

IMPORTANT: REPAIR OF HYDRAULIC CYLINDERS SHOULD BE MADE BY AN
AUTHORIZED KRAUSE DEALER ONLY.

SUGGESTED REMEDIES FOR POSSIBLE FIELD PROBLEMS

PROBLEM

POSSIBLE CAUSE

SUGGESTED REMEDY

Plugging

Straw is dragging

Work deeper

Bunched trash

Work shallow the first time

Field is too wet

Allow field to dry

Shanks positioned wrong

Recheck shank spacing

Not level from front to rear

Clevis height not adjusted when depth
changed

Use wheels to gauge depth and adjust
clevis height with unit in working position

Some weight of unit not on wheels during
leveling adjustment

Use wheels to gauge depth and adjust
clevis height with unit in working position

Excessive Ridges

Loose point or sweep bolts

Tighten plow bolts or replace if missing

Improper shank spacing or shanks
located wrong

Measure and relocate. If shank is shifting
on frame, make sure shank is straight
front to back when tightening hex nuts

Frame not level

Level frame at operating depth as
described in operating instructions

Bent shank

Straighten or replace shank

Sweeps with old residue will cause soil
build-up preventing necessary scouring
for even flow

Remove trash and residue. Clean field
cultivator after operation. Use rust
preventative before storing

015




PROBLEM

POSSIBLE CAUSE

SUGGESTED REMEDY

Field cuttivator will not lower

Road lock

Extend depth cylinders; unpin road lock

Hose couplers not locked in tractor
sockets

Check hydraulic hose connectors

Qil not flowing through system

Plugged line or cylinder

Look for restrictor ell in rocker cylinder
plumbing. Replace with STD. 90° ell.

Field cultivator does not follow directly
behind tractor

Points are different length

Replace or turn

Bent shanks Replace or straighten shanks

. . Readjust wing depth stop assemblies.
Wings out of adjustment See pages 07 and 08
Bent rocker shait Replace or straighten

Tire size or air pressure

All tires should be within +1/2" diameter

All tires should have same air pressure.
See Specification page

Shank locations wrong

Check shank spacing. Correct if needed.

Check shank locations. Relocate
correctly. See placement pages.

Cultivator not lowered down against depth
stops

Lower cultivator against stops or readjust
stops. See page 07

Slave cylinder out-of-phase

Raise unit out of ground. Hold control
fever open until cylinders are completely
retracted.

Center section not level from side to side

Incorrect tire pressure

Check tire pressures. 9.5Lx 15 6-Ply 32
PSI, 11L x 15 6-Ply 32 PS1, 9.5Lx 15
8-Ply 44 PSI

Wings not level from side to side

Bent/ twisted rocker shaft/wheel arm Replace or straighten
Bent frame Replace or straighten
- . To lower wing; adjust wing depth stop.
Wing too high See pages 07 and 08
Wing too low To raise wing; adjust wing depth stop.

See pages 07 and 08

Wing lift cylinders not fully extended

Extend cylinder to maximum length; hold
open briefly

Slave cylinders out of phase

Raise unit out of ground, hold control
lever open until cylinders are completely
retracted

016




\\‘/ E

PROBLEM

POSSIBLE CAUSE

SUGGESTED REMEDY

Wings will not raise to transport position

Wing lift cylinder restrictors plugged

Remove, check & clear any foreign
material that might plug small orifice in
restrictor at rod end of cylinders

Insufficient hydraulic pressure

Check tractor hydraulic system

Wings wil not lower

Wings are locked with pins

Unpin BOTH wings

Hose couplers not locked in tractor
disconnect socket

Check hydraulic hose connectors

Wheels have excessive wabble

Loose wheel bolts

Torque wheel bolts from 90-95 Ft. Lbs.

Loose spindle nut

Tighten spindle nut, turn back one notch
and pin

Settling or continually going deeper while
working

Cuttivator not lowered down against depth
stops

Lower cultivator against depth stops; See
page O7

Readjust stops to shallower setting

Wings will not flex down

Wing lift cylinders not fully extended

Extend wing lift cylinders to max. length

Field cultivator will not penetrate

Sweeps have wrong angle

Use 47° stem angle for spring shanks
and 2-piece K-tine shanks. Use 43°
stem angle for one-piece K-tine shanks.

Ground is too hard

Wait for moisture

Dull points

Replace or turn over

Excessive field speed

Slow to 5 MPH or less

Cuttivator not set deep enough

To increase depth; lower all depth stops
See page 07

* IMPORTANT: DO NOT REMOVE SHANKS

* NOTE: Removing shanks to obtain additional depth will cause the remaining shanks, and frame members on
which these shanks are mounted to be overloaded. This could cause bent shanks, broken bolts or
clamps, or twisted frame members.

017




This page intentionally left blank.

018

| s’

ed












A\ [aag§p]
<C )

L=z

o —

2 =

& =

—\

=

M IN FRONT
R SPRING

P2




RN

MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY

FOR MODELS - 4218HR, 4223HR 1198
item Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 4218-1-0A Main Frame Weldment 1
2 4218-20-0A Wing Lock Weldment 1
3 62-421 3/4NC x 2” GD. 5 Cap Screw 2
4 63-117 1NC Hex Nut 1
5 64-118 1” STD. Lock Washer 1
6 99-192 Owner’s Manual Storage Canister 1
7 25-1163 Hose Clamp 1
8 73-100 Jack Assembly 1
9 65-100 1/8NPT x 45° Zerk 4
10 61-207 3/4” DIA. U-Bolt 2
11 64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer 6
12 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut 6
13 1505-0-5 Wing Lock Pin 2
14 60-716 #3 Hair Pin Cotter 4
15 | «# 4223-29-0 Stop Weldment 1
16 4218-129-0 Cylinder Lug Weldment 1
17 60-225 1” DIA. x 5” Clevis Pin 1
18 60-704 3/16” DIA. x 2" Cotter Pin 1
19 62-245 1NC x 5” Cap Screw 1
20 4218-42-0 Hinge Bolt Weldment 2
21 64-141 Special Washer (1-3/4 x 1-1/16 x 7 Ga) 2
22 63-119 1NC Self Locking Nut 2
23 74-144 Socket Lamp Bracket 1
24 62-131 7/16NC x 1” Cap Screw 1
25 64-105 7/16” STD. Lock Washer 1
26 - 63-104 7/16NC Hex Nut 1
27 4223-0-3 Shank Box 1
28 62-227 3/4NC x 12" Machine Boilt 2
29 62-221 3/4NC x 9” Machine Bolt 1
30 64-113 3/4” STD. Flat Washer 6
31 5250-175-0 SMV Sign Assembly w/ Mounting Spade & Hardware 1
% Shown mounted in holes for Single Wheels. Rear set of holes are for Walking Beams

P3




See Self-Leveling
Hitch Assembly
Page P6 & P7

SINGLE WHEEL SINGLE WHEEL
LOCATION LOCATION
FOR K-TINES FOR C-SHANKS

WING ROCKER CENTER ROCKER
SLOTIN ROCKEZ};’S_? ot ROLLPIN |34 LONG WEAR SLEEVE
(2) PLACES (63-103) ~ 2 PLACES 7 x(2)-1 ‘42" Féog_ PIN
. . 2) PLACE
rxsipepn [ TESIT PN
4226-038)
1" FLAT WASHER
(2) PLACES
1"STD.
3/4' LONG WEAR SLEEVE |  FLAT WASHER
N (53-103) ~ 2 PLACES {8) PLACES
CYLINDER CLEVIS CYLINDER CLEVIS

M4200H~122
Revised 4/98

P4



CENTER ROCKER & ROAD LOCK ASSEMBLY

“ S

FOR MODELS - 4218HR, 4223HR : 4/98
Item Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 4218-10-0 Center Rocker Weldment 1
2 4226-33-0A Road Lock Weldment 1
3 62-575 Adjustment Bolt 1
4 4231-35-3 Depth Control Knob 1
5 60-606 1/4” DIA. x 2" Roll Pin 1
6 21-407 Nylon Bushing 1
7 62-436 3/8NC x 1-1/4” GD.5 Cap Screw 1
8 61-213 Lock Rod 1
9 65-120 1/4NF x 90° Zerk 1
10 4226-0-1 Road Lock Pin 1
11 60-608 1/4” DIA. x 2-1/2” Roll Pin 4
12 60-717 #4 Hair Pin Cotter 1
4223-43-0 Right Single Axie and Hub Assembly 1
4223-44-0 Left Single Axle and Hub Assemby 1
13 4223-41-0 Right Single Axle Weldment 1
14 4223-42-0 Left Single Axle Weldment 1
15 1918-14-0A Repair Hub Assembly 1
16 62-210 3/4NC x 6” GD.5 Cap Screw 8
17 64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer 11
18 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut 11
19 2145-0-16 Rocker Shaft Clamp Half 6
~ 20 65-101 1/8” STD. Zerk 6
21 25-166 Tapered Caplug 6
22 62-258 1NC x 8-1/2” Cap Screw 4
23 62-250 1NC x 6-1/2” Cap Screw 2
24 64-118 1” STD. Lock Washer 6
25 64-119 1” STD. Flat Washer 14
26 63-117 1NC Hex Nut 6
27 62-195 3/4NC x 2-1/2” GD. 5 Cap Screw 3
28
29 4226-0-4 Cylinder Pin 1
30 53-103 Wear Sleeve (1.25 0.D. x 1.02 I.D. x .72") 2
* 62-109 is for shipping purposes. Discard and use 61-213.

P5




REV 8/97
I

MA4200HR~

P6



\
L\\.//v

SELF-LEVELING TONGUE

FOR MODELS - 4218HR, 4223HR 1/97
ltem Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 4226-41-0 Leveling Tongue Weldment 1
2 4218-28-0 Support Link Weldment 1
3 670-0-2 Bushing (1-1/4" x 13/16” x 9/16”) 2
4 62-421 3/4NC x 2" GD. 5 Machine Bolt 2
5 64-113 3/4” STD. Flat Washer 2
6 64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer 2
7 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut )
8 4218-29-0 Hitch Pin Weldment 1
9 2426-170-5 Hose Clamp 2
10 62-343 1/2NC x 2" GD.5 Cap Screw 2
11 63-108 1/2NC Self Locking Nut 2
12 1844-0-1 Spacer (2" x 1-5/16" x 5-7/8") 1
13 63-125 1-1/4NC Slotted Hex Nut 1
14
15
16
17 70-212-1 7" Handle (Included in 70-212 Assembly) 1
18 70-212 Ratchet Jack Assembly 1
19 2145-170-5 Hose Plate 1
20 4901-0-12 Hose Stand 1
21 4226-0-8 1"DIA. x 4” Pin 1
22 60-702 3/16”" x 1-1/2" Cotter Pin 2
23 4223-54-0 Leveling Link Weldment 1
24 4226-0-9 1-1/4" DIA. x 7-1/16" Pin 1
25 53-109 Wear Sleeve 1
26 60-606 1/4” x 2” Roll Pin 3
27 62-569 1/2NC x 1-1/2” GD.5 Cap Screw 1
28 64-107 1/2” STD. Lock Washer 1
29 63-106 1/2NC Hex Nut 1
30 61-120 3/4” DIA. U-Bolt 2
31 770-85-0 Clevis Weldment (Standard) 1
32 770-86-0 Crawler Clevis Weldment (Optional) 1
33 1330-54-0 Crawler Clevis Weldment (Optional) 1
34 64-154 Machinery Bushing (For 1330-54-0) 2
35 1520-0-15 Hitch Tube 1
36 62-277 1-1/4NC x 8" Cap Screw 1
37 1901-0-21 Bushing 1
38 76-119 Clevis Spring 1
39 64-126 1-1/4" STD. Flat Washer 1
40 63-126 1-1/4NC Self Locking Nut 1
41 72-351 10,000# Safety Chain 1
42 53-102 Wear Sleeve 2
43 53-101 Wear Sleeve 1

P7






\
)
i
/

MAIN FRAME ASSEMBLY

FOR MODELS - 4226HR, 4231HR, 4237HR, 4241HR 11/98
ltem Part Number Part Description aty. |
1 4237-5-0 Left Tongue Weldment (For Models 4237HR, 4241HR) 1
2 4237-6-0 Right Tongue Weldment (For Models 4237HR, 4241HR) 1
3 5250-175-0 SMV Sign Assembly w/ Mounting Bracket & Hardware 1
4 62-421 3/4NC x 2” GD. 5 Cap Screw 2
5 99-192 Owner’s Manual Storage Canister 1
6 25-1163 Hose Clamp 1
7 73-100 Jack Assembly 1
8 4226-5-0D Front Frame Weldment 1
9 4226-1-0 Rear Frame Weldment 1
10 4226-28-0 Wing Lock Weldment (For Model 4226HR) 2

4231-28-0 Wing Lock Weldment (For Model 4231HR) 2

4241-28-0 Wing Lock Weldment (For Models 4237HR & 4241HR) 2
11 4226-29-0 Cylinder Lug Weldment 2
12 60-225 1”"DIA. x 5” Clevis Pin 2
13 60-704 3/16” DIA. x 2” Cotter Pin 2
14 3127-206-1A Plate 1
15 62-224 3/4NC x 10” Machine Bolt 2
16 64-113 3/4” STD. Flat Washer 19
17 64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer 26
18 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut 26
19 62-229 3/4NC x 12” Machine Bolt 8
20 61-207 3/4” DIA. U-Bolt 4
21 1505-0-5 Wing Lock Pin 2
22 60-716 #3 Hair Pin Cotter 4
23 62-221 3/4NC x 9” Machine Bolt 2
24 65-100 1/8NPT x 45° Zerk 4
25 4218-42-0 Rear Hinge Bolt Weldment 2
26 64-141 Special Washer 2
27 63-119 1NC Self Locking Nut 2
28 4515-59-0 Lamp Bracket Assembly 1
29 4515-59-1 Lamp Bracket 1
30 74-144 Socket Lamp Bracket 1
31 62-131 7/16NC x 1” Carriage Bolt 1
32 64-105 7/16” STD. Lock Washer 1
33 63-104 7/16NC Hex Nut 1
34 4226-40-0A Offset Shank Box 2
35 62-216 3/4NC x 7-1/2” Cap Screw 4

P9



£ld B Zid sobed
Alquiassy YouH
Buljaaa] jjos 29s

“\@% ,

S
L
20

4
‘7 \5&\ /K
%%«

JAITIS BYIM ONOT H/E

SIAZT0 HIONIA: ||/

$30v1d 2~ feores) [ \
NI HYIM ONCT W

$30vd (@)
HIHSYM LIV .}

(ve-0-522¥)

NId SIS X1 |

$30vd (@)

Nid 1108 ,&/1-2 X.bit-~
SONTHINOOH NI 1078

HIXNOO0H ONIM

M4200HR-34
Revised 4/98

7%

bz, | =

P10



CENTER ROCKER & ROAD LOCK ASSEMBLY

FOR MODELS - 4226HR, 4231HR, 4237HR, 4241HR 4/98
Item Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 4226-10-0A Center Rocker Weldment 1
2 4226-33-0A Road Lock Weldment 1
3 62-575 Adjustment Bolt (1-1/4NC x 7” GD.5 Special Bolt) 1
4 4231-35-2 Depth Control Knob Casting 1
5 60-606 1/4” DIA. x 2” Roll Pin 1
6 21-407 Nylon Bushing 1
7 | * 62-436 3/8NC x 1-1/4" GD.5 Cap Screw 1
8 | x 61-213 Lock Rod 1
9 65-120 1/4NF x 90° Zerk 1
10 4226-0-1 Road Lock Pin 1
11 60-608 1/4” DIA. x 2-1/2” Roll Pin 4
12 60-717 #4 Hair Pin Cotter 1
13 4226-0-4 Cylinder Pin 1
14 64-119 1" STD. Flat Washer 24
15 53-103 Wear Sleeve (1.25 0.D. x 1.02 I.D. x.72") 2
16
17 62-195 3/4NC x 2-1/2” GD. 5 Cap Screw 3
18 63-117 1NC Hex Nut 6
19 2145-0-16 Rocker Shaft Clamp Half 8
20 65-101 1/8” STD. Zerk 8
21 25-166 Tapered Caplug 8
22 62-258 1NC x 8-1/2" Cap Screw 4
23 62-250 1NC x 6-1/2” Cap Screw 2
24 64-118 1" STD. Lock Washer 6

% 62-109 is for shipping purposes. Discard and use 61-213.

P11



M4200HR-2

P12



SELF-LEVELING TONGUE

FOR MODELS - 4226HR, 4231HR, 4237HR, 4241HR 1/97
ltem Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 4226-41-0 Leveling Tongue Weldment 1
2 4218-28-0 Support Link Weldment 1
3 670-0-2 Bushing (1-1/4” x 13/16” x 9/16”) 2
4 62-421 3/4NC x 2” GD. 5 Machine Bolt 2
5 64-113 3/4” STD. Flat Washer )
6 64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer 2
7 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut 2
8 4218-29-0 Hitch Pin Weldment 1
9 2426-170-5 Hose Clamp 2
10 62-343 1/2NC x 2" GD.5 Cap Screw 2
11 63-108 1/2NC Self Locking Nut >
12 1844-0-1 Spacer (2" x 1-5/16" x 5-7/8”) 1
13 63-125 1-1/4NC Slotted-Hex Nut 1
14 60-708 1/4” x 1-3/4” Cotter Pin 1
15
16
17 70-212-1 7" Handle (included in 70-212 Assembly) 1
18 70-212 Ratchet Jack 1
19 2145-170-5 Hose Plate 1
20 4901-0-12 Hose Stand 1
21 4226-0-8 1”"DIA. x 4" Pin 1
22 60-702 3/16” x 1-1/2" Cotter Pin 2
23 4226-46-0 Leveling Link Weldment 1
24 4226-0-9 1-1/4” DIA. x 7-1/16" Pin 2
25 64-127 1-1/4" SAE Flat Washer 4
26 60-606 1/4” x 2" Roll Pin 5
27 62-569 1/2NC x 1-1/2” GD.5 Cap Screw 1
28 64-107 1/2” STD. Lock Washer 1
29 63-106 1/2NC Hex Nut 1
30 53-109 Wear Sleeve (Pressed in) 2
31
32 53-101 Wear Sleeve 2
33 53-102 Wear Sleeve 1
34
35
36
37
38 770-85-0 Clevis Weldment (Standard) 1
39 770-86-0 Crawier Clevis Weldment (Optional) 1
40 1330-54-0 Crawler Clevis Weldment (Optional) 1
41 64-154 Machinery Bushing (For 1330-54-0) 2
42 1520-0-15 Hitch Tube 1
43 62-277 1-1/4NC x 8" Cap Screw 1
44 1901-0-21 Bushing 1
45 76-119 Clevis Spring 1
46 64-126 1-1/4" STD. Flat Washer 1
47 63-126 1-1/4NC Self Locking Nut 1
48 72-351 10,000# Safety Chain 1

P13




WING FRAME ASSEMBLY

M4200HR-3

FOR MODELS - 4218HR 5/95

Item Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 4218-18-0B Wing Frame Weldment 2
2 4218-23-0 Front Frame Weldment 2
3 61-126 5/8”" DIA. U-Bolt 10
4 63-109 5/8NC Hex Nut 20
5 64-109 5/8” STD. Lock Washer 20
6 4122-43-0 Hinge Bolt Weldment 4
7 63-119 1NC Self Locking Nut 2
8 62-205 3/4NC x 5" GRD. 5 Cap Screw 4
9 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut 10
10 64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer 10
11 64-113 3/4” STD. Flat Washer 6
12 4236-26-0 12” Shank Extension Weldment 2
13 4218-17-0 Cylinder Lug Weldment 2
14 62-210 3/4NC x 6” GRD. 5 Cap Screw 6
15 4218-30-0A Right Cylinder Lug 2
16 4218-31-0A Left Cylinder Lug 2
17 3131-77-0 Cylinder Clevis Pin 2
18 53-109 Wear Sleeve 4
19 64-126 1-1/4" Flat Washer 2
20 60-608 1/4” DIA. x 2-1/2” Roll Pin 2
21 3755-12-2 Square Washer 2
22 65-102 1/8NPT x 90° Zerk 2

P14



WING FRAME ASSEMBLY

M4200HR -4
Rev.4/37

FOR MODELS - 4223HR 9/95
Item Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 4223-18-0B Wing Frame Weldment 2
2 4237-23-0 Front Frame Weldment 2
3 61-126 5/8" DIA. U-Bolt (For 3 x 4 box) 18
4 63-109 5/8NC Hex Nut 36
5 64-109 5/8" STD. Lock Washer 36
6 4122-43-0 Hinge Bolt Weldment 4
7 63-119 1NC Self Locking Nut 2
8 62-205 3/4NC x 5" GRD. 5 Cap Screw 4
9 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut 10
10 64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer 10
11 64-113 3/4” STD. Flat Washer 6
12 4236-26-0 12” Shank Extension Weldment 4
13 4218-17-0 Cylinder Lug Weldment 2
14 62-210 3/4NC x 6" GRD. 5 Cap Screw 6
15 4218-30-0A Right Cylinder Lug 2
16 4218-31-0A Left Cylinder Lug 2
17 3131-77-0 Cylinder Clevis Pin 2
18 53-109 Wear Sleeve 4
19 64-126 1-1/4" Flat Washer 2

20 60-608 1/4” DIA. x 2-1/2” Roll Pin 2|
21 3755-12-2 Square Washer 2
22 65-102 1/8NPT x 90° Zerk )

P15



WING FRAME ASSEMBLY

M4200HR~S
Rev.4/97

FOR MODELS - 4226HR 1/97

Item Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 4223-18-0B Wing Frame Weldment 2
2 4237-23-0 Front Frame Weldment 2
3 61-126 5/8” DIA. U-Bolt (For 3 x 4 box) 18
4 63-109 5/8NC Hex Nut 36
5 64-109 5/8” STD. Lock Washer 36
6 4122-43-0 Hinge Bolt Weldment 4
7 63-119 1NC Self Locking Nut 4
8 62-205 3/4NC x 5” GRD. 5 Cap Screw 4
9 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut 10
10 64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer 10
11 64-113 3/4” STD. Flat Washer 10
12 4236-26-0 12” Shank Extension Weldment 4
13 4218-17-0 Cylinder Lug Weldment 2
14 62-210 3/4NC x 6" GRD. 5 Cap Screw 6
15 4226-30-0 Right Cylinder Lug 2
16 4226-37-0 Left Cylinder Lug 2
17 3131-77-0 Cylinder Clevis Pin 2
18 53-109 Wear Sleeve 4
19 64-126 1-1/4" Flat Washer 2
20 60-608 1/4” DIA. x 2-1/2” Roll Pin 2
21 3755-12-2 Square Washer 2
22 65-102 1/8NPT x 90° Zerk 2
23 4241-0-2 Spacer Tube 2
24 62-562 3/8NC x 4-1/2” GD.5 Cap Screw 2
25 63-103 3/8NC Self Locking Nut 2

P16

N

N



WING FRAME ASSEMBLY

M4200HR-6

FOR MODELS - 4231HR 1/97
Item Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 4231-18-0A Wing Frame Weldment 2
2 4241-23-0 Front Frame Weldment 2
3 61-126 5/8" DIA. U-Bolt (For 3 x 4 box) 52
4 63-109 5/8NC Hex Nut a4
5 64-109 5/8" STD. Lock Washer 44
6 4122-43-0 Hinge Boit Weldment 4
7 63-119 1NC Self Locking Nut 4
8 62-205 3/4NC x 5" GRD. 5 Cap Screw 4
9 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut 10
10 64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer 10
11 64-113 3/4” STD. Flat Washer 10
12 4236-26-0 12" Shank Extension Weldment 4
13 4218-17-0 Cylinder Lug Weldment 2
14 62-210 3/4NC x 6" GRD. 5 Cap Screw 6
15 4231-36-0 Right Cylinder Lug 2
16 4231-37-0 Left Cylinder Lug 2
17 3131-77-0 Cylinder Clevis Pin 2

18 53-109 Wear Sleeve 4
19 64-126 1-1/4” Flat Washer 2
20 60-608 1/4” DIA. x 2-1/2” Roll Pin 2
21 3755-12-2 Square Washer 2
22 65-102 1/8NPT x 90° Zerk 2
) 23 4241-0-2 Spacer Tube 2
/ 24 62-562 3/8NC x 4-1/2” GD.5 Cap Screw 2
25 63-103 3/8NC Self Locking Nut )

P17



M4200HR-7
REV.4/897

P18



WING FRAME ASSEMBLY

FOR MODELS - 4237HR 1/97
ftem Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 4223-18-0B Wing Frame Weldment 2
2 4237-23-0 Front Wing Frame Weldment 2
3 61-126 5/8”" DIA. U-Bolt (For 3 x 4 Box) 18
4 63-109 5/8NC Hex Nut a4
5 64-109 5/8” STD. Lock Washer 44
6 4122-43-0 Hinge Bolt Weldment 4
7 63-119 1NC Self Locking Nut 8
8 62-205 3/4NC x 5” GD.5 Cap Screw 4
9 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut 30
10 64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer 30
11 64-113 3/4” STD. Flat Washer 20
12 4236-26-0 12” Shank Extension Weldment 4
13 5660-16-0 6” Shank Extension Weldment 2
14 4218-17-0 Cylinder Lug Weldment 2
15 62-210 3/4NC x 6” GRD. 5 Cap Screw 8
16 4237-36-0 Right Cylinder Lug 2
17 4237-37-0 Left Cylinder Lug 2
18 3131-77-0 Cylinder Clevis Pin 2
19 53-109 Wear Sleeve 4
20 64-126 1-1/4" STD. Fliat Washer 2
21 60-608 1/4” DIA. x 2-1/2" Roill Pin 2
22 3755-12-2 Square Washer 2
23 65-102 1/8NPT x 90° Zerk 2
24 4241-0-2 Spacer Tube 2
25 62-562 3/8NC x 4-1/2” GD.5 Cap Screw 2
26 63-103 3/8NC Self Locking Nut 2
27 4241-13-0A Rear Hinge Weldment 2
28 3127-206-1A Bolt Plate (For 3” Box) 2
29 4241-0-1 Bolt Plate (For 2" Box) 2
30 62-221 3/4NC x 9” Machine Bolt 8
31 62-201 3/4NC x 4” GD.5 Cap Screw 6
32 4241-45-0 Outer Hinge Pin Weldment 4
33 65-110 1/8NPT Thread Cutting Zerk 4
34 61-195 5/8" DIA. U-Bolt (For 2 x 4 Box) 4
35 4241-30-0 Right Hinge Weldment 1
36 4241-31-0 Left Hinge Weldment 1
37 61-207 3/4” DIA. U-Bolt 2
|

P19



P20




WING FRAME ASSEMBLY

FOR MODELS - 4241HR 1/97
ltem Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 4231-18-0A Wing Frame Weldment 2
2 4241-31-0 Left Hinge Weldment 1
3 4241-30-0 Right Hinge Weldment 1
4 61-126 5/8” DIA. U-Bolt (For 3 x 4 Box) 20
5 63-109 5/8NC Hex Nut 52
6 64-109 5/8” STD. Lock Washer 52
7 4122-43-0 Hinge Bolt Weldment 4
8 63-119 1NC Self Locking Nut 8
9 4241-45-0 Outer Hinge Pin Weldment 4
10 65-110 1/8NPT Thread Cutting Zerk 4
11 62-210 3/4NC x 6” GD.5 Cap Screw 2
12 62-205 3/4NC x 5" GD.5 Cap Screw 4
13 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut 38
14 64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer 38
15 64-113 3/4” STD. Flat Washer 28
16 4236-20-0 12” Shank Extension Weldment 4
17 5660-16-0 6” Shank Extension Weldment 2
18 4218-17-0 Cylinder Lug Weldment 2
19 62-210 3/4NC x 6” GRD. 5 Cap Screw 6
20 4241-36-0 Right Cylinder Lug (On Model 4231) 2
21 4241-37-0 Left Cylinder Lug (On Model 4236) 2
| 22 3131-77-0 Cylinder Clevis Pin 2
23 53-109 Wear Sleeve 4
24 64-126 1-1/4” STD. Fiat Washer 2
25 60-608 1/4” DIA. x 2-1/2” Roll Pin 2
26 3755-12-2 Square Washer 2
27 65-102 1/8NPT x 90° Zerk 2
28 4241-0-2 Spacer Tube 2
29 62-562 3/8NC x 4~1/2” GD.5 Cap Screw 2
30 63-103 3/8NC Self Locking Nut 2
31 4122-60-0 Short Shank Extension Weldment 2
32 4241-13-0A Rear Hinge Weldment 2
33 4241-0-1 Bolt Plate (For 2” Box) 2
34 3127-206-1A Bolt Plate (For 3" Box) 2
35 62-221 3/4NC x 9” Cap Screw 8
36 62-201 3/4NC x 4” GD.5 Cap Screw 6
37 61-195 5/8” DIA. U-Bolt (For 2 x 4 Box) 4
38 4241-23-0 Front Frame 2
39 61-207 3/4” DIA. U-Bolt 2

P21



WING ROCKER ASSEMBLY

PIN SHOULD BE ASSEMBLED IN THE BACK
HOLE TO PREVENT ROCKER FROM ROTATING
WHICH WOULD ALLOW TIRE INTERFERENCE
WITH THE SWEEP POINT.

——PIN THE FRONT HOLE ONLY
WHEN CHANGING SWEEPS. -

SPECIAL NOTE:
ROCKER LUG DAMAGE
COULD RESULT IF THE
CYLINDERS ARE
RETRACTED IN THE

5/91

FOR MODELS - ALL 1/97

Item Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 4218-34-0 Left Wing Rocker Weldment 1
2 4218-36-0 Right Wing Rocker Weldment 1
3 4260-0-7 Rocker Bearing Casting 4
4 62-201 3/4NC x 4" GD.5 Cap Screw 4
5 62-205 3/4NC x 5" GD.5 Cap Screw 4
6 64-113 3/4" STD. Flat Washer 8
7 64-112 3/4" STD. Lock Washer 8
8 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut 8
9 65-101 1/8" STD. Zerk 4
10 4226-0-3A Cylinder Pin (1" DIA. x 5-11/16") 2
11 60-608 1/4" DIA. x 2-1/2” Roll Pin 4
12 64-119 1” STD. Flat Washer 4
13 53-103 Wear Sleeve (1.25"0.D. x 1.021. D.) 4
14 4226-0-2 Depth Stop Pin 2
15 60-704 3/16" DIA. x 2” Cotter Pin 4
16 60-606 1/4” DIA. x 2" Roll Pin 5
17 60-222 1" DIA. x 3-1/2” Clevis Pin 2
18| « 61-213 Lock Rod 2
19 65-120 1/4NF x 90° Zerk 2
20 4231-34-0A Depth Stop Weldment 2
21 62-575 Adjustment Bolt (1-1/4NC x 7 GD.5 Special Bolt) 1
22 4231-35-3 Depth Control Knob Casting 1
23 60-606 1/4" DIA. x 2" Roll Pin 1
24 21-407 Nylon Bushing 1
25| x 62-436 3/8NC x 1-1/4" GD.5 Cap Screw 1
26 60-717 #4 Hair Pin Cotter 2

% 62-109 is for Shipping purposes - - Discard and use 62-213.

N

P22

i
N



——

OUTSIDE WINGS, HINGES & EXTENSIONS

AT ALL ROCKER
LOCATIONS.

NOTE: GREASE ZERK ON LEFT
CASTIN

SIDE
G

M4200HR-36
FOR MODELS - 4237HR & 4241HR 2/94

Item Part Number Part Description Qty.

1 4241-18-0A Left Outer Wing Frame Weldment 1

2 4241-20-0A Right Outer Wing Weldment 1

3 62-218 3/4NC x 8 ” Cap Screw 8

4 64-113 3/4” STD. Flat Washer 8

5 64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer 8

6 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut 8

7 65-103 1/4NPT STD. Zerk 4

8 1112-0-7A Rocker Casting 4

9 4241-33-0 Right Wing Rocker Weldment 1

10 4241-34-0 Left Wing Rocker Weldment 1

11 4901-0-3 Rocker Bearing Casting 4

12 65-100 1/8NPT x 45° Zerk 4

13 4241-22-0 Outer Front Frame 2

14 61-126 5/8” DIA. U-Bolt (For 3 x 4 Box) 8

15 64-109 5/8" STD. Lock Washer 16

16 63-109 5/8NC Hex Nut 16

P23




STORAGE
RECEPTACLE

62-417 2 REQGD
(1/74NC x 176D5 HHCS)
64-100 2 REQD
(1/47L0OCK WASHER)

63-100 2 REQD
(1/74°NC NUT)

4200-85-5
PLUG
STORAGE
BRACKET

79-395 2 REQD
(SINGLE FACE
RED LIGHT)

79-394 2 REQD
(DUAL FACE
AMBER LIGHT)

25-126 15 REGD

63-106 4 REGD

(1/2°NC NUT
64-107 4 REQD X\
(172" LOCK WASHER)

(PANDUIT STAY STRAP)

79-510
(25" WIRE HARNESS ASSY)

61-216 2 REQD
(1727 DIA U-BOLT)

4200-170-0
LIGHT KIT

4200~170-1
2 REQD
(LIGHT BRACKET MOUNT)

M4200-127
REV.1/99

P24



. L

ONE, TWO AND THREE SHANK EXTENSIONS

FOR 3"x4"

FRAME BOX

FOR 2"x4"

FRAME BOX

M4200-10
Revised 3/94
FOR MODELS - ALL 3/94
Item Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 5660-16-0 6” Shank Extension Weldment 1
2 4236-26-0 12” Shank Extension Weldment 1
3 4237-58-0 18-1/2" Shank Extension Weldment 1
4 61-195 5/8" DIA. U-Bolt (For 2 x 4 Box) 2
5 61-126 5/8” DIA. U-Bolt (For 3 x 4 Box) 2
6 64-109 5/8" STD. Lock Washer 4
7 63-109 5/8NC Hex Nut 4

P25



CENTER WALKING BEAM ASSEMBLIES

CENTER
ROCKER

BOLT UNDER
WHEEL ARM

#M4200-155
REV.9/98

FOR MODELS - ALL 9/99
ltem Part Number Part Description Qly. : }
4218-53-0 Left Center Walking Beam Assembly 1 )
4218-54-0 Right Center Walking Beam Assembly (Shown) 1 -
1 4218-22-0A Repair Left Walking Beam w/ Spindle and Sleeve 1
4218-21-0A Repair Right Walking Beam w/ Spindle and Sieeve 1
2 4218-49-0 Right Side Plate Weldment 1
3 4218-53-4 Left Side Plate 1
4| &~ 62-210 3/4NC x 6" GD.5 Cap Screw 5
51« 64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer 5
6!+ 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut 5
7 4218-13-1 Spacer Tube 1
8 1918-14-0A Repair Hub Assembly (Includes ltems 8, 11, 12, 18, 19) 1
9 42-108 Seal 1
10 41-113 Cone 1
11 41-209 Cup 1
12 41-208 Cup 1
13 41-112 Cone 1
14 64-120 1” SAE Flat Washer 1
15 63-204 1NF Slotted Hex Nut 1
16 60-702 3/16" DIA. x 1-1/2" Cotter Key 1
17 52-302 Hub Cap 1
18 62-295 Wheel Bolt (9/16NF x 1-1/8" GD.5) 6
19 65-122 1/4"“ x 65° Drive Zerk 2
20 4218-13-3 Special Washer 1
21 41-121 Cone Assembly 2
22 41-208 Cup 2
23 65-107 1/8NPT x 90° Zerk 1
24 4218-13-2 Axle Nut 1 o
25 60-114 1/4" DIA. x 2" Spiral Expansion Pin 1 S
26 53-105 Wear Ring 1 . )
1918-84-0 Hub Bearing Repair Kit {(includes items 9, 10, 11, 12, 13) .
% Not Part of Assembly

P26



WING WALKING BEAM ASSEMBLIES

WING ROCKER
WHEEL ARM

Legs under
Wheel Arm

TORSION SPRING

§ 5
(s @
0y

@@ o/‘

@)

M4200-156
REV.9/99

FOR MODELS - ALL 9/99
Item Part Number Part Description Qy.
4218-13-0A Left Walking Beam Assembly 1
4218-14-0A Right Walking Beam Assembly (Shown) 1
1 4218-22-0A Repair Left Walking Beam w/ Spindle and Sleeve 1
4218-21-0A Repair Right Walking Beam w/ Spindle and Sleeve 1
2 4218-9-0 Right Side Plate Weldment 1
3 4218-13-4 Left Side Plate 1
4% 62-210 3/4NC x 6" GD.5 Cap Screw 4
51 % 64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer 4
6| x 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut 4
7 4218-13-1 Spacer Tube 1
8 1918-14-0A Repair Hub Assembly (Includes ltems 8, 11, 12, 18, 19) 1
9 42-108 Seal 1
10 41-113 Cone 1
11 41-209 Cup 1
12 41-208 Cup i
13 41-112 Cone 1
14 64-120 1” SAE Flat Washer 1
15 63-204 1NF Slotted Hex Nut 1
16 60-702 3/16" DIA. x 1-1/2” Cotter Key 1
17 52-302 Hub Cap 1
18 62-295 Wheel Bolt (9/16NF x 1-1/8" GD.5) 6
19 65-122 1/4” x 65° Drive Zerk 2
20 4218-13-3 Special Washer 1
21 41-121 Cone Assembly 2
22 53-105 Wear Ring 2
23 65-107 1/8NPT x 90° Zerk 1
24 4218-13-2 Axie Nut 1
25 60-114 1/4" DIA. x 2" Spiral Expansion Pin 1
26 76-131 Torsion Spring 1
1918-84-0 Hub Bearing Repair Kit (Includes ltems 9, 10, 11, 12, 13,) .

* Not Part of Assembly

P27




SINGLE AXLE & HUB ASSEMBLY

FOR MODELS - 4218HR, 4223HR, 4226HR WINGS

11/98
ltem Part Number Part Description Qty.
4223-43-0 Right Single Axle and Hub Assembly 1
4223-44-0 Left Single Axle and Hub Assembly 1
1| % 4223-45-0 Repair Right Spindle and Sleeve (For repairs only)
4223-46-0 Repair Left Spindle and Sleeve (For repairs only)
2 1918-14-0A Repair Hub Assembly (Includes ltems 2, 3, 6, 7 & 18) 1
3 62-295 Wheel Bolt - 9/16NF x 1-1/8” GD.5 6
4 42-108 Seal 1
5 41-113 Rear Cone 1
6 41-209 Rear Cup 1
7 41-208 Front Cup 1
8 41-112 Front Cone 1
9 63-204 1NF Slotted Hex Nut 1
10 60-702 3/16” DIA. x 1-1/2” Cotter Key 1
11 52-302 Hub Cap 1
12 53-105 Wear Ring 1
13| x 62-209 3/4NC x 6" Cap Screw 4
14
15| %« 64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer 4
16| « 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut 4
17 64-120 1” SAE Flat Washer 1
18 65-122 1/4” x 65° Drive Zerk 2
1918-84-0 Hub Bearing Repair Kit (Includes Items 4, 5, 6, 7, 8)

* Not Part of Single Axle and Hub Assembly

P28

N



\\\_/'/

WING SECTION HUB ASSEMBLY

- a ’/(3‘\‘\\\
R NN
NN _\1\
]| O

L——Yellow Patch

YELLOW
PATCH

Left Hub \O, O/ Right Hub
TRAVEL TRAVEL

NOTE: Attach hubs on wheel arms by
axle locations, not by gusset locations.

FOR MODELS - 4241HR OUTER WING 9/99
Item Part Number Part Description Qty.
1918-17-0 Hub and Axle Assembly 1
1 1918-15-0 Repair Spindle & Sleeve Assembly 1
2 1918-14-0A Repair Hub Assembly (Includes ltems 2, 3, 6, 7 & 18) 1
3 62-295 Wheel Bolt - 9/16NF x 1-1/8” GD.5 6
4 42-108 Seal 1
5 41-113 Rear Cone 1
6 41-209 Rear Cup 1
7 41-208 Front Cup 1
8 41-112 Front Cone 1
9 63-204 1NF Slotted Hex Nut 1
10 60-702 3/16” DIA. x 1-1/2” Cotter Key 1
11 52-302 Hub Cap 1
12 53-105 Wear Ring 1
13|« 62-205 3/4NC x 5"GD5 Cap Screw 4/hub
14 | « 64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer 4/hub
15| * 64-113 3/4” STD. Flat Washer 4/hub
16 | « 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut 4/hub
17 64-120 1” SAE Flat Washer 1
18 65-122 1/4“ x 65° Drive Zerk 2
1918-84-0 Hub Bearing Repair Kit (Includes ltems 4, 5, 6, 7, 8)

* Not Part of Hub Assembly

P29




WHEELS & TIRES

)

FOR MODELS - ALL 7/96
ltem Part Number Part Description Qty.
1000~11580-0 Wheel Assembly Specify
1 51-106 Tire 11L x 15, 8-Ply 1
2 52-103 Wheel 15" x10” 1
3 51-107 Valve Stem #415 1
1000-~95588-0 Wheel Assembly Specify
1 51-102 Tire 9.5L x 15, 8-Ply 1
2 52-102 Wheel 15" x 8" 1
3 51-107 Valve Stem #415 1

P30



\\'/ ’

REAR STAND ASSEMBLY

a
U~
M6100-59
Rev.1/97
FOR MODELS - ALL 1/97

ltem Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 4218-27-0A Stand Weldment 2

2 4218-0-5A Stand Bracket 2
3 4600-0-28 Stand Pin 2
4 60-716 #3 Hair Pin Cotter 2
5 61-160 1/2” DIA. U-Bolt 4

6 64-107 1/2" STD. Lock Washer 8
7 63-106 1/2NC Hex Nut 8
8 4218-0-6 Stand Plate 1

P31



u

d

S
&

A



)

SPRING SHANK ASSEMBLY

FOR MODELS - ALL 7/97
Item Part Number Part Description Qty.
3127-25-0B Spring Shank Assembly 1
1 3127-24-0 Mounting Channel (For Repairs only) 1
2| x 3127-25-3 Doubler 2
3| x 3127-25-5 Mounting Strap 1
4 3127-25-8 Shank Clamp 2
5 3127-39-2 Slotted Washer 2
6 3127-37-0A Pin Assembly 1
7 3127-39-1A Guide Bar 1
8 31-157 Edge-On Shank 1
9 60-105 Pivot Pin 1
10 60-624 1/2” DIA. x 2” Roll Pin 1
11 76-134 Spring 1
12 62-462 1/2NC x 3-1/4” GD.5 Cap Screw 1
13 3127-24-2A Slot Doubler 1
14
15 63-107 1/2NC Self Locking Nut 1
16 | « 62-550 1/2NC x 2" GRADE 8 Cap Screw 2
17 | * 64-108 1/2" STD. Flat Washer 1
18| =« 63-107 1/2NC Self Locking Nut 2
19 62-148 "~ 1/2NC x 2-3/4" GD.5 Cap Screw 1
20 64-107 1/2" STD. Lock Washer 1
21 63-106 1/2NC Hex Nut 1
22 3127-25-7 Shank Guide 2
23
24
25|« 33-100 Point 1
26
27 | « 33-189 9" Sweep 47° Stem Angle - 1/4” Thick 1
33-190 10” Sweep 47° Stem Angle - 1/4” Thick 1
28 | « 62-317 7/16NC x 1-1/2” GRADE 5 #3 Plow Bolt 3
29 | x 64-106 7/16”" STD. Flat Washer 1
30|« 64-105 7/16” STD. Lock Washer 3
31| x 63-104 7/16NC Hex Nut 3
32|« 4122-0-14 Winch Bracket (Shown in storage position) - 1
4100-10-0 Extension Shank and Bolt Assembly 1
33| « 4100-0-9 Extension Shank 1
34|« 62-132 7/16NC x 2-1/4” GRADE 5 #3 Plow Bolt 1
35| x 62-407 7/16NC x 1-1/2” GRADE 5 Cap Screw 1
36| x 64-105 7/16” STD. Lock Washer 1
37 | = 63-104 7/16NC Hex Nut 1
38|« 64-106 7/16” STD. Flat Washer 1
39| % 64-105 7/16” STD. Lock Washer 1
40 | « 63-104 7/16NC Hex Nut 1
% Not Part of 3127-25-0B Spring Shank Assembly

P33



K-TINE SHANK ASSEMBLY

USE DOUBLER IN THIS LOCATION TO
CHANGE 47° SWEEP TO 43° ANGLE

USE EXTENSION SHANK AT SHANK
LOCATIONS IN TRACTOR TRACK IF
NEEDED,

FOR MODELS - ALL 6/95
ltem Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 31-177 K-Tine Shank 1
2 3127-0-14 Shank Clamp 1
3 3127-25-3 Doubler 1]
4 61-159 L-Bolt 1
5 64-107 1/2” STD. Lock Washer 8
6 63-106 1/2NC Hex Nut 8
7 3127-0-21 Extended Bracket 1 |
8 31-151 Reinforcement Plate 1
9 61-160 U-Bolt 2
10| 62-343 1/2NC x 2" GRADE 5 Cap Screw 5|
11 4218-0-3 Spacer Plate (For Front Extended Brackets) 2
12 33-136 10” Sweep 43° Stem Angle 1
13 62-317 7/16NC x 1-1/2” GRADE 5 #3 Plow Bolt 3
14 64-106 7/16” STD. Flat Washer 1
15 64-105 7/16" STD. Lock Washer 3]
16 63-104 7/16NC Hex Nut 3
17 64-108 1/2” STD. Flat Washer 2
4100-10-0 Extension Shank and Bolt Assembly 1 |
18 4100-0-9 Extension Shank 1
19 62-132 7/16NC x 2-1/4" GRADE 5 #3 Plow Bolt 1
20 62-407 7/16NC x 1-1/2” GRADE 5 Cap Screw 1
21 65-105 7/16” STD. Lock Washer 1
22 63-104 7/16NC Hex Nut 1
23 64-106 7/16” STD. Flat Washer 1
24 64-105 7/16” STD. Lock Washer 1
25 63-104 7/16NC Hex Nut 1

P34

“\0_/}

D



\

2-PIECE K-TINE SHANK ASSEMBLY

USE EXTENSION SHANK AT
SHANK LOCATIONS IN
TRACTOR TRACK IF NEEDED.

REV 9/38

M4200-20
FOR MODELS - ALL 1/97
Item Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 31-179 Shank Mount
2 31-180 Shank
3 6127-0-14A Shank Mount Clamp
4 62-458 1/2NC x 5” GD. 5 Cap Screw
5 6127-0-15 Clamp
6 62-169 5/8NC x 2” GD. 5 Cap Screw
7 63-110 5/8NC Self Locking Nut
8 62-317 7/16NC x 1-1/2” GD. 5 #3 Piow Bolt
9 64-106 7/16” STD. Flat Washer
10 64-105 7/16” STD. Lock Washer
11 63-104 7/16NC Hex Nut
12 33-190 10” Sweep 47° Stem Angle - 1/4” Thick
33-189 9" Sweep 47° Stem Angle - 1/4” Thick
13 4100-0-9 Extension Shank
14 62-407 7/16NC x 1-1/2” GD. 5 Cap Screw
15 62-132 7/16NC x 2-1/4” GD. 5 #3 Plow Bolt
16 4226-0-10 Extended Bracket
17 4226-0-11 Bolt Plate
18 61-216 1/2” DIA. U-Bolt (4.25” Leg)
19 64-107 1/2” STD. Lock Washer
20 63-106 1/2NC Hex Nut
21 62-351 1/2NC x 4-1/2” GD. 5 Cap Screw
22 62-569 1/2NC x 1-1/2” GD. 5 Cap Screw

P35



REV.1/99
M5650-53

P36



GAUGE WHEEL ASSEMBLY

FOR MODELS - Accessory on Models 4237HR & 4241HR 11/08
N item Part Number Part Description Qty.
. > 4000-49-0 Left Gauge Wheel Assembly

- 4000-50-0 Right Gauge Wheel Assembly
1 4000-50-1 Spacer Tube 2
2 62-339 5/8NC x 4-1/2” GD. 5 Cap Screw 2
3 63-109 5/8NC Hex Nut 2
4 64-109 5/8” STD. Lock Washer 2
5 4000-51-0 Left Side Plate Assembly 1
6 4000-52-0 Right Side Plate Assembly 1
7 4000-51-3 Flanged Wear Sleeve (1.25" O.D. x 1.01” 1.D.) 2
8 4000-48-0 Ratchet Jack 1
9 4000-215-0 Repair Left Gauge Wheel Weldment 1
4000-216-0 Repair Right Gauge Wheel Weldment 1
10 1918-14-0A Repair Hub Assembly (Includes ltems 10, 13, 14, 19) 1
11 41-112 Front Cone 1
12 41-113 Rear Cone 1
13 41-208 Front Cup 1
14 41-209 Rear Cup 1
15 42-108 Seal 1
16 52-302 Hub Cap 1
17 53-105 Wear Sleeve 2.25" 0.D. x 1.74” 1.D. x .75” 1
18 60-702 3/16” DIA. x 1-1/2” Cotter Pin 1
.| 19 62-295 9/16NF x 1-1/8" GD. 5 Wheel Bolt 6
| 20 63-204 1NF Slotted Hex Nut 1
21 64-120 1” SAE Black Heat Treated Washer 1
22 65-104 1/4NPT x 67-1/2° Zerk 1
23 61-174 3/4” DIA. U-Bolt 2
24 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut 4
25 64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer 4
26 4000-50-2 6-1/2" Jack Handle 1
27 60-708 1/4” DIA. x 1-3/4” Cotter Pin 1

, } * Not Part Of Assembly

P37




PACKER HITCH ASSEMBLY FOR 7” SPACING

lo ol

| L

|10 o|o

o}

@

@
77/

&/ %6@

M4200-29

FOR MODELS - Accessory for all models with 7” Spacing 2/94
ftem Part Number Part Description Qty.
4223-400-0 Packer Hitch Assembly (For Models 4218HR, 4223HR) 1
4226-400-0 Packer Hitch Assembly (For Models 4226HR, 4231HR, 4237HR, 4241HR) 1
1 4223-410-0 Right Hitch Box Weldment 1
2 4223-411-0 Left Hitch Box Weldment 1
3 4223-400-2 Drop Plate (Used for 4223-400-0) 1
6112-400-2 Drop Plate (Used for 4226-400-0) 1
4 4223-400-1 Bolt Plate (Used for 4223-400-0) 1
6112-400-1 Bolt Plate (Used for 4226-400-0) 1
5 62-213 3/4NC x 6-1/2” GD. 5 Cap Screw 4
6 64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer Spec.
7 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut Spec.
8 61-221 3/4” DIA. L-Bolt 4
9 3127-571-1 Bolt Plate 2
10 62-224 3/4NC x 10” Machine Bolt 4
11 64-113 3/4” STD. Flat Washer 8

P38



PACKER HITCH ASSEMBLY FOR 6” SPACING

[e ek s k=3 60
| O
[E ok = Bl ‘ o

M4200HR-31
FOR MODELS - All 6” Spacing Models 2/94
Item Part Number Part Description Qly.
4223-401-0 Packer Hitch Assembly (All Models) 6” Spacing 1
1 4223-402-0 Hitch Box Weldment 2
2 4223-401-4 Drop Plate 1
3 4223-401-5 Bolt Plate (Used for 4223-401-0) 1
4 4223-401-6 Angle Plate 2
5 62-504 1NC x 5-1/2” GD. 5 Cap Screw 2
6 64-118 1” STD. Lock Washer 2
7 63-117 1NC Hex Nut 2
8 61-207 3/4” DIA. U-Bolt 2
9 62-225 3/4NC x 10” GD. 5 Machine Bolt 4
10 62-213 3/4NC x 6-1/2” GD. 5 Cap Screw 4
11 64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer Spec.
12 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut Spec.
13 64-113 3/4” STD. Flat Washer 8
14 3127-571-1 Bolt Plate 2

P39



TRAIL HITCH ASSEMBLY

REV.9/99
M4200-157

FOR MODELS - ALL 5/00
Item Part Number Part Description Qty.
4100-313-0 Hitch Extension Assembly 1
1 3755-310-0 Hitch Extension Weldment 1
2 4100-313-1 Mounting Plate , 2
3 62-169 5/8NC x 2” GD.5 Cap Screw 4
4 62-439 5/8NC x 5” GD.5 Cap Screw 4
5 61-126 5/8”" DIA. U-Bolt 3
6 64-109 5/8” STD. Lock Washer 14
7 63-109 5/8NC Hex Nut 14
3755-302-0A Hitch Assembly 1
8 3755-303-0A Hitch Frame Weldment 1
9 3755-304-0A Swing Tongue Weldment 1
10 3755-307-0 Angle Support Weldment 1
11 3755-302-1 Spring Pin 1
12 76-137 Spring 1
13 60-606 1/4” DIA. x 2” Roll Pin 1
14 3755-305-0 Pin Guide Weldment 1
15| . 3755-302-2 Pin Guide 1
16 3755-302-3 Spacer 2
17 62-393 5/8NC x 6” GD.5 Cap Screw 2
18 64-109 5/8” STD. Lock Washer 2
19 63-109 5/8NC Hex Nut 2
20 3755-302-4 Spacer 2
21 62-195 3/4NC x 2-1/2" GD.5 Cap Screw 2
22 64-112 3/4” STD. Lock Washer 2
23 63-112 3/4NC Hex Nut 2




N

HYDRAULIC HOSE WITH PLASTIC GRIP

ASSEMBLIES

|

J

ME100-125
Rav.5/97

FOR MODELS - 4241 7/97

ftem Part Number _ Part Description Qty.
4990-75-0 1/2” x 92" 100R2 Hose with Red/Red Grip Assembly 1

1 24-330R 1/2” DIA. x 92" JIC/ORB 100R2 Hose 1
2 25-2295 3/4 ORB to 1/2 NPT Hydraulic Fitting 1
3 25-2289 Hose Grip Half - Red 1
4 25-2289 Hose Grip Half - Red 1
5 62-656 Screw 4
4990-76-0 1/2" x 92" 100R2 Hose with Yellow/Yellow Grip Assembly 1

1 24-330R 1/2” DIA. x 92" JIC/ORB 100R2 Hose 1
2 25-2295 3/4 ORB to 1/2 NPT Hydraulic Fitting 1
3 25-2290 Hose Grip Half - Yellow 1
4 25-2290 Hose Grip Half - Yellow 1
5 62-656 Screw 4
4990-77-0 3/8” x 92” 100R2 Hose with Red/Black Grip Assembly 1

1 24-2105R 3/8” DIA. x 92” JIC/ORB 100R2 Hose 1
2 25-2295 3/40RB to 1/2 NPT Hydraulic Fitting 1
3 25-2289 Hose Grip Half - Red 1
4 25-2291 Hose Grip Half - Black 1
5 62-656 Screw 4
4990-78-0 3/8” x 92" 100R2 Hose with Yellow/Black Grip Assembly 1

1 24-2105R 3/8” Dla. x 92” JIC/ORB 100R2 Hose 1
2 25-2295 3/4 ORB to 1/2 NPT Hydraulic Fitting 1
3 25-2290 Hose Grip Half - Yellow 1
4 25-2291 Hose Grip Half - Black 1
5 62-656 Screw T4

P41




.

EL-YHOOZ P

WOLILOE
NO SI1¥0d

WOL10™
NO SI140d

JATVA 431734 40 J4IS WoLl0d
OIN] S37GW3SSY 6L 7ON ONILLTS

P44



HYDRAULIC HOSE GROUP

___ FOR MODELS - 4226HR, 4231HR 5/00
: Item Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 21-172 Prince Hydraulic Cylinder 4" x 32° 2
2 21-1026 Prince Hydraulic Series Cylinder 4-1/2" x 8” 2
3 21-1025 Prince Hydraulic Series Cylinder 4-1/4" x 8” 2
4 24-380 Hose 1/2” DIA. x 33" (3/4” Swivel Both Ends) 1
5 25-126 Panduit Stay Strap (Use as needed) 4
6 2426-170-5 Hose Clamp 2
7 3514-0-2 Hose Clamp %8/10e
8 4122-0-1 Hose Bracket %2 /4@
9 24-2103R Hose 3/8” DIA. x 250" (3/4” Swivel Both Ends) 1
10 24-2117R Hose 3/8” DIA. x 259" (3/4” Swivel Both Ends) 1
11 24-239R Hose 3/8” DIA. x 46” (3/4” Swivel Both Ends) 1
12 24-264R Hose 3/8” DIA. x 13" (3/4” Swivel Both Ends) 1
13 24-275R Hose 3/8” DIA. x 37" (3/4” Swivel Both Ends) 1
14 | m 4990-75-0 Hose 1/2” DIA. x 92" (RED Grip Assembly) 1
15| m 4990-76-0 Hose 1/2" DIA. x 92" (YELLOW Grip Assembly) 1
16 25-146 700 P.S.I. Relief Valve 1
17 25-301 O-Ring 37° Flare 90° Adapter 8
18 25-302 O-Ring 37° Flare Service Tee 1
19 25-308 O-Ring 37° Flare Cross Adapter 1
20 25-310 37° Flare Male / Female 90° Elbow 2
21 25-311 O-Ring Male Coupler 1
22 4956-75-0 0O-Ring 37° Flare 90° Restrictor (YELLOW) 2
23 25-303 37° Flare Male Tee 1
24 24-342R Hose 1/2” DIA. x 178" (3/4” Swivel Both Ends) 1
25|« 24-238R Hose 3/8” DIA. x 192" (3/4” Swivel Both Ends) 1
e 24-273R Hose 3/8” DIA. x 223" (3/4” Swivel Both Ends) 1
26 | « 24-283R Hose 3/8” DIA. x 144” (3/4” Swivel Both Ends) 1
e 24-231R Hose 3/8” DIA. x 176" (3/4” Swivel Both Ends) 1
27 | x 24-357R Hose 1/2” DIA. x 204" (3/4” Swivel Both Ends) 2
e 24-356R Hose 1/2” DIA. x 233" (3/4” Swivel Both Ends) 2
28 24-339R Hose 1/2” DIA. x 119" (3/4” Swivel Both Ends) 1
29 62-395 1/2NC x 6” GD.5 Cap Screw 8
30 62-377 1/2NC x 4” GD.5 Cap Screw %2 [ 4
31 62-343 1/2NC x 2" GD.5 Cap Screw *2 [ 4@
32 63-107 1/2NC Self Locking Nut *12/16@
33 25-309 O-Ring 37° Flare Male Tee 1
34 | m 4990-77-0 3/8” x 92" Hose w/ Red & Black Grip 1
35| m 4990-78-0 3/8” x 92" Hose w/ Yellow & Black Grip 1
* For Model 4226HR ONLY
N e For Model 4231HR ONLY
) m  See page P41 for parts listing

P45



s
\)/

i
\

66/6 A3y
FL-gHOOZ W

P46



HYDRAULIC HOSE GROUP

FOR MODEL - 4237HR 5/00
(llem | Part Number Part Description Qty.
1] 21-172 Prince Hydraulic Cylinder 4" x 32" 2
2| 21-1026 Prince Hydraulic Series Cylinder 4-1/2" x 8” 2
3| 21-1025 Prince Hydraulic Series Cylinder 4-1/4" x 8” 2
4 4241-80-0 | Outer Wing Lift Cylinder Assembly 4” x 24” 2
5 21-1024 Prince Hydraulic Series Cylinder 4” x 8” 2
6 2426-170-5 Hose Clamp 2
7| 3514-0-2 Hose Clamp 10
8 4122-0-1 Hose Bracket 2
9 24-263R Hose 3/8” DIA. x 227" (3/4” Swivel Both Ends) 1
10 24-262R Hose 3/8” DIA. x 233" (3/4” Swivel Both Ends) 1
11 24-246R Hose 3/8” DIA. x 28" (3/4” Swivel Both Ends) 1
12 24-264R Hose 3/8” DIA. x 13" (3/4” Swivel Both Ends) 1
13 24-266R Hose 3/8" DIA. x 21" (3/4” Swivel Both Ends) 1
14| m 4990-75-0 Hose 1/2” DIA. x 92" (RED Wire Braid) 1
15| m 4990-76-0 Hose 1/2” DIA. x 92" (YELLOW Wire Braid) 1
16 25-144 Sequence Valve 17
17 25-301 0O-Ring 37° Flare 90° Adapter 14
18 25-307 37° Flare Male / Female Tee 1
19 25-302 O-Ring 37° Flare Flare Tee )
20| 25-310 37° Flare Male / Female 90° Elbow 1
21 25-320 O-Ring 37° Flare / 90° Female Elbow 1
22 4956-75-0 O-Ring 37° Flare 90° Restrictor (YELLOW) 2
23 25-303 37° Flare Male Tee 2
24| 24-342R Hose 1/2” DIA. x 178" (3/4” Swivel Both Ends) 1
25| 24-228R | Hose 3/8” DIA. x 149” (3/4” Swivel Both Ends) 1
26 24-263R Hose 3/8” DIA. x 227" (3/4” Swivel Both Ends) 1
27 24-234R Hose 3/8” DIA. x 207" (3/4” Swivel Both Ends) 2
28 24-339R | Hose 1/2" DIA. x 119" (3/4” Swivel Both Ends) 1
29 62-395 1/2NC x 6” GD.5 Cap Screw 10
30 62-377 1/2NC x 4” GD.5 Cap Screw 2
31 62-343 1/2NC x 2" GD.5 Cap Screw 2
32| 63-107 1/2NC Self Locking Nut 147
33 25-309 O-Ring 37° Flare Male Tee @~ | 2
34 25-324 37° Flare Male / Female In-Line Restrictor 1
35 3775-75-0 O-Ring 37° Flare Tee Restrictor (YELLOW) 2 |
36 24-380R Hose 1/2" DIA. x 33" (3/4” Swivel Both Ends) 1
37 24-265R Hose 3/8” DIA. x 135" (3/4” Swivel Both Ends) 1
38 24-236R Hose 3/8” DIA. x 98" (3/4” Swivel Both Ends) 2
39 24-212R Hose 3/8” DIA. x 79” (3/4” Swivel Both Ends) 1
40 25-126 Panduit Stay Strap (Use as needed) 8 |
41 24-391R Hose 1/2” DIA. x 167" (3/4” Swivel Both Ends) 2
42 24-210R Hose 3/8”" DIA. x 74" (3/4” Swivel Both Ends) 1
43 4241-0-3 " | Mounting Bracket 1
44 62-512 1/4NC x 6-1/2" GD. 5 Cap Screw 1
45 62-513 1/4NC x 2-3/4” GD. 5 Cap Screw 1
46 63-101 1/4NC Self LockingNut 7 T2
47 25-304 37° Flare Male Coupler 1
48 | m 4990-77-0 Hose 3/8” DIA. x 92" 100R2 w/ Red & Black Grip 1
49 |'m 4990-78-0 | Hose 3/8” DIA. x 92" 100R2 w/ Yellow & Black Grip 1
50| 24-265R | Hose 3/8" DIA. x 135" (3/4” Swivel Both Ends) 1
m  See page P41 for parts listing - - '

P47



\3/J
.\ :

Sl-YHOOZP W

raangsaad 154 005‘C doTanap Jou [TIM JPYI 9I0IOEAT 203
67v 98ud U0 WHIHZY TSPOW 103 Baspuird> TEUOTIdO 295 1ZION

P48



HYDRAULIC HOSE GROUP

P49

FOR MODEL - 4241HR 5/00
) (Htem | Part Number 1 - Part Description _ aty.
1 21-172 - Prince Hydraulic Cylinder 4” x 32 2
2 21-1026 ~ | Prince Hydraulic Series Cylinder 4-1/2” x 8 2 |
3 21-1025 | Prince Hydrauhc Series Cylinder 4-1/4" x 8” 2
4 4241-80-0 ] | Outer Wing Lift Cylinder Assembly 4" x 24 2 |
51 21-1024 I Prince Hydraulic Series Cylinder 4" x8” 27
F-6 2426-170-5 | Hose Clamp 2
7 3514-0-2 'Hose Clamp 12
8 4122-0-1 "Hose Bracket 4]
9 24-263R THose 3/8” DIA. x 227" (3/4” Swivel Both Ends) 1
10 24-262R Hose 3/8” DIA. x 233" (3/4” Swivel Both Ends) 1
11 24-246R Hose 3/8” DIA. x 28" (3/4” Swivel Both Ends) 1
12 24-264R "Hose 3/8" DIA. x 13" (3/4” Swivel Both Ends) B
13| 24-266R “THose 3/8" DIA. x 21" (3/4” Swivel Both Ends) T
14 [ m 4990-75-0 Hose 1/2" DIA. x 92" (RED Grip Assembly) 1
15| m 4990-76-0 | Hose 1/2" DIA. x 92" (YELLOW Grip Assembly) B 1
16 25-144 | Sequence Valve - 1
17 25-301 | O-Ring 37° Flare 90° degree Adapter 14
18 25-307 | 37° Flare Male / Female Tee 1
19 25-302 | O-Ring 37° Flare Tee 2
20|  25-310 " |37 Flare Male / Female 90° Elbow ” 1
21 25-320 ~ | O-Ring 37° Flare 90° Female Elbow “_t_‘_f'
22 4956-75-0 | O-Ring 37° 90° Restrictor (YELLOW) I
77777 23 25-303 1 37° Flare ‘Male Tee S T2
24| 24-342R | Hose 1/2"DIA.x 178" (3/4” Swivel Both Ends) 1
25|  24-2115R | Hose 3/8” DIA. x 156" (3/4” Swivel Both Ends) i R
26| 24-2118R | Hose 3/8" DIA. x 256" (3/4” Swivel Both Ends) R
27 24-356R | Hose 1/2" DIA. x 233" (3/4” Swivel Both Ends) T2
281 24-339R Hose 1/2" DIA. x 119" (3/4" Swivel Both Ends) T
| 29| 62-395 jfjifj 1/2NC x 6" GD.5 Cap Screw 1107
30| 62-377 1/2NC x 4 GD.5 Cap Screw B g
31 62-343  11/2NC x 2" GD.5Cap Screw ) [ R
32 63-107 ~'1/2NC Self Locking Nut o 18
33 25-309 | 'O-Ring 37° Flare Male Tee T2
34 25-324 | 37° Flare Male / Female In-Line Restrictor ~~ | 1
35 8775-75-0 | O-Ring 37° Flare Male Tee Restrictor (YELLOW) T
36 24-380R | Hose 1/2"DIA.x 33" (3/4” SwivelBothEnds) [~ 1
37 24-242R ~ 1Hose 3/8" DIA. x 161" (3/4” Swivel Both Ends) 1
| 88| 24-222R Hose 3/8" DIA. x 125" (3/4” Swivel Both Ends) | 2
39|  24-240R | Hose 3/8” DIA. x 107" (3/4” Swivel Both Ends) 1
40 25-126 Panduit Stay Strap (Use as needed) _ 8
41 24-391R~ [ Hose 1/2° DIA. x 167" (3/4" Swivel Both Ends) o 2
42 24-210R ;r Hose 3/8" DIA. x 74" (3/4” Swivel Both Ends) 1
43|  4241-0-3 Mounting Bracket ~ ) 1
44 L\ 62-512 - 1 1/4NC x X 6- 6-1/2" GRADE 5 Cap Screw T T
45| 62-513° | 1/ANCx2-3/4" GRADE5CapScrew | 1
rrrrrr 46, 63-101 1/4NC Self Locking Nut B - L\2\
47 25-304  37° Flare Male Coupler R
|48 ® 4990-77-0 | Hose 3/8” DIA. x 92" 100R2 w/ Red & Black Grip Assembly 1
49 | m 4990-78-0 | Hose 3/8" DIA. x 92” 100R2 w/ Yeliow & Black Grip Assembly J" 1
~__m  See page P41 for parts listting



PRINCE HYDRAULIC CYINDER ASSEMBLY

DOOOODOOCOOIDEOC @O@

20
21 12 11122 5 37

N

!

31 BN SN SO SN SS SS I8 SN AN NS Y

N

Extended - 28-1/4”

21-1024 4” X 8” Prince Hydraulic Cylinder Assembly- (D.A.)
Retracted - 20-1/4”

Stroke - 8”  Rod Diameter - 1-3/8"

5/00

P50

ftem | Part Number ] __Part Description afy.
1 ~21-2128 Piston Rod ) o - B
-2 21-2129 Tube Assembly - T T
3 21-272 Tie Rod Assembly T T T
4 21-337 Butt —7 *7 o B T T
5 21-810 Gland T oo [ R I
6 21-811 | Piston - T T T
71 21-21%6 Clevis Assembly T T g
8] 21-225 LockNut D
91 21-702 Plug ™ e 1
L_‘IO 21-2127 Bushing - ) . *_ B 2 "i
11 21-404 _|Pbg - _ T 37
12| 721-807 Bushing o - SR
43| 21-260 Clevis Pin T N N
14 21-639 Cotter Pin o B T A
15| % Bearing Ring e 1
16 | * O-Ring R N I
17| - O-Rng e
187 % O-Rng R
Ho % T /Back-Upwasher T2
20 | k% | Teflon Seal - T

21 [ x ~ _idg-cwp T |
22 [ % B Wiper ) ] I e
23] o Decal, Series CAUTION” 19"~
24 74-552 "I Decal, Seal Kit Part Number e
25 74-113° | Decal, Cylinder WARNING ] 1
21-2059 [ Seal Kit (x Items Included in Kit) e ':’f‘_’*




PRINCE HYDRAULIC CYINDER ASSEMBLY

SRR

JANNAVANW S5 NS SS TSN S
A

' i~

V7 NN NN

=
=5

21-1025 4-1/4” X 8” Eaton Hydraulic Cylinder Assembly (Rephase) 5/00
Retracted - 20-1/4”  Extended - 28-1/4" Stroke - 8” Rod Diameter - 1-1/2”

(ftem | Part Number . B ~Part Description oty
1 21-2122 pistonrRod = 1
27 21-2123 [ Tube Assembly T 1
TR 2259 | Tie Rod Assembly o *' T4
47 21-2072 @ |Butt i o 1
51 21-2073 ~ |Gland 1
6! 21-2074 | Piston o T 1
77 21-2125 " I ClevisAssembly q
8 21-819 = [LockNut B 1
e] 21-702 - Plug - ] T
10 21-2127 | Bushing T 2
11 21-404 [ Plug i 3
12 21-2069 | Bushing 1
13 21-260 Clevis Pn /7 2
14 21-639 Cotter Pin o 4
T457x 7 | Bearing Ring - o
16 | * - i O-Ring 1
17 T % -~ TO-Ring R 1
18 x | O-Ring B o 2
197« | Back-Up Washer T } 2
20|« | Teflon Seal N 1
21 x ~1U-Cup - 1
22 Tx ) 1 Wiper ) T
23 T T T I'Decal, Series CAUTION o i
24| "74-553 | Decal, Seal Kit Part Number '4'"'"”1’ B
25| 74-113 |Decal, Cylinder WARNING ~ T
|1 " 21-2060 | SealKit (xIncludedinSeal Kty

P51



PRINCE HYDRAULIC CYINDER ASSEMBLY

20

1 )8 19)8)15) 9 X17)Xi6X 6 X25 (2
:1 ! AN RNRN
i ' :
7z L‘ % —\ iy
) | Y
A W— | f )
\ s
1
2
- e
21-1026 4-1/2” X 8” Eaton Hydraulic Cylinder Assembly (D.A. T/R Series) 5/00 e
Retracted - 20-1/4”" Extended - 28-1/4”  Stroke - 8”  Rod Diameter - 1-1/2” , }
Item Part Number " ParDescription Qly. S
1 21-2122 Piston Rod 1
2] 21-2124 Tube Assembly - ) i
3| 21-715 | Tie Rod Assembly T 4
4| 21-2083 Buit S - 1
5 2122084 Gland ) ) 1
6 21-2085 | Piston I S A I
7 21-2125 | Clevis Assembly - } 1
8 21-819 Lock Nut o - 1
9 21-702 Plug B B - 1
10 21-2069 Bushing ) o 1
19 21-404 Plug — T 3
12 21-2127 Bushing 2
13 21-260 Clevis Pin 2]
14 21-639 Cotter Pin - ) 4
15 | % Bearing Ring 2
16 % [O-Ring ‘ T
17 | % O-Ring - - 1
15 O-Ring . - _ R e
19 | % | BackUpWasher 2
20 | % Tefion Seal ) - R
21 | % U-Cup - i
22 | % Wiper - 1
23 | Decal, Series CAUTION 1
24 74-554 Decal, Seal Kit Part Number o 1
25 | 74-113 | Decal, Cylinder WARNING T I .
| 21-2080 Seal Kit (x [tems Included InSeal Kity

P52




PRINCE HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

20 2

4 1@ @) 3Gs 13@{ 125@?13:92123225

®
5
W

v ] 5——-/@\

FOR 21-163 4-3/4” X 8” Prince Hydraulic Cylinder Assembly 5/00
Retracted - 20-1/4” Extended - 28-1/4” Stroke - 8” Rod Diameter - 1-1/2”
Item Part Number Part Description Qly.
1 21-814 Piston Rod 1
2 21-815 Tube Assembly 1
3 21-715 Tie Rod Assembly 4
4 21-816 Butt Assembly 1
5 21-817 Gland Assembly 1
6 21-818 Piston 1
7 21-506 Clevis Assembly 1
8 21-819 Lock Nut 1
9 21-696 Clevis Pin 1
10 3/16”" DIA. x 1-3/4” Cotter Pin 2
11 21-702 Port Plug 1
12 21-831 Port Plug 1
13 21-444 Decal 1
14 21-443 Decal 1
15| % Bearing Ring 2
16 | % O-Ring 1
17 | % O-Ring 1
18 | % O-Ring 2
19 | % Back-Up Washer 2
20 | % Teflon Seal 1
21| % U-Cup 1
22 | % Wiper 1
23 21-828 Bushing 1
24 74-113 Cylinder Pin Warning Decal 1
26 21-830 Seal Kit Decal -1
21-813 Seal Kit (x Items Included In Kit)

P53




PRINCE HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

FOR 21-191 5” X 8” Prince Hydraulic Cylinder Assembly
Retracted - 20-1/4”

Extended - 28-1/4”

Stroke - 8” Rod Diameter - 1-1/2”

5/00

ltem

Part Number

. Part Description

21-814

Piston Rod

21-998

Tube Assembly

P54

1 1
2 7 1
3 21-715 Tie Rod Assembly . o 3
4 21-999 Butt a 1
5 21-2000 Gland Assembly - I I
6| 21-2001 WvFjiston - B o o o R
7 21-506 ~ |ClevisAssembly I
8 21-819 Lock Nut » - - ) B 1
9 21-696 i ClevisPn - D
10 3/16” DIA. x 1-3/4” Cotter Pin T T2
11,  21-831 | Port Plug - T 3
12 21-702 Port Plug ) - 1
13 21-444 Decal 1
14 21-443 Decaa - 1
15 [ % Bearing Ring 2
16 [ % 1 0-Ring : S ) 1
74~ |ORing ] 1
18 x O-Ring e ] 2 .
19 | % Back-Up Washer T T2
20 | % | Teflon Seal - I 1
21 |« - Uu-Cuwp e 1
22 | x o Wiper I R B
23 21-828 Bushing - T - 1
24 74-113 Cylinder WARNING Decal o N 1
25 21-829 Decal - o I R T
26 21-2003 _{ Decal o - 1
~ 1 21-997  [SealKit (xIncludedinkity 1



PRINCE HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

910G (7)) 19@3)@s) (s (Penie OIOIT (29)

—J
FOR 21-171 4 X 16” Prince Hydraulic Cylinder Assembly 9/99
Retracted - 31-1/2” Extended - 47-1/2” Stroke - 16” Rod Diameter - 2”
Item Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 21-893 Piston Rod Assembly 1
2 21-282 Tube 1
3 21-879 Piston 1
4 21-894 Gland 1
5 21-738 Butt Casting 1
6 21-288 Tie Rod 4
7 21-286 1-1/4NC Lock Nut 1
8 74-113 Cylinder WARNING Decal 1
9 1/4” DIA. x 2” Roll Pin 4
10 21-859 Clevis Pin 2
11
12 21-404 #8 SAE Plug 3
13 | % Crown Seal 1
14 | % Bearing Ring 1
15 | % O-Ring 1
16 | % U-Cup 1
17 | % O-Ring 2
18 | % Back-Up Washer 2
19 | % Wiper 1
20 21-685 Clevis Assembly 1
21-895 Seal Kit ( x ltems Included In Kit) - -

P55



PRINCE HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

10 4)(11)(8)(6) 15) (43) (14 1)(2
19

12

18)(5) (16)(17) (3

FOR 21-172 4” X 32” Prince Hydraulic Cylinder Assembly 9/99
Retracted - 42-3/4” - Extended - 74-3/4” Stroke -~ 32” Rod Diameter - 1-3/4”
Item Part Number Part Description Gty.
1 21-900 Piston Rod 1
2 21-266 Tube 1
3 21-526 Tie Rod 4
4 21-738 Butt 1
5 21-878 Gland 1
6 21-879 Piston 1
7 21-507 Clevis Assembly 1
8 21-286 Lock Nut 1
9 21-859 Clevis Pin 2
10 1/4” DIA. x 2” Roll Pin 4
11 21-404 #8 SAE Plug 3
12 | % O-Ring 2
13 | % Crown Seal 1
14 | % O-Ring 1
15 | % Bearing Ring 1
16 | % U-Cup 1
17 | Wiper 1
18 | % Back-Up Washer 2
19 74-113 Cylinder WARNING Decal 1
21-857 Seal Kit ( % ltems included in kit)

P56

N



PRINCE HYDRAULIC CYLINDER ASSEMBLY

ol | &

AR X KR/N N NNy NN

M4200-58

Rev. 7/96

FOR 4241-80-0 4” X 24” Prince Hydraulic Wing Lift Cylinder Assembly 9/99
Item Part Number Part Description Qty.
21-174 4” x 24” Hydraulic Cylinder Assembly 1
1 21-896 Piston Rod 1
2 21-831 Plug 1
3 21-222 Tube 1
4 21-738 Butt 1
5 21-898 Gland 1
6 21-879 Piston 1
7 21-286 Lock Nut 1
8 21-897 Tie Rod Assembly 4
9| O-Ring 2
10| % Bearing Ring 1
11| % Crown Seal 1
12 | % O-Ring 1
13 | % U-Cup 1
14| % Wiper 1
15 21-741 Clevis Pin 1
16 3/16” X 1-3/4” Cotter Pin 2
17 74-113 Cylinder WARNING Decal 1
18| % Back-Up Washer 2
19 4260-80-1 Rod End 1
20 4260-81-1 1-1/4"DIA. x 5" Pin 1
21 4260-80-3 Pin 1
22 4241-87-0 Lift Arm Weldment 1
23 60-618 3/8” x 3” Roll Pin 2
24 60-608 1/4"DIA. x 2-1/2” Roll Pin 1
25 62-324 3/8NC x 3/8” Cup Point Set Screw 1
26 21-407 Nylon Bushing 1

21-895 Seal Kit (% items included in kit) - -

P57




DECALS

M4200HR-123

|

— —
:5}9 —
FOR MODELS - ALL (Model 4226HR Shown) 4/90
Item Part Number Part Description Qty.
1 74-100 KRAUSE Decal (Small) 1
2 74-101 KRAUSE Decal (Large) 2
3 74-102 Stand Clear Of Wing Decal 6
4 74-107 Amber Reflector 4
5 74-108 Red Reflector 4
6 74-117 Implement Safety Decal 1
7 74-121 CAUTION Width / Height Decal 1
8 74-159 4200 SERIES Decal 1
9 74-162 K-Tine Decal 1
10 74-276 WARNING High Pressure Decal 1
11 74-312 Depth Adjustment Decal 1
12 74-158 Tongue Light Decal 1
13 74-355 WARNING Pin When Changing Sweeps Decal 3

P58












Zovug S3HLLVNA
; %001 avoH % INVHA WVIE ONDITYM
HZOmm“

dO1S H1d43Q H3LIN30 H3IN3O
3Vid
INVYN

SIAT0

JWVHD DNIM % JAVHD ONIM

H1ld3a SQISNI L3431 OO HIANNAD LAN
aISLAOLA=T mmnuuh._w> JAISNI ars ONIM ONIM NIVA

NMOHS L2y T3aON 310N

JNVHS ONIM
3AISNI LHOM

HIANNAD LA
ONIM HALNO

IAVHL ONIM
H3LNOLHOM™

»ovd

JHIL ONIM
H3LNO JTONIS

IHOM

SNOISN3LX3
MNVHS

A2



ASSEMBLY

STUDY THE NAMES AND LOCATIONS OF THE PARTS AND FAMILIARIZE YOURSELF WITH THE
FIELD CULTIVATOR BEFORE STARTING THE ASSEMBLY. READING THE STEP BY STEP
INSTRUCTIONS THAT FOLLOW WILL BE HELPFUL.

SAFETY

READ ALL THE SAFETY NOTATIONS IN THE ASSEMBLY
INSTRUCTIONS FOR YOUR OWN PROTECTION. ACCIDENTS
CAN BE PREVENTED BY RECOGNIZING THE CAUSE OF AN
ACCIDENT BEFORE IT CAN HAPPEN.

ASSEMBLY

Select an areafor the assembly that will be large enough to accommodate the completed field cultivator.
The surface of the work area should be as level as possible. Use the proper hand tools to insure proper
bolt tightness. Refer to the page titled "Proper Bolt Use” for the recommended torque values of different

size bolts.

PART LOCATIONS

FRONT - The front of the frame can be determined by the location of the name plate that has been
attached to the front frame member.

RIGHT and LEFT sides can be established by standing behind the frame looking toward the front, or the
\ direction of travel.

TOP - To be sure the frame is right side up, position the frame with the wing lift hydraulic cylinder lug on
top.

ASSEMBLY STEPS

Shown here is one method of assembly that can be accomplished with a small crew of assemblers.
Each step of assembly is accompanied with a picture or iliustration with part names and bolt sizes listed.

A Warning: Always attach chains securely. If a chain would break, the
recoil action could cause the loose end to whip in any direc-
tion and injury any person nearby.

Proof load rating of chain must equal or exceed 5 times the
weight being lifted.

THE HEAVIEST COMPONENT TO BE LIFTED INTO PLACE IS THE NARROW
CENTER FRAME WHICH WEIGHS 985 LBS.

MODEL NUMBERS

Know the model number of the field cultivator being O

assembled. Use the model number whenever referring o _ l% ﬂ
to the assembly, parts listing pages or placement KRAUSE PLOW CORPORATION

drawings. The number is stamped on the NAME HUTCHINSON, KANSAS
) PLATE located on the front frame member.

A3



. CENTER FRAME, ROCKER, ROAD LOCK & WING LOCK ASSEMBLY
(FOR MODELS 4218HR & 4223HR)

1. Position frame on stands approximately 30" high with wing lift hydraulic cylinder lug on top and
tongue beams underneath.

Fasten tongue jack to the left tongue member.

TOP WING LIFT
USE FRONT SET OF HOLES FOR LUG
SPRING C-SHANKS & REAR SET
OF HOLES FOR K-TINE SHANKS. 4223-0-3
SHANK BOX

RIGHT

4223-1-0A
MAIN FRAME

== TONGUE

b 3/4NC x 12° BOLT,
BEAMS (2) FLAT WASHER,
FRONT 3/4NC x 9" BOLT, LOCK WASHER &
., () FLAT WASHER, HEX NUT ~ 4 REQ'D.
b ¥ LOCK WASHER &
LEFT HEX NUT ~ 2 REQ'D. M4200HR-40 >
Revised 5/95

2. Attachthe Shank Box (4223-0-3) to the center frame. Use the REAR set of holes for K-Tines
and the FRONT set of holes for Spring C-Shanks.

3. Six cast HALF CLAMPS (2145-0-16) will be needed to assemble the center rocker
a. Screwin 1/8” STD. Zerks in upper threaded holes.

b. Insert T-2X Caplugs into lower side holes.

c. Smear grease on bearing surface.

SMEAR GREASE
ON BEARING
SURFACE

4, CENTER ROCKER CLAMPS
a. Assemble rocker clamp castings together wth
3/4NC x 2-1/2” GRADE 5 bolts, Lock Washers
and Hex Nuts.

b. Fasten the center rocker clamps to the frame
with 1NC x 6-1/2” Bolts.

2145-0-16
HALF CLAMP

A4



c. Fasten the outer rocker clamps 4b) 4a)

. _ » “1NC x 6-1/2" Boits - 2 Req'd. 3/ANC x 2-1/2" GD. 5
with 1NC x 8-1/2" Bolts. (Center Rocker Clamps) Bolt, Lock Washer
& Hex Nut - - 3 Places

2145-0-16
Rocker Clamps

4c)
1NC x 8-1/2" Bolts ~ 2 Req'd:
(On Outer Racker Clamps)

1" STD. Flat Washer, Lock
Washer & Hex Nut
6 Req'd.

FRONT

Wheel Arms
Point Toward

5. SINGLE HUB ASSEMBLY (STANDARD ON Front
MODELS 4218 & 4223 CENTER &

HANC X 6" GDS ROGKER .
WINGS) : BOLT, LOCK WASHER HEEL ARM 3ANC X 6* GDS ROCKER
& HEX NUT ~ 4 REQUD. BOLT LOCK WASHER

a. There are two different
single wheel hub positions
depending on the type of
shank used. (See
accompanying illustration)

BOLT
FRONT

SPINDLE POSITION

~_— ROTATED FORWARD SPINDLE POSITION

ROTATED BACK

K-TINE SHANKS SPRING C-SHANKS | p4000-148

6. WALKING BEAM DUAL HUB ASSEMBLY (OPTIONAL ON 4218 & 4223 CENTER &
ROCKER)
a. Locate the walking beam hub 3/4NCxe%D.s BOLTS,
assembly so that the grease zerk is "ﬁ?'ﬁ \gVARsng?g & HEX
on the top side and the front hub is '
toward the center of the cultivator.

b. Loosen the clamp bolt so that the side
plates can slide onto the wheel arm.

c. Fasten the walking beam to a)
the wheel arm with FIVE GREASE zERK
3/4NC x 6” GD.5 Bolts, Lock  ONTOP SIDE
Washers and Hex Nuts.

d. Tighten aill SIX3/4NC x 6”
GD.5 Bolts.
NOTE: See page A16
for Optional Wing
Walking Beam
Assembly.

d)

TIGHTEN ALL SIX

3/4NC x 6" GD.5
BOLTS

a)
FRONT HUB TOWARDS
CENTER OF CULTIVATOR

A5

b)
LOOSEN CLAMP BOLT

M4200-43



7. WHEELS & TIRES
a. Remove the WHEEL BOLTS from the hubs and BOLT
attach the WHEEL & TIRE ASSEMBLIES to the N\
hubs.

b. Torque all wheel bolts from 90 to 95 Foot
Pounds. Note: Seethe placement pages atthe  note sHAPE OF
back of this manual for corect tire size forcenter ~ WHEEL NEXT
and wing locations. TOHUB =222~ L b

8. CENTER CYLINDER LUG & ROAD LOCK ASSEMBLY (MODELS 4218 & 4223)

a. Fasten the STOP WELDMENT (4223-29-0) and the CYLINDER LUG (4218-129-0) with
a INC x 5” Bolt and a 1" x 5” Clevis Pin.

NOTE: The Stop Weldment (4223-29-0) is assembled in the front set.of holes for single wheels
and in the back set of holes for walking beam duals wheels.
b. Temporarily pinthe back end of the DEPTH STOP WELDMENT (4226-33-0A) to the center
rocker cylinder lug with a 1-1/4” x 7-1/16” PIN (4226-0-9).
NOTE: The front holes is for single wheels and the back hole is for walking beam dual wheels.

c. Insert the ROAD LOCK PIN (4226-0-1) through the DEPTH STOP WELDMENT and the
front frame lug and retain it with a 1/4” x 2" Roll Pin and a #4 Hair Pin Cotter.

USE BACK HOLE FOR WALKING BEAM DUAL WHEELS —;
USE FRONT HOLE FOR SINGLE WHEELS

LEFT CENTER
ROCKER
/_ CYLINDER LUG

REMOVE 3/8” x 1-1/4" GD.5

BOLT & REPLACE IT WITH DEPTH STOP WELDMEN
3/8” L-BOLT (4226-33-0A)
{61-213)

PIN STORAGE
LOCATION 7

PIN TEMPORARILY WITH
1-1/4"x 7-1/16" PIN (4226-0-9)

ROAD LOCK PIN (4226-0-1)
1/4” x 2" ROLLPIN
#4 HAIR PIN COTTER

CYLINDER LUG

4218-129-0
~ FRONT

90 OGREASE—\ FRAME LUG L USE BACK SET OF HOLES FOR
ZERK WALKING BEAM DUAL WHEELS
CENTER FRAM
1" x 5" CLEVIS PIN 1NC x 57 BOLT, LOCK WASHER & NUT

316" x 2 COTTERPI STOP WELDMENT (4223-29-0) IN
FRONT HOLES FOR SINGLE WHEELS

M4200-138
Rev.1/97

A6



9. SELF-LEVELING TONGUE

(:) 4226-0-9(1-1/4" X 7-1/16" PIN) & (2) 1/4" X 2" ROLL PINS

A\
A

P

@ 4223-54-0, LEVELING LINK

@ WELDMENT
4226-0-8 (1" X 4" PIN)
& (2) 3/16" X 1-1/2"

COTTER PINS

©

70-212, BATCHET
JACK ASSEMBLY

CENTER ROCKER
CYLINDER LUG

(c)4218-28-0, SUPPORT LINK WELDMENT

(c)670-0-2. BUSHING
(1-1/4" X 13/16" X 9/16" LONG)

o
@ 4218-29-0 [Sea. ) TONGUE BEAMS

Py
HITCH PIN A
WELDMENT I\ L
® 'ﬁ‘ (C)3/4NC X 2" GD5 BOLT, FLAT WASHER,
, LI LOCK WASHER & NUT
1-1/4NC X 8" \
BOLT \

(b)1-1/4NC SLOTTED HEX NUT
§ 1/4" X 2" ROLL PIN

/% MAKE SURE 3/4NC X 2" GD5 BOLTS ARE TIGHT
‘aﬂ. o N ) it _ " _ n

| ) 1844-0-1, SPACER (2" X 1-5/16" X 5-7/8" LONG)

-~ g =

" & L

6 (b)4226-41-0, LEVELING TONGUE WELDMENT

| @ 73-100, JACK ASSEMBLY

q ‘;
1520-0-15 AL
HITCH TUBE
1901-0-21 BUSHING, 76-119 CLEVIS SPRING., 1-1/4"FLAT WASHER,
HITCH CLFVIS '

& 1-1/4NC SELF LOCKING NUT
M4200-131

a. Make sure preassembled hitch bolts are tight.
b. Assemble LEVELING TONGUE WELDMENT to HITCH PLATES.
c. Fasten SUPPORT LINK WELDMENT to TONGUE BEAMS.

d. Pin DEPTH STOP WELDMENT and LEVELING LINK to CENTER ROCKER CYLINDER
LUG.

e. Assemble RATCHET JACKtLEVELING LINK, SUPPORT LINK, and LEVELING TONGUE
WELDMENT.

) f. Attach HITCH CLEVIS to LEVELING TONGUE WELDMENT.

g. Pin JACK to LEVELING TONGUE WELDMENT.

A7



10. After the ROAD LOCK PIN has been properly installed, and all bolts have been tightened , the
stands can be removed and the center should be "free standing”.

©,

ROAD LOCK PIN

FREE STANDING
CENTER
SECTION

1/8NPT x 45°

ZERK ~ 4 PLACES
M4200-44

Revised 5/95

11. Assemble the SMV LAMP BRACKET (74-144) to the mounting strap which is welded to the
rear frame tube with a 7/16NC x 1”
Carriage Bolt, Lock Washer and
Hex Nut.

12. Screw in FOUR 1/8NPT x 45°
zerks at the front hinge locations.

13. Position the Wing Lock so thatitis
centered between the hinge
tubes. Fasten itin place with 3/4”
U-Bolts (61-207), Lock Washers
and Hex Nuts.

14. Fasten the TWO WING LOCK i ; e HINGE TUBE
PINS (1505-0-5) in the storage _ ¥4 U-BOLT (61207
holes with #3 Hair Pin Cotters. g HEX NUTS ~ 2 REG'D.

M4200-45
Revised 3/95

Il. CENTER FRAME, TONGUE, ROCKER, ROAD LOCK & WING LOCK
(FOR MODELS 4226HR, 4231HR, 4237HR, 4241HR)

1. Position front frame on
stands approximately 30"
high with the name plate to g
the front and the depth stop
lug on top.

2. Attach the left and right
tongue members to the
front and rear beams with
3/4NC x 12” Bolts, Flat ;
Washers, Lock Washers
and Hex Nuts.

i — M4200-46 )
NOTE: Bolt plates are on the bottom side of the f: "“*««% Revised 305 .
tongue members. i

DEPTH STOP LUG

A8



3. Fasten the tongue members, frame, and wing locks together with 3/4NC x 12" Bolts, Lock
Washers and Hex Nuts.

4. Fasten the outer end of each wing lock with a 3/4 U-Bolt (61-207), Lock Washer and Hex Nuts.

NOTE: DO NOT TIGHTEN BOLT UNTIL STEP 9 HAS BEEN COMPLETED.

3/4ANC x 12" BOLT,
LOCK WASHER
& HEX NUT

WING LOCK

FRONT FRAME—\

61-207 (3/4" U-BOLT)

TONGUE MEMBER
3/4" LOCK WASHERS

3/ANC x 12" BOLT,

(BOLT PLATES ON BOTTOM SIDE) ,
(JACK MOUNTING TUBE ON LEFT) FLAT WASHER, & HEX NUTS
LOCK WASHER &
HEX NUT M4200-47

@ Revised 5/95

5. Slide the rear frame in from the back until it is resting on top of the tongue members. Fasten
the right side to the tongue with a 3/4NC x 12" Boit, Flat washer, Lock Washer and Hex Nut.

6. FastenalLAMP BRACKET (4515-59-0) to the LEFT SIDE 3/4NC x 12” Bolt, Lock Washer and

Hex Nut. : 3/4NG x 9" BOLT WITH BOLT
HEAD ON TOP SIDE, FLAT
WASHER (TOP & BOTTOM),
LOCK WASHER & HEX NUT AP

3/4NC x 12" BOLT, FLAT
WASHER & HEX NUT 2~PLACES
WING LIFT LUG
ON TOP SIDE
3127-206-1A BOLT PLATE, :
(2) 3/4NC x 10" BOLTS, FLAT &

WASHERS, LOCK WASHERS
& HEX NUTS

@

RIGHT TONGUE
MEMBER

1

3/4NC x 12" BOLT, LOCK
WASHER & HEX NUT

LEFT TONGUE - ) 4519-50-0
S LAMP BRACKET

MEMBER @ . .
3/4" U-BOLTS (61-207) @
LOCK WASHERS & M4200-48
HEX NUTS ~ 2 REQ'D. Revised 5/95

A9



7. Assemble the rear frame to the front frame at TWO locations with a 3/4NC x 9” Bolts, TWO Flat
Washers (top and bottom), Lock
Washers and Hex Nuts. —3/4NC X 2" GD5 BOLTS, TONGUE
WASHERS ) )
8. Fasten the front end of the rear HoeK SHERS & HEX NUTS WELDMENTS
frame on the left side with TWO
3/4NC x 10” Bolts Flat Washers.
Lock Washers and Hex Nuts.
9. Fasten the front end of the rear
frame on the right side with
TWO 3/4” U-Bolts (61-207),
Lock Washers and Hex Nuts.
10. Tighten all frame bolts. ~”
? %\\g < M4200-132
11. Bolt Hitch Plates together S @ Revised 5/95
using 3/4NC x 2" GD. 5 Bolts, Lock * e
Washers and Hex Nuts. —HITCH PLATES
12. Fasten each offset shank box to the back side of the front frame weldment as shown. NOTE:
The shank box is offset to the back for K-Tines and to the front for Spring C-Shanks.
OFFSET — 4226-40-0 Offset Shank Box ~ 2 Req'd.
TO THE BACK
FOR K-TINES 4226-1-0 BACK
= Rear Frame
4226-5-0A \ Weldment 3/4" STD. Lock Washer
Front Frame - )
Weldment ‘ 3/4NC Nut ~ 4 Req'd.
N Y o OFFSET
- : TO THE BACK
‘ RV " FOR K-TINES

3/4" Flat Washer ~ 8 Req'd.
3/4NC X 7-1/2" Bolt ~ 4 Req'd.

OFFSET SHANK BOX ASSEMBLY FOR K-TINES

A10



R

@

OFFSET \ ‘ . 4226-40-0 Offset Shank Box ~ 2 Req'd.
FORWARD » _
OR SPRING

Fc.gHANKs 4226-1-0 BACK

" Rear Frame
Weldment

3/4“ STD. Lock Washer
3/4NC Nut ~ 4 Req'd.

4226-5-0A
Front Frame
Weldment

OFFSET
FORWARD
FOR SPRING
C-SHANKS

3/4" Flat Washer ~ 8 Req'd.
3/4NC X 7-1/2" Bolt ~ 4 Req'd.

OFFSET SHANK BOX
ASSEMBLY FOR
SPRING C-SHANKS

13. EIGHT cast HALF CLAMPS (2145-0-16) will be neede
to assemble the center rocker.

a. Screwin 1/8” STD. Zerks in upper threaded holes. SMEAR GREASE

ON BEARING
SURFACE

b. Insert T-2X Caplugs into the lower side holes.
c. Smear grease on bearing surface.

2145-0-16
HALF CLAMP

15b) 15a)
1NC x 6-1/2" Bolts - 4 Req'd.
(Center Rocker Clamps)

Bolt, Lock Washer
& Hex Nut - - 4 Places

2145-0-16
Rocker Clamps

14. ROCKER CLAMPS /

a. Assemble rocker clamp '
castings together with 3/4NC x
2-1/2” GRADE 5 Bolts, Lock
Washers and Hex Nuts.

b. Fasten the center rocker
clamps to the frame with INC
X 6-1/2” Bolts. 15¢)
1NC x 8-1/2" Bolts ~ 4 Req'd:

c. Fasten the outer rocker (onouterRocker Clamps)

clamps with 1 NC x 8-1/2" 1" STD. Flat Washer, Lock
Washer & Hex Nut
Bolts. 8 Req'd.
FRONT

Wheel Arms -
Point Toward
Front

A1



15. CENTER WALKING BEAM DUAL HUB ASSEMBLY (STANDARD ON MODELS 42286, 4231,
4237 & 4241 CENTER ROCKER) o
a. Locate the walking beam hub dancx & 0.5 BOLTS, . M4200-43
assembly so that the grease zerk is on NUT - 5 REQ'D. :
the top side and the front hub is toward
the center of the cultivator.

b. Loosen the clamp bolt so that the side

plates can slide onto the wheel arm. a)
GREASE ZERK

c. Fasten the walking beam to the wheel onToPsibe
arm with FOUR 3/4NC x 6” GD.5
Bolts, Lock Washer and Hex Nut.

d. Tighten all FIVE 3/4NC x 6” GD.5 Bolts. &%

WHE
OFFSETTO
BoLT %sme——-

d)
TIGHTEN ALL SIX
3/4NC x 6" GD.5

BOLTS

a)
FRONT HUB TOWARDS
CENTER OF CULTIVATOR

b)
LOOSEN CLAMP BOLT

16. Remove the WHEEL BOLTS from the hubs and
NOTE SHAPE OF attach the WHEEL & TIRE ASSEMBLIES to the
WHEEL NEXT hubs. TORQUE ALLWHEELBOLTS FROM90TO

TO HUB ==z27"~~ L & 95 FOOT POUNDS.
1 HUB NOTE: See placement pages at back of this book

for correct tire size and wing wheels.

17. CYLINDER LUG & ROAD LOCK ASSEMBLY (MODELS 4226, 4231, 4237 & 4241)

a. Fasten both CYLINDER LUGS (4226-29-0) to the frame with 1” x 5” Clevis Pins and 3/16”
x 2" Cotter Pins.

b. Temporarily pin the back end of the DEPTH STOP WELDMENT (4226-33-0A) to the LEFT
CENTER ROCKER cylinder lug with a 1-1/4” x 7-1/16" PIN (4226-0-9).

USE BACK HOLE FOR WALKING BEAM DUAL WHEELS

REMOVE

3/8” x 1-1/4" GD.5 BOLT DEPTH S}gg_"gg'ﬂ\)"ENT PIN TEMPORARILY WITH
& REPLACE IT WITH ( 1-14"x 7-1116" PIN_(4226-0-9)
3/8” L-BOLT ROAD LOCK PIN (4226-0-1) — CENTER
(61-213) 1/4” x 2* ROLLPIN ROCKER
ROAD LOCK  \ #4 HAIRPIN COTTER D)

STORAGE
HOLE

CYLINDER LUG
4226-29-0
/6{ 2 PLACES

A BACK {
~— 90°GREASE /
ZERK CENTER FRAME — 1" x 5" CLEVIS PIN
3/16” x 2" COTTER PIN
M4200-137

Rev.1/97

c. Insert the ROAD LOCK PIN (4226-0-1) through the depth stop weldment and the front
frame lug and retain it with a 1/4” x 2" Roll Pin & #4 Hair Pin Cotter.

A12

L



18. SELF-LEVELING TONGUE ASSEMBLY

\\\'///

@ (2) 4226-0-9 (1-1/4" X 7-1/16" PIN)
(4) 1-1/4" SAE FLAT WASHERS

(4)1/4" X 2" ROLL PINS
(d) 4226-46-0, LEVELING LINK—
4226-0-8 (1" X 4" PIN) @
§ (2) 3/16" X 1-1/2"
COTTER PINS DEPTH STOP
WELDMENT
70-212, RATCHET "CENTER ROCKER
JACK ASSEMBLY CEYL I%DEQO?LEG
; 670-0-2, BUSHING
e 'Q (1-174" X 13/16" X 9/16" LONG)
(b) 4218-29-0 Leul TONGUE BEAMS
HITCH PIN ‘ g
WELDMENT R Yoy
N SN
@ - | -e/‘— (c)3/4NC X 2" GD5 BOLT, FLAT WASHER,
< LOCK WASHER & NUT
1-1/4NC X 8" \
BOLT \
J (b)1-1/4NC SLOTTED HEX NUT
’ ‘ § 1/4" X 2" ROLL PIN
'\rm,, & " T
o MAKE SURE 3/4NC X 2" GD5 BOLTS ARE TIGH!
Pacte . (b)1844-0-1, SPACER (2" X 1-5/16" X 5-7/8" LONG)
o, |7 “A(b)4226-41-0, LEVELING TONGUE WELDMENT
(8)73-100, JACK ASSEMBLY
(£)1520-0-15
HITCH TUBE 1901-0-21 BUSHING, 76-119 CLEVIS SPRING, 1-1/4"FLAT WASHER,
HITCH CLEVIS & 1-1/4NC SELF LOCKING NUT
M4200-133
a. Make sure preassembled hitch bolts are tight.
b. Assemble LEVELING TONGUE WELDMENT to HITCH PLATES.
c. Fasten SUPPORT LINK WELDMENT to TONGUE BEAMS.
d. Pin DEPTH STOP WELDMENT and LEVELING LINK to CENTER ROCKER CYLINDER
LUGS.
e. Assemble RATCHET JACK to LEVELING LINK, SUPPORT LINK, and LEVELING
\ TONGUE WELDMENT.
)
- f. Attach HITCH CLEVIS to LEVELING TONGUE WELDMENT. -

A13



19. After the Road Lock Pin has been properly installed, all bolts have been tightened, and the
tongue jack is in place, the stands can be removed and the center frame should be free

standing. DEPTH STOP -

AT
ROAD LOCK PIN ROCKER m}

1505 WING LOCK
PIN & (2) #3 HAIR
PIN COTTERS

1505-0-5 WING LOCK
PIN & (2) #3 HAIR PIN
COTTERS

1/8NPT x 45°
ZERKS ~ 4 PLACES

TONGUE MEMBERS

1NC SELF
LOCKING
NUT

M4200-50
Revised 5/95

CENTER

20. Screw in FOUR 1/8NPT x 45 degree zerks at
the front hinge locations.

21. Assemble WING LOCK PINS (1505-0-5) into
the storage holes below the wing .
locks and retain it with TWO #3 Hair
Pin Cotters. WING

lll. WING FRAME & ROCKER ASSEMBLY

4122-43-0
FRONT HINGE BOLT

1. Attach the center wing hinge to 1/8NPT x 50°
the center frame with a HINGE CRERSE
BOLT (4122-43-0) and a 1NC
Self Locking Nut.

4218-42-0
REAR HINGE

CENTER

2. Use HINGE BOLT (4218-42-0),

SPECIAL WASHER (64-141), O eaa
and a 1NC Self Locking Nut to = wasuth
fasten the rear wing hinge to

the center frame. NG SELF

LOCKING
3. Screw a 1/8NPT x 90 degree nuT -

zerk into the rear hinge as .
shown.

Al4



5.

6.

REAR HINGE M4200-51
Revised 3/95

FRONT WING HINGE
Support the outer end of the wing with a frame stand. Make WING FRAME
sure the stand is in a position that will not interfere with following
assembly steps.
WING FRAME (ALL MODELS)
Fasten the wing brace from the front center frame hinge to the wing frame as shown.

4236-26-0 -WING FRAME

CENTER FRAME

FRONT HINGE 5/8" DIA.U-BOLT

(61-126)

FRONT HINGE BOLT
(4122-43-0)

INC SELF LOCKING NUT

FRONT WING FRAME
WELDMENT

5/8" LOCK
NOTE: SEE PARTS SECTION AND PLACEMENT WASHERS

PAGES FOR CORRECT FRONT FRAME 5/8NC HEX NUTS M4200HR-32

FOR MODEL BEING ASSEMBLED. "Revised 3/95
insert ROCKER BEARINGS (4260-0-7) 4218-34-0 260-0-7
into both ends of the wing rocker. Lower LEFT(gVJgSVS)OCKEH Hoggﬁgﬁgfgfm REAR
the rocker into the wing frame and SNC X5"GD.5 BOLT
fasten the outer end with 3/4NC x 4 FLAT WASHER, LOCK 1/BNPT STD. ZERK

GD.5 bolts. Fasten v ; WASI(-’ZEF?E&Q l"li)!T:)XNUT
the inside end with ' '

3/4NC x 5" GD.5
bolts. Screw a
1/8NPT STD. Zerk
into the rocker ‘-g';g me : . 3/4NC x 4°GD.5 BOLT
bearing castings. ; FLAT WASHER, LOCK

WASHER & HEX NUT
(2 REQ'D.)

IN BOTH ROCKER
BEARINGS

FRON

A15



7. SINGLE HUB ASSEMBLY (STANDARD ON 4218, 4223 & 4226 WINGS)

There are TWO different single wheel hub positions depending on the type of shank
used. 3/4NC X 6 GD5 ROCKER '

BOLT, LOCK WASHER HEEL ARM JHNCXE" GDS ROCKER
& HEX NUT ~ 4 REQ, 'L OCK WASHER
& HEX NUT ~ 4 REQD.

PIVOT
BOLT v

BOLT
FRONT
SPINDLE POSITION :
ROTATED FORWARD SPINDLE POSITION
~—" ROTATED BACK

~—

K-TINE SHANKS | SPRING C-SHANKS | waz0.14

8. WING WALKING BEAM DUAL HUB ASSEMBLY (STANDARD ON 4231, 4236, 4241 WINGS
/ OPTIONAL ON 4218, 4223 & 4226 WINGS)

a. Locate walking beam hub ) 0
assembly sothatthe greasezerk  3unG x 6 Bolt, Tighten all FIVE
is on the top side and the front Lock Washer & 3/4NC x 6" Bolts
hub is toward the center of the ~ HexNut~4Reqd.
cultivator.

b. Loosen the clamp boit so )

that the side plates can a) 'lr)or.j‘ion'tﬁ;;ring toéhe

. Zerk aCK WIth iegs under
slide onto the wheel arm, %ﬁ?::sige e whed arm
c. Positionthetorsion spring TORSION SPRING

toward the back with the
legs under the wheel arm.

d. Fastenthewalkingbeam ~ \| 7 \_—" N\ \ & a | BACK
to the wheel arm with FOUR b)
3/4NC x 6" GD.5 Bolts, Lock Ef%;\; rHUfb t‘?t‘{’a’tds Loosen clamp boit
Washers and Hex Nuts. © OF Cultivalor M4200-149

e. Tighten all FIVE 3/4NC x 6” GD.5 bolts.

WHEEL
9. Remove the WHEEL BOLTS from the hubs and attach the BOLT
E-'/i

WHEEL & TIRE ASSEMBLIES to the hubs.
TORQUE ALL WHEEL BOLTS FROM 90 TO 95

FOOT POUNDS.
NOTE SHAPE OF
NOTE: Models 4218HR & 4223HR with Center WHEELNEXT % ~
Single tires use: 11L x 15, 8-Ply with 44 P.S.I.
pressure. All other Models use 9.5L x 15, 8-Ply tires : /)
with 44 P.S.I. pressure at all locations. e

A16



10. DEPTH STOP ASSEMBLY
a. Attach the wing CYLINDER LUG to the frame with 3/4NC x 6" GRADE 5 Bolts.

NOTE: Position 4218-17-0 Cylinder lug in front set of holes for single wheels. Position
4218-17-0 Cylinder lug in rear set of holes for walking beam dual wheels.

b. Slide the depth stop assembly onto the top of the cylinder lug and in between the lug plates
on the wing rocker.

1" x 3-1/2" Clevis Pin

b) & #4 Haird §>in Cotter Pin 4 20%60
- in -2)
¢) e Ston 1/4"x 2" Roll Pin
Remove 3/8NC x 1-1/4" P 3/16" x 2" Cotter Pin

GD.5 Bolt, replace itwith ~ ~SSemMPY

a 3/8" L-Bolt (61-213)

)
3/4NC x 6" GD5 Botts,
Position 4218-17-0 Flat Washers, Lock

Cylinder Lug in FRONT set  VVashers & Hex Nuts
ot holes for Single Wheels i

Cylinder Lug in REAR set of holes OL(J)-;F:ELHEEFD
for Walking Beam Duals I WING SHOWN
M4200-53
Rev. 9/99

c. Pinthe depth stop assembly to the rocker lug with a PIN (4226-0-2), a 1/4” x 2” Roll Pin,
and a 3/16” x 2” Cotter Pin. -

d. Inserta 1" x 3-1/2” Clevis Pin through the depth stop assembly and retain it with a #4 Hair
Pin Cotter.

e. Remove the 3/8” x 1-1/4” GD.5 Bolt in the depth stop assembly and replace it with a 3/8”
L-BOLT (61-213).

A17



11.  WING LIFT LUG ASSEMBLY

a. MODELS 4218HR & 4223HR Use GRADE 5 Bolts to fasten the wing lift lugs to the wing
frames as shown at right. 3/4NC X 6" .

GRD 5 BOLT
BACK
REAR
HINGE

(0

3/4" FLAT WASHER

3/4" LOCK WASHERS

@
a

3/4NC
HEX NUTS
)
SN ¢
4218-30-0 4218-31-0
RIGHT WING LEFT WING
LIFT LUG LIFT LUG
3/4NC X 5¢
GRD 5 BOLT
/w
Y

FRONT

55-12-2 SQUARE WASHERJI g

3/4" LOCK WASHERS

LEFT WING FRAME |

3/4NC HEX NUTS

b. MODELS 4226HR, 4231HR, 4237HR & 4241HR

Use 3/4NC GRADE 5 Bolts to fasten the wing lift lugs to the wing frames as shown
in the illustration to the right.

3/4" FLAT
NOTE: POSITION LIFT LUGS V\/IASHER \ 3/8NC SELF
SO THAT 7/16" HOLE 3/4NC X 6" LOCKING NUT
IS CLOSEST TO HINGE 4241-0-2 GRD 5BOLT
SIDE. SPACER BACK

REAR
HINGE

3/4" LOCK WASHERS

WING
LIFT LUG

3/8NC X 4-1/2"
BOLT

JfaNc XS
GRD. 5 BOLT S
\ 3756-12.2
8 SQUARE
o —WASHER

3/4"! LOCK WASHER
3/4NC HEX NUT

LEFT WING
FRAME SHOWN

\\\:.m!/"



IV. MODEL 4237HR & 4241HR OUTER HINGE ASSEMBLY

4237HR (:)

LEFT INSIDE

(4)374NC X 3”7 MACHINE BOLTS
(4)3/47 FLAT WASHERS

WING SHOWN (4)3/4° LOCK WASHERS
(43 3/4NC HEX NUTS

$3 2
® g2 ®
4241-13-0,REAR HINGE WELDMENT
4241~0-1,B0LT PLATE
(FOR 2" BOX)

(2) 3/4NC x 47 GDS CAP SCREW
(2)3/47 FLAT WASHER

(2Y3/47 LOCK WASHER

(2Y3/4NC HEX NUT

61-207,3/47 DIA.U-BOLT
(2)3/4° LOCK WASHERS
(2Y3/4NC HEX NUTS

3127-206-1A,BOLT PLATE
(FOR 3~ BOX)

3/4NC x 4" GDS CAP SCREW
3747 FLAT WASHER

3/47 LOCK WASHER

3/74NC HEX NUT

4241-31-0,LEFT HINGE (SHOWN) @
4241-30-0,RIGHT HINGE (OPPOSITE)

3/4NC X 687 GDS CAP SCREYW

3747 FLAT WASHER

3/47 LOCK WASHER ~
3/4NC HEX NUT MEiS?ngis

Position the FRONT WING HINGE onto the frame.

-

2. Fasten the HINGE to the outer frame tube with a 3/4NC x 4” GD.5 Cap Screw, Flat Washer,
Lock Washer and Hex Nut. (DO NOT TIGHTEN)

3. Assemble a 3/4NC x 6” GD.5 Cap Screw, Flat Washer, Lock Washer & Hex Nut vertically
through the frame and HINGE WELDMENT.

4. Attach the inside end with a 61-207 (3/4” DIA. U-Bolt), Lock Washers and Hex Nuts.

5. Fasten the REAR HINGE to the outer frame box with (2) 3/4NC x 4” GD.5 Cap Screws, Flat
Washers, Lock Washers and Hex Nuts.

6. Finish the REAR HINGE ASSEMBLY by clamping it with a 3127-206-1A BOLT PLATE, a
4241-0-1 BOLT PLATE, (4) 3/4NC X 9” Machine Bolts, Flat Washers, Lock Washers, and Hex
Nuts.

7. Tighten all bolts.

A19



V. MODEL 4237HR & 4241HR OUTER WING ASSEMBLY

Pin (4226-0-2), 1/4" x 2°

Roll Pin & 3/16" x 2° '
Cotter Pin

1"x 3-1/2* Clevis Pin & @

#4 Hair Pin Cotter

3/4NC x 8° Bokt Flat @
Washer, Lock Washer

& Hex Nut ~ 4 Req'd.

- Rocker Bearing
4| Castings (4901-0-3)

Bvith 1/8NPT x 45°
Grease Zerks on @
Left Side

Rocker Clamp
Casting (1112-0-7A)
With 1/4° Std. Zerks
2 Req'd.

@ Hinge Pins

(4241-45-0)
& 1NC Lock Nuts

Outer Wing Rocker
Shaft (4241-34-0 Lett,
-4241-33-0 Right)

®

NOTE: WHEEL ARMS
Remove 3/8NC x 1"GD5 Bolt, EXTEND FORWARD:
Replace it with 3/8" L-Bolt (61-213) CYLINDER LUG IS ON
Assemble 90° Zerk on bottom TOP SIDE.

Left Outer Wing Frame
(4241-18-0A Left /

__F RONT @ Depth Stop Assembly -
(4231-34-0) 4241-20-0A Right)

Stand @ M4200-56

Rev.9/99

1. Attach the outer wing frame with HINGE PINS (4241-45-0) and 1NC Self Locking Nuts.
Support the outer end of the frame with a stand.

2. Screw in 1/8NPT x 45° zerks into the ROCKER BEARING CASTINGS (4901-0-3).Screw in
1/4NPT STD. zerks into the ROCKER CLAMP CASTINGS (1112-0-7A). Attach the wing
rocker to the frame with 3/4NC x 8” Bolts, Flat Washers, Lock Washers and Hex Nuts.

3. Slide the depth stop assembly onto the top of the cylinder lug and in between the lug plates
on the rocker shaft. Fasten it in place with a PIN (4226-0-2), a 1/4” Roll Pin and a 3/16" x 2"
Cotter Pin.

4. Inserta1”x3-1/2" Clevis Pin through the depth stop assembly and retain it with a #4 Hair Pin
Cotter.

5. Removethe3/8NCx1-1/4"GD.5
Boit in the depth stop
assembly and replace it with

3/4NC X 5"
GD.5BOLT

a 3/8” L-BOLT (61-213). REAR
6. Fasten HUB ASSEMBLY P OGTEAWING.

(1918-17-0) to outer wing 34" FLAT ROCKER
wheel arm with 3/4NC x 5” WASHER :w/; SLSEcg
GD.5 Bolt, Flat Washers,
Lock Washers and Hex 3/aNG HEX
Nuts.

NOTE: YELLOW PATCH IS FRONT

ON THE TOP SIDE OF 114200-150

THE WHEEL ARM. Rev.1/97




| .
\.
Mo’

7. Remove WHEEL BOLTS from the

hubs and attach the WHEEL & TIRE e
ASSEMBLIES to the hubs.
\@\
NOTE SHAPE OF
TORQUE ALL WHEEL BOLTS FROM OTE SHAPE C =
90 TO 95 FOOT POUNDS. 1O HUB secce=— )

5/8" Dla. U-Bolts (61-126)
5/8" Lock Washers

4241-220 . _
Outer Front Frame 5/18NC Hex Nuts M4200HR-37

8. Assemblethe FRONT FRAME (4241-22-0) to the front of the OUTER WING as shown. See
the placement pages at the back of this book for correct location.

A21



VI. SHANK EXTENSION ASSEMBLY (ALL MODELS)

U-Bolted SHANK EXTENSIONS are used as needed at various locations within the frame as well as for Py
add-on extensions to the wings. />

There are (3) different EXTENSIONS - - 6%, 12” and 18-1/2".

There are (2) different U-Bolts - - for a 2 x 4 frame box, - - for a 3 x 4 frame box.

61-126 (5/8" DIA.U-BOLT)
FOR 3x4 FRAME BOX

61-195(5/8" DIA.U-BOLT)
FOR 2x4 FRAME BOX

4237-58-0, 18-1/2"
SHANK EXTENSION

4236-26-0
12" SHANK EXTENSION

5660-16-0
6" SHANK EXTENSION

The shank placement pages at the back of this manual will show the locations for extensions.
Determine the extension length and the U-Bolts required and assemble as shown in the placement

drawing for your model.

A22



VIl. SHANK ASSEMBLY NOLNTING TR®

SPRING C-SHANKS

1.

K-TINE SHANKS

a.

TIGHTEN BOTH NUTS
EVENLY UNTIL TIGHT

1/2" FLAT WASHER,
LOCK WASHER AND
HEX NUT (2 REQ'D)

12NC x2'GD. 8 (3127-25-5)

BOLT & LOCK NUT

Refer to the placement drawing at the back of the
book for shank locations.

Bolt Sweep or Point to Shank with TWO
3/8NC x 1-1/2" GRADE 5 Plow Bolts. A
3/8” Flat Washer is required next to the
slotted hole.

Clamp the shank assembly to the
frame box with a Mounting Strap ‘
(3127-25-2), 1/2NC x 2" GRADE 8 S
Bolts, SQUARE DOUBLERS (3127-25-3), CHAIEL AT BOTH
and 1/2NC Self Locking Nuts. o

Refer to the placement drawing at the back of the book for shank
location and type of mounting.

Bolit Sweep or Point to the shank with TWO 3/8NC x 1-1/2” GRADE 5 Plow Bolts. A 3/8"Flat
Washer is required next to the slotted hole.

There are FOUR different types of K-Tine Mountings.
a. Standard Rear Mount

K-TINE

PULL BACK
STEP 3

PULL SHANK UP UNTIL \\
L-BOLT IS AGAINST
BOTTOM OF FRAME

A23



et
SRR AN

b. Front Mount

TIGHTEN BOTH
NUTSEVENLY =
UNTILTIGHT

1/2" FLAT WASHER,
LOCK WASHER AND
HEX NUT (2 REQ'D)

L-BOLT

PULL SHANK UP UNT

PULL

STEP 5] L-BOLT IS AGAINST _
SRS BOTTOM OF FRAME F—%’?—‘gf F;D
EXTENDED K-TINE
BRACKET,
1/2NC x 2"
/ GRD. 5 CAP ;
c. Rear Extended Mount S%VF}ES\QV_I’EIhogK ;_ i‘: SHANK
HEXNUT-_ T H BOX
2REQD) gl mg
31151 4 61-160
REINFORCEMENT  1/2" DIA.

PLATE

U-BOLTS

4218-0-3
31-151 SHIM K-TINE
REINFORCEMENT
PLATE
61-160 Em N N
1/2° DIA. o 1/2NC x 2"
U-BOLTS | [|SHANK i Fin GRD. 5 CAP
BOX EIRE SCREW, LOCK
d. Front Extended Mount AR WASHER &
Hm 12 HEX NUT
(2 REQ'D)
EXTENDED BRACKET

A24




N

2-PIECE K-TINE SHANKS —~—— FRONT STANDARD
a. Front Standard Mounting MOUNTI NG

T
5

J

1/2NC X 1-1/2" GD5 CAP S5CRE
LOCK WASHER & HEX NUT

65127-0~14A
SHANK MOUNT
CLAMP

6127-0-15
CLAMP

1/8NC X 5"
GD5 CAP SCREW
ANDO LOCK NUT

(2 REQ’D)

SHANK MOUNT

5/6NC X 27
GD5 CAP SCREW
AND LOCK NUT

M4200-23
. Rear Standard Mounting ~
b. Rear Standard Mountin REAR STANDARD
MOUNTING

T 1

t——zl

— <) D

o F===p

1/2NC X 1-1/2" GD5 CAP SCREW
LOCK WASHER & HEX NUT

6127-0-14A
SHANK MOUNT
CLAMP

SHANK MOUNT

1/eNC X 5"
GD5 CAP SCREW
AND LOCK NUT

(2 REG'D)

SHANK

5/8NC X 2°
GD5 CAP SCREW
AND LOCK NUT

M4200-22

A25



° REAR EXTENDED MOUNT

4226-0-10 (EXTENDED BRACKET) | | L
?1)*21/5 (U—gOLT 1/2"X 4-1/16"X 4-1/4") | F}
2) 1/2" LOCK WASHERS 31-179 (SHANK MOUN

(2) 1/2"NC HEX NUTS ( OUNT)

4226-0-11 (BOLT PLATE)

1

3/4"SOCKET

1/2"DRIVE EXTENSION
STEP 1 | STEP 2
MN - "
ROTATE INTO CLAMP ijéuLgcﬁ ;AéﬁéneDS CAP SCREW

1/2"NC HEX NUT

N

(2) 1/2"NC X 1-1/2"6D5 CAP SCRENWS
(2] 1/2°LOCK WASHERS
(2) 1/2"NC HEX NUTS

NOTE: ASSEMBLE TOP BOLT FIRST .
AND THEN THE LOWER BOLTS : )
N

S TE P 3 S TEP 4 M4200-140

A26



¢ FRONT EXTENDED MOUNT

61-216 (U-BOLT 1/2"X 4-1/16"X 4-1/4")
(2) 1/2" LOCK WASHERS
(2) 1/2"NC HEX NUTS

-4226-0-10 (EXTENDED BRACKET)
4226-0-11 (BOLT PLATE)

O

1/2"DRIVE EXTENSION

3/4"SOCKET

STEP 1

31-179 (SHANK MOUNT)

1/2"°NC X 4-1/2"6D5 CAP SCREW
1/2°L0OCK WASHER
1/2"NC HEX NUT

N

NOTE: ASSEMBLE TOP BOLT FIRST
AND THEN THE LOWER BOLTS

(2) 1/2"NC X 1-1/2"GD5 CAP SCREWS
(2) 1/2"L0OCK WASHERS
(2) 1/2"NC HEX NUTS

M4200-138




VIIL.

HYDRAULICS

1. Determine the correct size and location of the rocker and wing lift cylinders from the chart

below.
Revised 5/00
CYLINDER SELECTION CHART
FOR MODELS:
4241HR
CYLINDER LOCATION 4218HR | 4223HR { 4226HR | 4231HR | 4237HR | 4241HR | OPTION
) (1 @ @ @ @ @
CENTER ROCKER 21-191 21-191 | 21-1026 | 21-1026 | 21-1026 | 21-1026 | 21-163
5x8 5x8 4-1/2x8 | 4-1/2x8 | 4-1/2x8 } 4-1/2x8 | 4-3/4x 8
(1) (1
LEFT WING ROCKER 21-163 | 21-163 | 21-1025 | 21-1025 | 21-1025 | 21-1025 | 21-1026
4-3/4x8 | 4-3/4x8 | 4-1/4x8 | 4-1/4x8 | 4-1/4x8 | 4-1/4x8 | 4-1/2x8
(1 )
RIGHT WING ROCKER 21-1026 | 21-1026 | 21-1025 | 21-1025 | 21-1025 | 21-1025 | 21-1026
4-1/2x8 | 4-1/2x8 | 4-1/4x8 | 4-1/4x8 | 4-1/4x8 | 4-1/4x8 | 4-1/2x 8
21-1024 { 21-1025
LEFTOUTERWINGROCKER | -----}|-----[]~=~«=-]-----[----- 4x8 4-1/4x8
21-1024 | 21-1025
RIGHT OUTERWINGROCKER | ----- [ ----- | --~--} ~«w-" | - ===~ 4x8 4-1/4x8
@ 2 @ 2 (2) 2 @
WING LIFT 22-171 22-171 21-172 21-172 21-172 21-172 21-172
4x16 4x16 4x32 4x32 4x32 4x32 4x32
21-174 21-174 21-174
OUTERWINGLIFT |-----}-----|-----}|----- 4% 24 4x24 4% 24

2. Pin the base end of each rocker hydraulic cylinder to the frame lug using cylinder pin.

A28

"
e’



Loosen the plastic port plugs on the rocker cylinders and extend them until the rod end clevis

aligns with the slot in the rocker lug. Pin the rod end with Krause supplled pins and roll pins

as shown in the drawing below.

WING ROCKER

—SLOT IN ROCKER LUGS
1/4" x'2-1/2" ROLL PIN
(2) PLACES

1" X 5-11/16" PIN
(4226-0-3A)

1" FLAT WASHER
(2) PLACES

3/4" LONG WEAR SLEEVE
(53-103) ~ 2 PLACES

CYLINDER CLEVIS

CENTER ROCKER

3/4" LONG WEAR SLEEVE
(53-103) ~ 2 PLACES7

1" X 6-3/8° PIN
(4226-0-4)

(2) PLAC

1" STD.
FLAT WASHER
(8) PLACES

CYLINDER CLEVIS

1/4" x 2-1/2" ROLL PIN

ES

M4200-146

Revised 4/98

4. Pin the base end of each wing lift hydraulic cylinder to the frame lug using a cylinder pin.

NOTE: a) The ports should face the rear of the cultivator.

b) Support the cylinder with a wood block so that the rod end can extend without being

obstructed.

IMPORTANT: DO NOT PIN THE ROD ENDS OF THE CYLINDERS TO THE LIFT
LUGS UNTIL ALL HYDRAULIC ASSEMBLY IS COMPLETE AND THE
SYSTEMS HAVE BEEN PURGED OF AIR AND FILLED AND WITH OIL.

A Caution: Use only hose that meets or exceeds 3,000 PS| working

pressure.

A29




5. Using the hose drawings in the Parts Section, assemble all hoses, fittings and hose clamps
as shown.
IMPORTANT: MAKE SURE WING FOLD CYLINDERS ARE ASSEMBLED WITH
RESTRICTORS IN THE ROD END PORTS.

6. Use the following photographs to aid in hose assembly and clamping.

MODELS 4226HR, 4231HR, 4236HR, 4241HR
CENTER ROCKER HYDRAULIC PLUMBING

ALL MODELS

WING ROCKER
HYDRAULIC
PLUMBING

N
3
J

3514-0-2
HOSE CLAMP

" MODEL 4241 OUTER WING ROCKER
HYDRAULIC PLUMBING

1/2NC X 67 GD.5
BOLT & LOCK NUT

A30



3514-0-2

MODEL 4241

(Similar on other modeis)

\ HOSE CLAMP ASSEMBLY
/ ALONG FRONT WING
FRAME BOX

HOSE CLAMP

1/2NC X 2°GD.S
BOLT & LOCK NUT
4122-0-1

HOSE BRACKET

1/2NC X 47GD.S
BOLT & LOCK NUT

HOSE CLAMPS ALONG INSIDE OF RIGHT TONGUE BEAM

1/2NC X B6°GD.5
BOLT & LOCK NUT

2426-170-5
HOSE CLAMP

1/2NC X 2"6G0D.5 CAP SCREW~__

1/2NC SELF LOCKING NUT

///"\"/g‘\' 2426-170-5
= ’ 1 HOSE CLAMP
///N / £2145-170-5
} lif \ HOSE PLATE
//// N\ 4901-0-12

- / HOSE STAND

1/2NC X 2"G0D.5 CAP SCREW
1/8NC SELF LOCKING NUT

/2426—170—5,HOSE CLAMP

ALL
MODELS

25-126, PANDUIT STAY STRAP Ma200-28
Rev.1/97

A31



7. MODEL 4237HR & 4241HR WING FOLD
Sequence Valve Assembly (See parts listing below)

1 ... 25-144 Sequence Valve 9 .. 25-31037° Flare Male / Female S0 Ell
2 ... 4241-0-3 Mounting Bracket 10 .. 37° Flare In-Line Restrictor
3 ... 1/4"x6-1/2" GD. 5 Bolt & Lock Nut 11 .. 25-324 Hose 3/8" x 207" (JIC)
4 ... 1/4"x2-3/4GD.5 Bolt & Lock Nut 12 .. 25-248 Hose 3/8"x 214" (JIC)
5 ... 25-320 0-Ring 37° Flare 90° Female 13 .. 25-266 Hose 3/8"x 21" (JIC)
6 ... 25-302 O-Ring 37° Flare Tee 14 .. 24-246 Hose 3/8"x 28" (JIC)
7 ... 25-307 37° Flare Male / Female Tee 15 .. gj:ggg ngg ?358: 12; 8:8 mggg; jggmg
8. 25-303 37° Flare Male Tee 16 .. 24-210Hose 3/8"x 74" (JIC)
17 24-240 Hose 3/8” x 107" (JIC) Model 4241HR
® o (13) " 24-212 Hose 3/8”x 79" (JIC) Model 4237 HR

BACK SIDE OF ~ N

CENTER FRAME P > @ i
@ L—Q_ o2 e
~i” REAR

FRAME BOX Y

MODEL 4241
WING LIFT
HYDRAULICS

VIEW FROM BEHIND CULTIVATOR SEQUENCE VALVE
LOCATION

A32




2. CHARGING THE CYLINDERS -
a. After all hose and fittings are assembled, check the blocks under the wing cylinders. Make
sure they are raised high enough to clear any attaching lugs. '

b. Attach hydraulic hoses to the tractor. Check the tractor hydraulic reservoir and make sure
it is full of the manufacturer’s recommended oil.

c. Ifyou are sure all connections are tight and leakproof, begin filling the system by extending
and retracting the cylinders.

d. Therocker shaft cylinders have rephasing grooves that will allow the oil to pass by the piston
when the cultivator is fully raised. Hold the control lever open during each cycle when the

cultivator is raised and the cylinders are fully retracted for 30 to 45 seconds. This will force
oil through the rephasing grooves and allow the series cylinder to be charged with oil.

e. Continue the cycles until the cylinders respond with immediate solid actuation.

AWarning: Escaping fluid under pressure can penetrate the skin causing serious
injury. Avoid the hazard by relieving pressure.before disconnecting
hydraulic lines. Tighten all ‘connections - before -
applying pressure.

Search for leaks with a piece of cardboard. Protect
hands and body from high pressure fluids.

If an accident occurs, see a doctor immediately.
Any fluid injected into the skin must be surgically
removed within a few hours or gangrene may resuilt.

f. After the wing cylinders are full, extend them to maximum length and remove the wood
blocks.

Pin the rod end of the wing cylinders to the wing lugs using the special pins, wear
sleeves, 1-1/4” STD. Flat Washers, and 1/4” DIA. x 2-1/2” Roll Pins as shown in the
drawing below.

1747 X 2-1/27 ROLL PIN

1-1/4" FLAT WASHER

53-108 WEAR SLEEVE
(1/2° LONG 2 REQUIRED

3131-77-0
CYLINDER PIN

INSIDE WINGS

A33



MODEL 4241 OUTER WING LIFT ARM
WELDMENT

attaches to the outer wing with pin and TWO
3/8” x 3" Roll Pins shown in photograph below.

4100-313-1
MOUNTING PLATE

2~ REQD.

58NCx2°GD.5

CAPSCREW  HiTCH EXTENSION
4~ REQD. WELDMENT
(3755-310-0)

IX. TRAIL HITCH
ACCESSORY 4

58" STD. HITCH ASSEMBLY

LOCK WASHER (3755-302-0)
4 ~REQD.

(61-126)
S8NCx5 GD5 3~REQD. ..
CAP SCREW LOCKWASIER
4~ REQD.

6 ~ REQ'D.

S/8NC
HEX NUT
6 ~ REQD.

61-160
1/2" DIA. U-Bolt

X. REAR FRAME STAND

Two Rear Parking Stands have #3 Hair 4218-27-0A Stand Weldment
. Pin Cotter <
been provided because rear .
attachments cause the 0 4218-0-5A Stand Bracket
cultivators to be "tail heavy”. & 1/2" Lock Washer
\i 1/2NC Hex Nut

Left Rear
Hinge Clevis 4218-0-6 ™
Stand Plate
M4200-151
Rev.1/97 4600-0-28
Stand Pin
REAR

A34



Xl. LEVELING THE CULTIVATOR

1. Retract the rocker cylinders and raise the cultivator.

N

2. Check the Depth Control Knob on the —#{ f=— 14" oUTSIDE kNOB —w= =38 INSIDE KNOB

a.. If equipped with Walking Beam Dual

- Wheels, there should be 1/4” of thread /

b. If equipped with single wheels, remove IEH ‘ C} l
the roll pin and rotate the knob until the / -
threaded rod ends 3/8” inside of the DEPTH Y DEPTH
knob. Drive the roll pin back into place. CONTROL KNOB CONTROL KNOB

center section. ROLLPIN IN / ROLL PIN IN
Z\ THIRD HOLE QZ> SECOND HOLE
outside the cast knob. ‘ | ‘ l§
LOOSEN WHEN ADJUSTING KNOB CENTER SECTION CENTER SECTION
WITH WALKING BEAM
# / STOP WELDMENT DUAL WHEELS WITH SINGLE WHEELS
/

O
O * “3. After the centerknob has been adjusted and
O theroll pinis in place, screw the Depth Knob
in tight against the end of the stop
5 / weldment.
DEPTH
CONTROL SCREW IN TIGHT AGAINST

KNOB STOP WELDMENT

4. Lower the cultivator by fully extending the rocker cylinders. The depth stop should hold the
center section sweeps slightly above the ground.

/
CENTER FRAME LOWERED
AGAINST DEPTH STOPS

‘ g

N CULTIVATOR SHOULD BE CLOSE TO LEVEL FROM 1
FRONT TO REAR. IF NOT, THE HITCH CLEVIS

0000

00

-
2

CENTER SECTION
SWEEPS
ABOVE GROUND

MUST BE RAISED OR LOWERED UNTIL CULTIVATOR
IS LEVEL.

5. With the cultivator still in the lowered REMOVE ROLL PIN
position, remove the roll pin in the AND KNOB FROM

wing depth stop knob and unscrew WING.
the knob from the depth stop
assembly.
| l | :? ‘ I I l WING DEPTH STOP
ASSEMBLY
B /
6. Hlotewhather the wings are higher or lower SPECIAL NOTE: When leveling Model 4241HR
than the center section. out of the ground, adjust the outer

end of the outer wing 3/8" lower
than the center and inside wing.

A35



IF WING IS HIGHER THAN CENTER SECTION: LOOSEN WHEN ADJUSTING

a. Raise cultivator with tractor hydraulics to remove
pressure from the depth stops.

PUNCH T
b. Rotate the threaded stop ROD F : ;

counter-clockwise one or two
turns with a rod or punch.
) ° . | I ] | l l | WING DEPTH STOP
c. Lower cultivator against stops ASSEMBLY
and check sweep height. Ifwing
is still too high, repeat steps a) & b). /

IF WING IS LOWER THAN CENTER SECTION:

a. Raise cultivator with tractor hydraulics to remove pressure from the depth stops.
b. Rotate the threaded stop clockwise one or two turns with a rod or punch.

c. Lower cultivator against stops and check sweep height. If wing is still too low, repeat steps
1&2.

IMPORTANT: THE CULTIVATOR WILL ONLY BE LEVEL WHEN IT IS LOWERED
DOWN AGAINST THE DEPTH STOPS. 1/4" ROLL PIN

7. When the cultivator is level and still ((:______I
/

in the lowered position, screw the  WING
wing depth stop knobs on tight DSET':)T!:{
againstthe stop weldment and retain

it with the 1/4” Roll Pin.

8. Raise the cultivator and turn ALL of the
Depth Adjustment Knobs out 10 complete
turns. This will set the cultivator to a 2” to 3”
plowing depth.

& / )
TIGHT AGAINST
XIX. DECALS STOP WELDMENT

The DECALS are important to the safety of the operators and to others and must be attached to the
cultivator at the proper locations. some DECALS are applied to the proper location at the factory;
however, these should be checked for location, and to be sure that they have not been damaged in
shipping or set-up. Remove the protective backing from each remaining decal, and attach to the field
cultivator at the locations shown on the parts drawing on page P58.

SMV EMBLEM

Insert the SMV Mounting Spade into the SMV Bracket SMV
at the rear of the center frame. Sign
FINAL CHECK .
Mounting
1. Check the hydraulic system for leaks. 5. Lower tongue jack. Spade
2. Lubricate all grease points. 6. Check tire pressure and wheel bolt torque.
3. Check torque of all bolts. 7. Perform final inspections. See Dealer Predelivery Check
4. Fully extend the depth contro! cylinders. Sheet following the Warranty at the front of this manual.

A Caution: Explosive separation of a tire and rim parts can cause
serious injury or death.

Always maintain the correct tire pressure. Do not inflate
the tires above the recommended pressure. Inspect tires
and wheels daily. Do not operate with low pressure, cuts,
bubbles, damaged rims or missing lug bolts and nuts.

A36



00 L-00Z¥ W

20-vZ-8HBICK
"1X3 ANVHS S

)

.

INOYS NI X08 JNVHS

f -2/1-98 >
_; _||v .01 L] fe — 2/~
IVA L2/1-81 e —| .2/1-81 _AI_ h.r A\\
Wr_ v v H Ty v YiE—
i1 _ r I _: =
Tol o lo] M —{,2/1-91 |
| I
>l jeZ
’o o ol \o\ l._ ﬁ v \er
_ CH— \ &0 0 A .8/4-61 ﬁ - L2/ 1€l
AN Ty | T
] L e e !
t % I Nm.m m o e2/1-6
a __ 1 e - L2191 e
re—91 —p J
Lp
™ =< il A nﬁ
S30H 40 135 I v e
\ sty g %
[ I | v {1 — 1

SNOILVI0T ONVLS ¥Y39 XK

ONI

ovVdS

:N

RS <_Al/\\ . _?.N\Tv

£20-89-4HBICF
TLX3 GANVHS #

i
=

1L
o

%@

20-99-YHBICZF
“LX3 ANVHS &

SYANVHS

d H

8 T ¢ 7

dANOTHSND HNIYdS HIIM dAddIN0Od

T d d 0O W

A37



~ ~ | ~

/r
S 20-58-YH8 1Zp L0-6-9HB1ZY  L0-2l-YHBLZH
“1X3 JINVHS 9 “IX3 INVHS b "IX3 MINVHS 2
E —</1-98 |
_l _ Lot .C—> —</1-C
IV_-N\_IMN &i IT.N\_lm_ Al_ —|’ Q“TN
X X O
® ® _ (3 —
T [T T 5

T o] ; Lo o] ; @N\TE e
}

| e T

J
q | L2/l

{
Z T b b
LR . s =p
. 6 S
B J ..m > .c/l-6
|

B . o e b _2/1-31
_\’.m L= M
45 ﬁ'. z ' M e M
53104 40 135 _ s |ﬁ

v

d¥3¥ NI X089 NNVHS
S/-E

_A|.N\_|v

[=3

LN
i1 yan3s |

1 4v3d ANNOKW LNNOKW

A Q szomm Dmsmn,mm%um
mzo:,ao,_ez,:mmﬁm* me HH M%N %

UZHUaﬁﬂﬁ.ﬁm :R LNNOW

vy m

Q30N31X3

SYNVHS @NIL-3 d0d1d-¢ HLIM Qadd1nod
d H 8 I ¢ % T Hd d O R

A38




88-00CvKW

90-58-4HEZCK

90-64-4HEZCK

90-22-4HECCK

) 2/1-8 R "LX3 JNVHS 9 "IX3 JNVHS "1X3 JINYHS Z
Hv e IVA e Es rl_ TI.NM_I.M_ -y T T T T T T T i
- - - _ _
| |
X 3 By m1 meHU SN — ] !
1 ] 1 = [ ! | |
== _u | [
N Lol m_o_ fo] = LZ/-91 - | _
. ﬁ,| o ° |g _‘ " | ! |
. m / / ” \ \ N_ i ‘_, = | ) | " _
—{e/1-elfet I 8 -mzl | | /LEL | | !
T _Alm\:.m * r \% W.MT v L | &= I _ |
! 2/ 126 — .2/ 1-0€ | [l = L 1o [ || !
Lz/i-8i | lF o fl i < - W.N\Tm_ _
71 - I |1 _
o i — 0 Bl ﬁ.m\m-: “ |1 [
[ |
Le/ -1 H . H«H |
—p | | |
B et L@ ! || |
e - 4 ! || _
§370H 40 135 0z _
YY3Y NI X0Z SNYHS b a— - H _ I |
e | |
] C o — i} i “ [ I R o AR A
|v_ ! .6 - -
m\_ ¢ V\m 2L _
A et b/E-L ﬁ _ J [ J |
e w{ — ﬁ\‘m\_-v “ ﬁ\.m\_-v | _2/1-b |
b/ 1-C—= _ AI.V\TN _\ % | | |
- s T T
v\m 5¢— ‘\\ oA, v
-b/1-8 ) s ® ®
v
LNNOW ﬂ
8y3d LNNOW INNOW
1NOYS Q30N31X3
AQ % INOYS
T D:E MW %
SNOI1V30T ONYLS m<mm* aw%m.%m S q

19 "
SINVHS dNTL-W 4041d-¢ HIIM Q4ddInod
d HSQ T ¢ % T d d O W

ONIDVdS

A39




rEmooZrH S0-58-812Y S0-6.-812k 50-24-812F
_A “IX3 MNYHS 8 “IX3 ANVYHS ¥ "IX3 ANYHS &
—.2/1-¢ [(——— == — = | (= — — = — = = |
- | l | |
[S=5 1
T | T ! ) [ |
T i s |
NS o Tuum\_;o_ | [
. o z/1-2 | _ |
ﬁ _ [ _ [
(PR — | . |
| | - - i | o |
~9E——k°le— z/1-B2 .vﬁ_ld _ " " _
. 0 | | Co _
; ST A LW/E-6 %V _ _ _ _
_ _ [ _ _
i o ! P _
rJt HWH | _ |
Aj L0t = —_— | _ i i
— o I | [ |
| L) ||
5370H 40 135 =
HY34 NI X08 INVHS L LL J /19 e wWTIUIW " umH_IF | " _
L/ M 8 | |
| . ) .
e %@M«J g [ — mir} T i) S i) |
Ml \ JL b 6 4 g _ ﬂf [ _ [
b/ -9 /=241 e b/1-5 [ [
| . - ﬁ zts !
‘ h HAI.m\T_ml@ .ﬁllv_ 2/ | [ | I
| | | - |
—_b/E-S b/E~5— m | I | |
I N e L S SERURE. < P
I n»br L2/1-5 L2/1-5 L2/1-8
I | I v t. rl
— b/l z/1-21
Jb/l-11—] b/i-11 ﬂ 1
.V\Tmmlﬁl L)
LNNOW G
yv3ye LNNOW INNOW
1NOY"S Q3ON3LX3
INQYS

SNOILVI0T ONYLIS Y34 XK

ONIDVAS

1 S

A;

1

i

i
LANNOW
Q30N31X3
gv3y

M%Mﬁ

i

SYNVHS ANIL-Y d0dId-7 HLIM d3ddIn0H

d H 8 T ¢ %

T 4 d O W

A40



LOL-00Z2vW

20-58-4H8 Y

SNOTLVI0T ONYLS 4vV3d XK

IONIDVAS

wl

"1X3 JNVHS 9
_ _z/1-98 —>
I _ — 91 — fesz s kst
4L4 Lesi-at ﬁr| -1 .2/1-81 e
= A v 25—
IR 4 [ [ il [
= Hb
i Py i ] o o zi-st 4
L ) ) L .6 T
/ / H | \\ =. - e
T s %
° ° ° Y Ly L2/L-EL
[ o ) 2D o i L T 2 e i
/ /ﬁ _ \ \ - grg-gl 7 —
0 ke ~E 3 —i | =y = ~2/1-6
F
VI 4 ] T1-° :
e | o . = .2/1-8
1|um_||L Ly
v )] == :Jﬁ
53704 40 135 #rl .02
INOYd NI X08 SNVHS 4o =z e M- .m_.|¢g H
i - —] i = 1 - 1
Q o T o
: L
. z/1-
el | L, L -2/1-2
| L
L MI
T | / h 4
-5 Lo{ pri-a1 AI/\ L
= A 4 v @ v l—z/1-€
_Z/1-1E
b/L-E~—] _AI / 3 L —_b/1-E
s o
Z|®
- -
=
m

20-64-4H8 LY
"1X3 JANVHS ¥

]

Y1 1l
.Q
[\

~N

1

20-44-HHB LY
“IX3 ANVHS &

SANVHS GIANOIHSAD ONIH¥d4S HIIM

d H ¢ ¢ ¢ 7

2dd1nod
T 4 d 0 N

T

A41



\

£8-00ZtK
96-6-1"A3Y

b

p—

i

— .¢/1-

8l |

20-58-YHB Ik
"1X3 ANVHS 8

|¢4 ke Z/1-2

T

1 of .

4v34 NI X08 JNYHS

A

°

L

O

5

Yoo V1

L02

L oo
91—
s .|ﬁ * »
SIOH 40 43S
[ {
)2
£
Lp/L-E Le/l-2) ]
| i
J m el brE-2
. < —3)
o I |
Ol f—
o 745!
2
(=
R
~=| -~
Z
m

SNOTLYJ0T UNYLS d¥3d K

ONIOVdS

b L

=1

i ﬁrl
~2/1-8

]

] | —

Y

<=2/ 1-€

L0-6L~-HHEBLCK
"1X3 ANYHS ¢

LNAOH
gIAN3LX3
ANOYS

N

NNOW
Y3y INAOW
Am”; “ NogS
T w||4|%ﬁ|h M M
s
INNOH
030N3LX3
43y

U

20-22~-4HBICE
"1X3 ANVHS &

SYNVHS ANIL-3 A40d1d-Z HLIM
d HE¢ ¢ ¢ ¥ T A

a@ddd1nod
d O W

A42



58-00&P W

— p/€-91

X

=2/ 1~

98

le— @ Lb/€-91
w*

80-58-4HECCK

80-64-4YHESCCY

80-244-4HECCY

!

I

[ 1

===

lo

fo T

()

R )

0 [

S§370H 40 13S
4v3d N1 XO08 JNYHS

. \LN\E

2/ 1 =LE —p

fe——=C/1-0¢ i

rl
ﬁtum\h-m

L2/ =5

T

[ b/E-52 —>
W?

.v\TNL

LINN
3INIT ¥3INID

SNOITLYJ0T ONVLS dv3d XK

ONIDVdS

:@

-

"IXJ INVHS 9 “IXT INVHS b “IX3 INVHS Z
—.z/1-01 b/ b — ert-s W — - _
L2/1-51 | z/1-9
Iy _ Im_ B !
F . | | Pl _
] . |
e—.bsi-1t T 5 —{ [e—.2/1-€ | | _
f fo ® | I |
| |
&r_ _ _ _ _ _
.8/¢-L v | [ _
T O | _ ! |
B |
= il _1| ™ ~2/1-21 | “ | _
o |
Lol 7T e L ° I | ” |
] | ! _
b L| | | I |
_
I X |
b2 | ! _
1 X _
P |
— _
] T | i N S N
.6 | - B
T T T
|
3 — ﬁ\.m\_-m h Tm\_-m, _ ﬁI.N\Tm
|
v I

I\L’ivu’. Z/L-€
2/1-¢2
lﬂ < 3

[ ]
v v
LINNOW
uvId INNOW INNOH
1NOYA Q3gNILX3
ANOY4

i S §
INNOW

Q3IANILX3
uvId

36

SYMNVHS ANIL-X d0dTId-¢ HLIM ddddIn0dF

d H ¢ ¢ ¢ v T d d 0 NW

245
0

TN

A43



SE-00ZrW

"1X3 ANYHS 8

S0-2/-€2ck
"IX3 ANVHS ¢

S0-SB-£22h S0-62-EcCk

"IX3 JNVHS b

/-6 —=

6 M-

Ry

S370H 40 L3S
dv3Y NI X08 INYHS

/- i—h] b—

L/ 1-8—p

pRahe

| |

| |

el |@ | |

- | f

w/E-Bl ek
| 1y |
_ ] g | !
‘ /o/ H J8ri-L | ] un | L _ i
A Alnl e | | ﬂ || | | |
b= / E B Mn! w@.v\_-m " Iwﬁ.v\_- " lumw.v\_-m
5 = |

|

:>Iq uwﬁ L2/1-E A ° _ bl
‘! . _ N __
= bs1p | I _

L, v |
4 ) = _ HWT«J | _
e L2si-pl — <1 If l— b/1-8 ﬂ 1T _Al.v\_T_m |
NZaud 02| |l |
|
. _«. y | [ L _ !
I Te_ i v | B _ J
be-g lv:Al.v w/lb g _ S &
b/1-8 “ | _
-b/1-82

o _ pst-p b b1 )
i1l | [ |
||||| Jo - - = )

leam‘% [—
AV\T:L

LINN
ANIT Y3INTD

‘1. V\melv_

LP/7E-5—=

ONIDVAS

/-4

SNOILYO0T ONVLS dv3d XK

Zm_.

—
L7 /\ l—HW.t lv_A!.v\Tm
N

-4

W

S

1NNOH
yv3y LNNOW
INOYS

ﬂﬂH

LINNOKW
QG30N3LX3
AINOYS

] 2

[

ANNOW
Q30N3ix3
g3y

§

N4
%M_@ﬁm%m

SMNVHS @ANIL-X d0dId-¢ HLIM QIdLIN0IF

d H ¢ ¢ ¢ ¥

T d d 0 KW

Ad4




ZOL-00ZrNW

L0-bi-YHBICY

20-88-4HBICY

£0-98-4HBICK .

"1X3 ANYHS 9 "1X3 ANYHS ¥ "IX3 ANYHS ¢
-2/ 182!
11111 == — - =
I\N\_-E o 2 | =2 | _z/1-81 7 - % - e [ ! ”
v X v y ¥ y v v v v | ! WU | _ I [
Tol [T I [T o] xﬁ [ I T | |
s |
11 [ o 1 o o o zr1-a W “ I |
— 6 e |
1NOYS 3HL 04 |° ° INOY3 FHL 0L | | ! !
- 031Y108 X08 JNVHS | g |l 03LVI0H X08 JNVHS — N~ . 9 | | | |
: A 4 A I
(] [ . LCri-gl [
e CNE AN I\ A L i | !
vsi-s E E _bri-s] - (s m\m,_.mh — HJ [ HJ ! |
P S R TR ] ] = _p/€-9L [ ; = } > -2/1-6 [ Se/1-6 “
L6 ¥ [ _
- - i b Z/1-91 | | |
q k—v/c-6 L b/5-6 — < | ;! _
! I
|
[ Y _ " ! |
e — _ |
: !
LT e T .6 JE— s _Jmsl _ _ | |
. Do . — = | " !
o [ i Lj1 o1 ° 1L I L1 _ |
Z =] I o alg] H N L - [ | |
& _ N_.H _
| | ] / h 4 |
\ 4 R 4 4 5 \ 4 aa] - /\ L L
el ; | [] e T b
LlE 1 r LSb
SNOILYI0T ONVLS 4V XK
IONIDVAS !
SYNVHS QANOTHSND 9NI¥dS HIIM QdAddIN0OH

A45



S

SBAONSZ (JSTA3Y
r8-00Ct K

gl

20-2L-HHBICY
"1X3 JNYHS €

L0-B64-4HBICY
‘1X3 JNVHS v

2L0-58-YHBICY
‘1X3 JNYHS 3

.ﬂ.m\;_ . i

To]

1Y

Hv¥3H JHL OL
031V1I0Y X0B JNYHS

H¥3IY FHL Ol
Q31V104 X08 JNVHS

M.m <+

—

J

LZ/i-gl

1

.e/i-6

1
[]

w,” -, 2/1~91

el lN
[ i
.6 s .5 L] le— € €
§ 1 3 S m
=T L Ele % ﬁ
g .
= -
s O o2l
312 e
S
<41 —>

ONIDVAS

SNOILYO0T ONVLS d¥3Y XK

Ty

:i;gi

.
I
~N

0
om

s

LNNOH

i L EL] INNOW AINNOK
INOY4 Q030N31X3

A Q INGE
vlm

3 3 M N lﬁ
()

INNOHW

Q30N3LX3

yv3y

SYNVHS ANIL-3 d0d41d-¢ HLIM Q4ddIn0d
d H 9 ¢ ¢ 7 T 4 d 0 R

A46




96-3

R

0B-00ZrW

Q31¥10Y X08 JNVHS

/ k-8/¢-6

[
K
~N

1

Yv¥3H JHL 01
Q31V10H X08 JNYHS
M _ H

° __
a6+ |H
B/

f -2/1-821 | 90-S8-4HBICH
NZ2%2N! fe— ‘ "I1X3 JNVHS 9
- b/l e — 8/5 2l — -8/€-9
- ,8/5-51
_...v\_ S&! lv‘ Sp/imi _ 8/1-€ 1@ - ﬁ!
x | =0 o
[o] [ 1 [o I TT «
UL 4 8/5-£
. T [ _o_ [ 1 - te/5-6 = -8/€-5
:L _lt 8/5-b1 |
¥y38 L oL |° I °

1L

L.m\mlm_ 5

L =

w ‘A\.m\m-m,

s
I b0/t €
V 8/E-5—| | o Aﬂ\.m\m-m e T Tl.m\m|mm\m o e
/- N e b/ L=t 2 8/6-0C =
- ST _Al_ sl Y UHW% i i ; H
| —— - | ) _:J«# 1 _ I 111 M.
2/i=¢1 |L l— 8/€-€ )
‘ : T
- 2 - _8/6-9
2/1-or 25 .2/1-0p o/ees / ) H%
= "
C // p = W \\ H M &\ L <—,8/5-€

L -8/€-C

rm\m|m

SNOILY30T ONVLS d¥34 XK

ONIDVAS 4

9

,874-8¢ —=

N
] 3 {
LMK

030gN31X3
vy

all Q;
% :
ui
T «©

INNOH
ANQYS

ANNOW
030N31X3
ANQYS

.8/E-9 —

90-62-4HBICK
"1X3 ANYHS ¥

90-2Z-YHB Ik
. 'IX3 JNVHS ¢

SYNVHS ANIL-¥ 4041d-¢ HLIM Q4ddIndd
T 4 d 0 KW

d H 9 ¢ ¢ %

3

A47



Y

!

o

wwmwmmwmﬁwvm;mm S0-58-9¢ch
__‘F _z/1-821 /ﬂ "1X3 NNVYHS 9
— p/1-51 _b/1-5l 8/5 el
| @ |~ o1 Sh/E-t
T
[
_ _ _ _ H:
yy34 JnL 0L |° ° Y34 3HL 01 N
A 031V10d X08 NNVHS —| .6 | 031¥104 X08 NNVHS |
{ —A—2
! ° [ _8/LL T
L k—z/1-6 ﬁL MWH_ -
|v\_ 8 o |
Hlm /1S JJ _A|
Lb/E-9 S o
. le=b/e-p1 )
] .8 — le—bre-21
b/ L-F r L /L=y &1 L2/ 1-91 <
%m““ ILL — . rw|nm :
o Tl i N
= = 22 T3 T T
8 .6
gl st b9 _Al —
~|
S N |v
o m ]
-cr ; _ et V\m S
&= : —T) m_LL ﬁ
h—a ==
I .N
— _AJv\Tm
bz e S S

s

LINNO;

W

yv3y LNNOW LNNOW

SNOILY30T ONYLS dv3Id AL

ANOYS 0308313

IONIDVAS

3

ANNOW
Q30N31X3
ELES)

Amﬁ % INGY3
ne E:DMM%m

B
hi

k2 | —
.
L | L

S0-64-8lch
"1X3 ANVHS ¢

50-22-81cy
"1X3 JNVHS ¢

SYNVHS dNILl-J d0dld-¢ HIIM Q2dd1Indd
T d d 0 KW

d H 9

¢ ¢ %

A48




EOL-00ZtW

1

20-pi-HHBIZY £0-88-YHBICY 20-88-4H8 12V
"1X3 MNVYHS 9 'LX3 NNVHS ¥ "IX3 INVHS ¢

_z/1-821 _ R P o J ez —{ fes/1-2 _ .
T-N\TS te 2= ez J e/1-8l : !
! x

_ |
| _
¥ = = _ 1
T A Ty |
To[— —— [s I o _ = | “
1 [ T 1 il AR [ - |
. - B [t | |
INOYS 3H1 0L ° ° INOHd JHL 0L ] | : :
. GI1V10H X08 INYHS —{ .6 =T Q3LV104 X08 SNVHS o i | _
" h 4 A A W (] ] N\@-m_ I ! |
Y = [ — 5 A ° A oY1 .N\TNIV_ - f i : L ’ | || ! _
| b/1-6 E E .v\_-mqﬁ b .m\ﬁ s mﬂ\ i me J _ !
- T LP/E-SL e B | 7 .L.vxm-m_ [ { Hvr v L] ~Z/1-6 | 5 ~2/1-6 |
B P _
o .y T 8.1 P C/1-L e ! P _
- W\ Vk—rre-s 6= [ [ K il , ! | |
Y A F
- L _ T Q “ | |
. N Al
ST s e 4 Z/1-6— |- = oz | = |
. . |
u i _
e TN [efel P Mokt = |IH | L =
3 3 0 ¢ — | T _
=3 1 . s o : | Mé}L _wl sllm am I s fimif. & “ _ﬁ-ﬂ “
M L2241 7 - ez _T.m\_-m ! _‘JN\TN [ 22/1-
HE ) _ ) ! a _
= 0 [ 4 |
13 = / 4 . 4 y P !
— - b/E-L / _ |
. i B 2/ I A I - !
_q A4 CA 4 Y \ 3 4 h . — |ecb/1-b — rN\Tv
s _fm //A \ L ¢ L.v:-t e
i€ { _ .Sb
SNOTLVY307T ONVLS m<mm*
ONIDVdS !/
SMNVHS QANOIHSND 9NI¥dS HLIM dIddIN03
\),, RN , \I/./

A49



SBAON8BE 03S1A3Y

L0-S8-YHB Ik 20-62-4H8ICY 20-22-8HBICY

LIND
3NIT H3UINTD

I

le<2/1-2

S8-00ZtW . .
1X3 ANVYHS 9 "L1X3 ANVHS ¥ 1X3 JNVHS ¢
L -2/1-821 | —] -C/1-6 —] le<C (e<2/1-C o o
ﬁv .2/1-81 e Iv_ﬁm .2/1-81 1 r .__ “. 4_
. [
_ ) * off _ MW_ ) _
Tol [ [1 Tol rt B i
L2/1-91 - _ _ !
I - IT _ | _
~ . b e _
° t o ¥v3g 3H1 04 ! ! !
» 031v104 X08 ¥NVHS L6 <1 GILYL0Y X0 NNVHS f | I |
Y O 17 .H_s Le/i-€l | | |
J IR @ m b/l mﬂqﬁq T j’ml._ % A e ! [
0] T T S T i _A! ] P b !
L le=2/1-6 1-6
4= .6 | | [
_ o M .2/1-31 [ | | |
_ | [
Ly Y _
| o L | [ |
— . I | | _
- 2| ;m~|lv
Hl - -+ B pc— 2 _ _ _
. ﬁl -t = b/ 1-2 _ | |
ol - [
: o Tk g ) 4 | | |
! | [
_ | [
[ |

=3
|
T

\\ =
24— L.v\_lm_.

ENOILYI0T ONVLS ¥v3d XK

IONIDVAS

il

/- — —> rm\_uv

NOILYI07T 733HM 39NY9 AYOSSIIIY

3 —

Y LNNOKW LNNOW
LNOY3 Q30N3LX3

éﬂﬁﬁaimw

03aNILXT
uy3y

SYNVHS dANIL-» d0dId-7 HLIM QdddIndd

d H T & ¢ %

T4 d 0N

A50




Zwlm%mvaz 80-S8-YHIECY 80-62-4HIECY 80-22-dHBIZY
"1X3 ANVHS 3 TLX3 MANVHS ¥ "LX3 ANYHS 2

f S2/1-821
¥/ 1-b1 R 2191 fe— '

wyrg e d Bedf g g e

Il 1 ! el ]| 1T

[ ] t lo [N =P Lm\muml. b &‘ r—.2/1-F

- 4v3y 3K 0L ° ° dYI 3HL 0L ®
e 031Y.108 X08 JNVHS re.“:zom X08 NNVYHS . v | -
" 6 fef [] | (]
— - I
i = T —
I L
e _!mk & mh-ml_ o
v T j -

Ja

J=l8/1- 1t

A
!

i

¥

-
i
—

L le—e/5-51 I L8/5-51—] |
v » uWWu
—e o . ’ i_«
\v~ - b |v_.m\Tm, s S bz
- 8/6-5 —pie/i-11
b/l _ - b/ - %
cpm—m TN a ID 1 —1 fabsied |
N —— I — ] T iy £ Lt Lt
rtg = e _Alm\m-m /i e—8/1-€ P - F -f - F
9 - ,_ 8/L-€1 {<t r r r
=z — L2/ 1=t - Z/L=F . Z/L-b
£ 4
fe——.2/1~0% IS /
&

[ 0 T e - "

~ kssez grg-z—| - b2
=
SNOTLYO0T ONVIS HV3Y XK M,:\N WA eor o
.UZ H U<& m © I INOYd
e ﬂ m
~SANVHS EANTIL-A d0dId-¢ HLIM addd1n0d
d H 1T ¢ ¢ ¥ T 4 0 W

HEEAY

A51




A

CD
~
|\
1\

o
58
L
?.W II'II
=S
.

- 1
£B6-002FK 50-5g-£22¢ 50-64-£22F §0-24-E22%
"IX3 INVHS 9 "IX3 SNVHS b "LX3 INVHS &
__P -2/ 1-821 J_ —> -2/1-EL
JE) lv‘ JE! %H p/1-5l ﬁ! Jmﬁ — | € — T.m\_-v i
* b - M
% - 5 ﬂm —— j a— |
_ [o [ —H _Al.m:-m_ I
K ol fd4— =2/l
o 6 < _
W34 IHL 0L 5 3 MEETE -8
e GILVI0Y X08 INVHS | .6 [T 03LV108 X0g INVHS o _ _
e «I __ e |
\4 Y L2/l-€lL
? |
|

T=—Te 5 g = 21y v |
LJIHI v\__glm\_ ! | V.MN\TWW__-@ hl.ﬁh» ) .N\MI a UWNUL umu
€ |.€ H ﬁ.m\_-m —+ ﬁ!.m:._m
o b le—p/e-p1 p/E-b = X o J2Z/1-61 [ o |
3 | |M — s ] I
- e . g — le—z/1-8 |ﬁ

7,

¥

-
~N
<
|
¥
1
L]
-
X
|
N
~ i
i
<
—T
N

e mlv I IH.I ted L&/ 1-8— .oﬂ

\ ° \\J '
© 2 ﬁQW, /.LmﬁmﬂMMHWﬁ4u o7 A A
L viv_ L’ Lb/E-L1 m_ul — ey
AT ) - ._ 17 | Mrv\m[mml S2/1-€
_ w mu e m 1
el
- - -V - —
el e R
—=— 51— L2/ =€ L2/1-€

[ ]
v
LAI\N —>] fl.v:-m
Iv_ _A\.N\Tm

|
| I —
N
o~
N
1
©

unnf N
!

3ANIT HILINID

i
<«
Qﬂ

|
L

a4

3
7

™
A

M v
 N—) ) m
INNOW
Hv3y LINNOW LINNOKW

i

SNOT1VI0T ONVLS m<m_m* A:ﬂ WWogd  asoNalxs
ONIOVAS .6 3 W Sz e
hZDat

03QN3LX3 ‘
Y3y

SMNVHS dANIL-¥ d0d41d-¢ HLIM Qadd1ndd
d H 1T ¢ ¢ % T 4 d 0 W

A52




SOtmoogyA S0-58-E22% S0-62-£22F S0-24-€220
"1X3 ¥NVHS 9 "IX3 NNVHS & TLX3 INVMS
: f z/1-82t { —=] /1€l ,
! I . T e
i Jv\_,m_%l LEL e &L V\Tm_ﬁl_ L — |—¢€ _AI.N\TV
x Y x g - I
— ® S —— C— _:uo ——¢ ¢ e[| ] an
9 © =
| T %_ _ s — l—zr1-et
m i * o1 M 1@ —2/1-b1
®

i _ .6 =

j . dv3d 1 0L S ° V3 L 01 — -8

: o 3LV104 XO8 SNVHS —| .6 (< q31v104 X08 VS .

! T _ ~ 1
_ v i ]

I L_I_« w s el W ﬁm\n-u y 2/i-ElL
L..Jlnl v\Tmm\T! H | h 216 |H_ T WUL
n | ﬁl.m\_,m

.\

|
A=

11—

[
e

| I | -

¥
|
¥

=

Vi
[}
T

-

S SO

: H ke~ b/e-p1 A L2161 4 |
_ —ll« _ m . = = _
W — | uw (%
! o  c —+  h=2/i-8 H _
” —!.8 [+ bv_ &ﬁ] - z/1-8 0¢ |
| -v_ fec-t . /1—~8— -
g S T M_ % - 22/1-8 !
\ 3 !
L) = X T LR i [ gl _
8 —| M=tk ! |
Z ] |
B | | ﬁn.v\m-mmlv — 2/ 1-€ [l |
®
— Ll 4
H Y a— | || _
et~ v/€-S _Al L sl||_ _|| ]
. b/ 1L —] ﬁ
v gl 2/ 1€ Z/1-€
— _T.v\_-m
Iv_ _AI.N\Tm
ONI INNOW ONT INNOW ONTINNOW ONIINNOW

O3ONILIXT INOES  QIANILXI dv3IY  QYVONVLS INOYd (QUYANVLS dvY3d

56 GG

HILIM Q3ddIndd
T d d O W

SNOILYJ0T ONVLS dV3d K

IONIDOVdS 6

SANVHS HUNIL-A

d H T ¢ ¢ %

A53




66/6 43y
PO L-00ZPNW

LO-VL-YHLIVEY  L0-89-YHBICZF LO-99-YHBIZY
*LX3 ANYHS 9 "IX3 INYHS ¥ "L1XJ JNVHS &

g e— — =2 —> _AJN\TN AIV‘AlnN —= T'..N\Tm - - = - =
; =
. v N ——
[T B

—.2/1-91 ‘AI
11 o ) Fses == q 1 L zri-gi

o s
INO¥3 FHL 01 ° ° INOYS FHL 01 I mh
031¥104 X089 INYHS > & 031YL08 XO8 INVHS o I
. ~ a °

|
i
|
|
|
(I o o N | ur |v_ e _A\.N\TN uY

N ' _8/E-EL . 6 1< |
_M%n\ ﬂ b/1~6 m | ﬂ b/l-6— i WV h - ﬁ |
4 1 |
|

1]
|
|
|
|
i
|

.

Y
1
T
Ry
T .l'\l
4
L
i
{
) L v
|

8

™ _A‘.N\TN

|

v/E-91 | —»{ /E-9! JI

]
1]

— ¥

rl.v\m|m | .V\mlmlL 4 P [, 2/1-6

JC—> et

’_
T
4
4
¢
r
!
™ o b
o]

‘ e—Z/ =2
| r’ —_— el e 'J _‘
s s B Y - [l ] I
Z . i Gl T N wT — T I — vy i U
3 2l 7 =E P besrey i ol R B
2 g @ —|  leb/i-g
|z ! L
z T st /~ { ) Ar—
e pet— -
=N -l e — _T.N\_-m

iy
|
4
=
L
!
&
il

l—

SNOILYI0T ONVLS 4v3d XK

ONIDVAS !/

SANVHS QaNOIHSND ONI¥dS HIIM d3dd1ndd
d H L ¢ ¢ % T d d 0 W

A54




6676 A
S8~00ZFW

Z0-SB-HHLECY  L0-BZ-dHIVCK 20-2Z-YHIVCE
TLX3 JANYHS 9 "UX3 ANVHS ¥ '1X3 INVHS ¢

I-m\_-m_ WT* .mlyxl J}FN *ﬂ.mz-m_ ﬂ " — 91 &A\ —{ fes? lﬂ___ulm lvﬁl.m LH _Hl.v:-m v - - - = Iﬂl _—
= =l

pab/ -0
3 L, !
~b/1-E Tt _
LG e
|@| .81

v

|
v

@
[}

R

| | ] |
=1
) 9 o ® ik 14
e o : S EZEN ) S | SO M [
: b [o] 1 [{Fss o o I AR
11 t 2 ~ I ol |
! —| 6 et E I ! |
&Yy 3HL 0L ° ° ¥V3Y 3HL 0L ® . T 1T I T ]
QILVL0Y X089 INVHS |6 el 03Lv108 X08 INVHS _ NS . [ i L
" " | | ° ° _ - _ I _
I 4 A | ] siaxide L] <
= s 0 = 8/=L e e [ W E
xT/u b/1-6 E | E % TmJﬁv F I e llz/1-8 _ | |
0 P P/E-9L e - T Lo/E-91 M B
6 = Y — _ [ _
: | | |
Flost-ofhe— | i
|
v | |
— _ V !
; {
I
|
|

_
J_ | s A |Gy 2 is- | ! _
\%«H DS E— o [ N 5 i e e _| Iy
1 £ m Z/1-21 1= <b/E-¥ |v.m_nl IIII_ - -
u_m v ]
o y \ 4 L ¥ LTI.V\Tm -2/1-8
Y Tz
14
NOILYO0T 733HM 39NY9 AY0S5330V
e
LNNOH M G
SNOTLYO0T ONVLS ¥Y3Y XK % o el ol
ONIOVdAS ./ u_wmm%m
SANVHS ANIL-M d0dId-Z BHLIM ddddIn0d
d H L ¢ ¢ % T 4 d 0 N

1
ES

A55




LB/ LAY
CTE-00CkFW

se/1-8e 90-S8-UHLEZF  90-6L-¥HBIZK 90-Ll-UHBLZE
b/ €L "1X3 JNVHS §  IX3 NNVHS b '1X3 JNVHS 2

v/t he— b/l-lL le- 8/5-6 le— b/1-€
vm\m&_ﬁl lm.v\m-m_ _AI = m_-u Iv_.m\Tm_ e
* & . . x s 1

0101

| |

h 4 _ |
T T I m T T ) | _ ]
== | = ! _ |
7] ) S [+ oo =0 5 o {] : Iv_ =< | | |

_ b/ 1-5—> LT (-1 i | _
T e | . Lywwu N I i 3 Th b
=18 I | N o ° i by . |
3 —— _ l| =3 Hleznie T l—zriee P leerie
° : ° ICH] _AI 72Nl Sas _ |
T e ar | 1 s == T

e LB/ 1L — — . || _ | |
- 1 _T o D: | " | “

. :

- —ess-si o o ! [ ! [
1 -8 | iy v T ”|* i _ Ly i “ _
_ e = - e -~ . UW«H_J =% | :
YIS |4_ . 8l | _nlm_b 6 !

- let b/g-d . b 2/t
RANE S —] —8/c-€ 8/5-F1 <1 _ _\ A_L o |

| v e
s 1 — h, 1 g [ [ s _- DL !
; L |
[

2% 4 ||

]
N - s
== & t i . L
° K — - . pe— — AZ4Lr4
) \\ ) [] / _&/1-2 L L
- [8se-2 — ‘n\.m\né 2T e

.8/e-¢

E RIEEITES)
b Pl
’—A
o, —df
.’ 1
[
!
|
\
el
1 ]
Y T ]
o =
T
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

LNMOW

SNOILYO0T ONYLS av3d XK = wa ok om..”&wm“xm
UZHU<mm :@ ; . HH MP“%
oA T il

SYNVHS ANIL-M d0dld-¢ HLIM Qdd4IN0d
d H L ¢ ¢ % T d T 0 KW

A56




BE-QOZtvW

-C/1-8cl

S0-58-ZECh S0-64-€CCh S0-L4-E¢Ch
"1X3 JANYHS 8 "UIX3 ANVHS ¢ "IX3J INVHS ¢

; JEl — .&l le— b/E-1L e 2/1-¢ — v
n_.v_.v\_-m__AI lv_.v\Tm_ _ —| 8/5 ¢ m Iv_.m te— lv_ IW le—g/1-8 %’ _I —_ - 1, —— — I_
| H = = A
—— " Wm i N — e I, _
Tl II [T o _ I1 “ _ |||_ B ad
11 | s [o [T =t [co oo ﬂ_u o o _I"Ih. [-.8/1-6 | | |
f ot L2/1-01 1> &‘ _M_ﬁ | I |
ld_
m«mx 3HL 04 ° ° 4v3Y IHL 0L ﬁ W | [ f
. Q3LVI0¥ X0B NNYHS —>i G |« GFLVIOH X0Z INVHG . _ HNJ —2 . . il _ _ _
7 1] [ 3 i !
L TI o o —+ ] L8/¢¢ ] —| et 212 T i | i [
- z/1-6 i zri-s— - [ - HW«H_ -
l—\p/1-8 ﬂr m B2l oo [ .el[” | | |
1 4 e | e _! 3 ! I !
b/1-5 > d o £ (< _ I , _
o o i b L
b be<pre-vi Lyse-v1—| ¥ Y le—b/E-21 I [ SO | ‘ |
'y o [ uwm 7’ 1 Ll _
. . s—f H e by _
s . Lr |V g _ : | (| J
er T X : -6 [ -
b/ 1 —p] o = b/ 1-F g T - Lp/i-p ﬁ\ e | | |
a } [of]e - =) A4
E« | I 5] e+ e
o by e f Ay L oo
I.V_ L WJ Z/i-21 - —p e— £ N
£l3 ,_‘ q= LB/E-b1 [a—
S _ il IM v
5 bl (]
— [er—, b/€~5 _1
= - le— 8/5-% — 4
) TR R
— .m 4 |L he— — _Al.v\_ 9
.2y i f 2y

SNOILYJI0T ONVLS HV3Y XK

ONIOVdS

e

SANVHS ANIL-A dDAId-¢ HLIM qdddIn0d

d H L ¢ ¢ V% T d d 0 W

A57




20L~00ZF W

.Z/1-8cl

.v_.v:-m_

+
=
.E—r

S0-48-LECh
'1X3 ANVHS 3

* 5

I

of

77 = e oo =T )
1_ L L2/1-01 1+
0l M
dv3d L 0L ¥¥3Y 3HI 0L
- 031VI0H Y08 MNYHG . 031¥108 X08 YNVHS .
v ] _N\q : Uu«Hﬂ«Hﬁ
[ ] \M [ .8
| ,2/1-6-+ et Eanm—
e b =
€ .8
ﬁ b/ 1Sl
p/E-p1—} # - % h-.br€-21
_ : v v
®
nm feot=
- ﬂﬁd .v\m-mﬁ_ =
|'_ b/ 16 2 T .2/1-81 |+
— «Ae - g CH L A —
-vlL _Al o .8 _ll £
2 L2/t-et
.9 = .m-#
5l _ i
= |
z /
kel b/E-G \
- b/L-E
o i JJ«

ONIDVAS

SNOTLY30T UNYLS dV3IY XK

:m

_ll.v\_nm

S0-64-1vCh
"1X3 JANVHS ¥

INTLINNOW IONTINNOW INT INNOW
030N3LX3 INOYS Q30N3LX3 ¥v3d CYVONYLS INOYS

G & G

INTINNOW
QUYONVLS gv3d

G

SYUNVHS dANIL-A HLIM dd

[ ¢ ¢ W

dd1n0d

T4 d o KW

S0-42-1bCh

TLX3 JANVHS ¢

A58



SOL-00Z8PW

20-bL~dHIbTY L0-89-4H8LZY L0-99-YHBIZY
"1X3 NNVHS 9 IX3 JNVHS & TLX3 JNVHS Z
[ -2/ 1-821
,!_.N\TE j L2 | Tl.m - 2/1-81 _An .S e —| ﬁr.m\_-m el — _Al.m\_-w -] ez — _A\.N\Tm _I - - - — -
¥ | X - M - - - !
——— i i — | j
ToT T I TsT i 1 ] _ _ x H |
== _ 1 >le/i-sl e rl { |
11 Tk el [T = | D =T CRO ICL —.2/1-91 _ ||
Qh fosf—
do s - 6 fer o o || L _ [ L} _
1NOUS 3HL 01 INOHS ML 01 _”..W_ | W_ | H |
03LYL0Y XO08 JNYHS —> Am <" 03LY.LOH XOS SNYHS: - = M~ _ N . ° =] = | =
. 4 " F— 1l e 2r1-2 B e 2/1-2 m fe—2/1-2
=] 0 0 R} L v e |
2/1-2-> [+ - B |
ul\_ e E E b/1- m.\lv /ﬁ m\m_‘ €l | s A | _ |
o] L F/E-81 e — — r/E-gL (4- g = ! | |
L a
i g | |
| ik L2/ -6 e | | |
= - M e2/i-6 _ I |
8 _Al.v\m-m _b/E-B I - _T.m - | ! |
U |} |
A4 - g 13 |
[ - 1 ] 1Tk ]
e ~ /1-2—] 2> e i .ﬁ d | [ _
=G — al |+| f | |
L2 Al_ ™ .6 Z/1-6—> = = -1, et .8l .8y
— a ﬂmu = — e = -2 e _ @_ | _
[ E— ol - | I WH_A! { ol 1 ] CIF [ v | i f U |
m t 7 =€ r.v_AIN:-N _III_ L
e} —3 Qe
c!m .
z2® = k. b/1-9
Sic . ~
z / v . 4 v ¥ v ]
m re—. P /E-2
( 4 \ 4 v ﬁ\ i L
A / — =) —f le—2/1-2 - z/1-b le—,2/1-8
Tdm J L e—g L.v\_-t b
1€ i f _5b

SNOTLVJ0TT ONYLS dV3d XK

IONIDVAS

:R

SYNVHS JANOIHSND HNI¥IS HIIM dAddINdd

4d H T 7 ¢ %

T 4 d 0 KW

A59



S6AONBZ 0351A3Y
28-00ZbW

20-58-dHIveh L0-BL~YHIVZY L0-Li-YHIVCY

"1X3 JNVHS 9 "1X3 JNVHS b "1X3 DNYHS Z
I 52/1-821
L2/1-81 fe mlv::r I |v__A|N —{,2/1-81 _A .m|v‘ - les2/i-6 |v_A|.m tv__nlm |vCTN > _Auv\_-m - - —1r - - =
| |
x 0, ¥ 4 v M ] v mwuu__ﬁ
TeT i A— s | Y T T * - . _ I !
0 o Tt
H_,IWM‘ ! _ _ e/19 B Bl pr1-2t | J
= T 1 L = | X | S— I [ - I
|
_u__ am > 6 et M o N _ || |1 B
Y3y 3t 01 PCEDEN @ i | |
s 031Y10H X08 NNYHS —> .6 |€[-031vi0H X08 NNYHS r | v N | v o o = | 14
— L4 i Y Ry It Ce - lezbrig Fp e=eriog ~p/1-€]
T 5 s N 8/70-2 v ——
il Rail sty ’ Ll Y - lel-2/1-8 | |
b/1B b6 7 ) _— [
S T - - >, p/E-91 =t | | |
B e D |
| 1 d | b
ez —— ~b/1-01 | (N |
Wx\. v b i-01 [ ]
[ el . o
R ol 4. | [ | _
91— [fen a1 l [
- .6 e | Ly .6 |- L2 - bt _
. e [ -8 y ,_ ! 4 !
CIr-e- K 14 AT T L Tel| |
T o ] — |4 Loy
) ] [ |
W. = O e
$'s ‘
Sl 4 4
z | M m
m
_ \ 4 > fe=b/i-¥ .9 -¢/1-8
5 5
e\

IONIDVAS

SNOILYJ0T ONVLS dV3Y XK

:R

NOILYJI0T T33HM 39NYD AY0S55330Y

INNOR
yvay ANNOH ANnoR
INOYd O30N31X3
ANQYd
1NNow
030N31X3
Y3y

SYNVHS @NILI-Y d0d1d-¢ HIIM Qddd1n0d
4 H T % ¢ % T d d 0 W

AG0



96-9

£6-002bW
1
[ ~2/1-821 90-58-4H(E2Y 90-62-YHBLZY  S0-L4-YHBLZK
it e ol pyig 2/ 1-g0 lee o lemgyiogy X3 MWVHS 9 1X3 INVHS b TLX3 INVHS &
.v\_-vF' In‘ I ‘;\ O_B‘v\_-ij \V:AJETN \M.m e £l | —=.4 TI T T T T T
X 1 ¥ - M M n 3 5y ¥ L |
() [ L M) (] i S ® ® () i [N | -U
ToT \ Ammn| ¥ T TV I I i 3 b i
T Pl Tl T = | R — C: [ | —2/i-51 _ _ _
L _ | - L8/5-6 e E_Al W& R/ L-v | | _
S o - —,¢ = ° ° = H 3 |
mmw«hw%xww SNVHE s nou:ho%mmmuunhmf e v Ly = : ﬁ . —l f umu | _ uw_ |
WUVWIJ.? : yi——f t . || =S _«.. - il r
A - = 2o ] L8rt-¢ fesi—] 7 i P2 tE _ | -
HV kei-s 8/L6~ | i o = ¥ e L - 2 B ez I
lea/1-11 — — L8/1-11 l,_r f L] _ [ I
s ok . I
L T _ | |
_ o kess o | |
M _A!m\m -5t .m\mé!v_ . |v_ - 8/1-€1 . {2 fd _ { “ _ _
y == [ Lt
4 ) . _ Ml s MW«H_ _ I.T«u | |
| b bsi-g s L 0 i = bsicy _A\ a | |
b/ b 86 ] o [r/iop 1= “re -M_ ! _ _ |
[ m__ a 3 \_.\_ - )y v [ 4 1 — W &1 F,_;ﬂ._ 1 1 | _l | 'y |
o -8/6-5 _2/1-41 . _nl.m\_-m ~ D L |v_ H ke ) R IR I
g ,_‘ | 4-2/1-5 e b/1-8 _2/1-6 ]
5 : a v v 4
le—,2/1-0p c L2/ 1-0p—>] Ll /59 L) -9 Lo, 31 e]
[ - 5 U 3 /\ lf_ le—8/2-2 *11 fe=2/i-» tv_ N P
\\ AH Iv_ Tlv: -6 — b/ 1-L L] e
~ hore-2 hos/c-z
etz e
SNOILVI0T GNVLS dY3d Xk Lo _ m
¥y ANNOK JINNOK
U Z H_H AD\N NgEd au._ﬂzqu&xm
o2vVdS o9 |
]
»Z|:IQZ
Q30N3LX3
Y3y
SYNVHS ANIL-M d0dId-¢ HIIM ddddIndi
AT e //. \\|//,,

A61



o

66-00Z¥W

_z/1-821 =] 50-58-£22F S0-62~EZZ¢  S0-L2-EZZ¥
_ *1X3 JNVHS 9 "IX3 NNVHS » TLX3 JNVHS Z
v/1-51 p/1-51 e ) £ le—8/2-F B e

_ J.m_ _ L0l fe |vN\TmH! b e g j hl - _
_H_ . A - - _ ([ |

M— . — ® ® (200 — ' I

o] 1T 7 ! | |

Lmﬁw _ — Herivifge, T If |

ok ] seeo 1 ) s o 1 —plrre-vi [ I :
: g —|.6 M . . ! Iy
mx L 0L ° T N =2/ 1-v (3} 0 W !
Q3LYLOY X0S NNYHS > .6 [€"03LY104 X08 INYHS—L P | v 5u R R IL | | | |
‘b|4l e ] — m«H 4 ¢
u . ° 8/¢-2 T . Iv._ RS _ | { |
_Alm\_ E E LZ/1-6—> il : = - Ot =
t\b/1-8 — — /-8 L_| _ _ | i
1| Hlee 122 I___||IW«H_ bl o _ . _
I S peszrt-£ |

I - N\T_LA| Ly |
Tlv\m 1 - Ij e 2/1-8 i . |
| I |

.8/€-2- ﬁl
[ ]

i

{

A 4 YU Al
.Tgi
N

T 0
s

.
Y1

p/1b " AT LII_H«_ + Le/L-E— el N le—pseg 8L | b n
[  — e ) ] ¢ -\L_u[\ﬂ [ —r <11t ‘_L _ﬂWH«u _ H
=y T ali) S—.. N ¥ [= | _
,14 -] _Alm —>.8 _AI N\_mm_ .v\muv\v_ el N\Tvlv_ ﬁl .vlv_ - [ WL _.I — -
rv_ -9 s' ) @ ITLT b/ o fl.m Sb/E-6
Sl y h 4 h 4 tm_
H e L [ S
e\ P — ; A m L
- M // \\ v RS A L 2/1-€ §
|LT.N 2 L = errios -6
2r 2y |_v_ _Al.v:-m
i
M v
® X S ) )

SNOJLYJ0T ONYLS dY3d XK

IONIDVAS

S

vy
LNNOH ANNGH
LNO¥3  03QN3IXZ

pLUTE]
Q3GNILX3

ki

SYANVHS dANIL-M dD0dId-7 HLIM Q3ddIn0d

4 H 1T % ¢ % T d d O N

AB2




80L-002Fhn

_ L2/1-821 S0-58-£22k S0-6L-E2ZF  S0-4L-EZZ%
"1X3 NNVHS 9 "1X3 NNVHS ¢ “1X3 NNVHS &
b/1-51 L b/1-Gl}e] W) £~ f-_8/2-b .8
€L I L€l 01 |- {2711 2 e 9 - L [
X E X = N ﬁy = h 4 Vg _ In |
] ® i _ ) _ ) ) () [ - ] _mU |
Tol - I i I T _ peEyni | i = 1 _ |
[ T floh T T - | DX =17 ° @ I CEE o, P/E-p Ll | | | |
_ E -~ _8 - 6 E o o | | | _
EE ° ° ¥v3y L 01 4 -2/ t-v ] I |
G3LVLO8 X0B NYHS = .6 [*] G3LYL0H X08 JNVHS 4 R — v e . I
| Y v ] | ] I - € | : |
= [ 2| 8/2-L i > | |
N € .
.Z/16-+ [ mrr o = . =1.0L i
— b/1-8 / \\hﬁ ’ f L L |
ol fo_€ X .u% lel g _ | [ |
It P f-_z/1-€ | |
| . .N\TT-_! _ |
Lvre-p1 L4 e E 1+ H o e.zi-e are-z [ | | |
v h 4 i ﬁy 4 | 4 | 4
' . ! . 123 IS
~ H.» S -5 | ol u% R a2 (ks g PR | -.vrey
1 el T H s 8] _ !
H I H M-.v/i-p g 1] 4 4-.2/1-8 .m\_ﬂm_ - _ | | | |
c . - — v o . 4 L v L v
[ it I ——% S ) i1 _ (it §] Cl [T 2 ] I i
A 4 =J 1l f T T I|— =3 _ — R _ _
e g .8 L2ri-2l .v\m-vl_ te] L2/ _l Sy = WL - — =
LS el +.9 RZaN 4 ~ .8 -] _b/E-6
Z X
=i
&

]
.?
~
e
W

4

SNOILY30T ONVLS dv3d XK

IONIDVAS S

. v\mnvml!_

b=l

INT LNNOW INT INNOW INTINNOW INI INNOW
G30N3LX3 INOYS (30N3LX3 dY3Y QUYONYLIS INOYd QYVONYIS d¥3Y

6 GG

SYNVHS dNIL-3 HLIM 44ddIndi
d H T 7 ¢ % T 4 d 0 N

AB3




4200
LEFT REAR HINGE

4200

RIGHT REAR HINGE

I’%Ef [ A
= TOP_VIEW

=N [

|
iy

L i

|
;‘f [of s

4200-170-1

4200-170~-1
RED 3
S
|
|

O REAR VIEW

O

v l - T
AMBER

N e w1

VT = -t

RED
.| AMBER
'S

@

4200-170-2
REV. 1/88

79-474
TRACTOR
RECEPTACLE
HARNESS

WHITE
(GROUND)

‘\\\\—25—126 5 REQD
BROWN—""7

STAY STRAPS
(TAIL LIGHT) ‘\\\\\_
79-478

3 REQD
YELLOW

(LEFT TURN) GREEN
(RIGHT TURN)

7-PIN RECEPTACLE

79-475

TRACTOR
LIGHT

RECEPTACLE

79-476
BRACKET

62-507 4 REQD

(1/4°NC X 3/476GD5 HHCS)

64-101

4 REQD

(174" FLAT WASHER)
64-100 4 REQD
(1/4” LOCK WASHER)
63-100 4 REQD
(1/47NC NUT)

4200-185-1

A64

N’



TRAIL HITCH
LIGHT RECEPTACLE

79-475
7-PIN RECEPTACLE

REAR

BRACKET
79-477

62-507 4 REQD

79-401 ggg?ER (1/4"NC X 3/47GDS HHCS)
REAR 64-101 4 REQD
RECEPTACLE (1/4"7 FLAT WASHER)

HARNESS 64-100 4 REQD

(1/4" LOCK WASHER)
. 63-100 4 REQD
“as  (1/47NC NUT)

4200-190-1

RECEPTACLE L
BRACKET - /‘\\\\\\_
PACKER TYPE

FRONT TRAIL HITCH
25-126 5 REQD

STAY STRAPS

4200-190-2

79-475 TRAIL HITCH
7-PIN RECEPTACLE LIGHT RECEPTACLE
REAR

79-476
BRACKET

79-477
RUBBER
BOOT

62-507 4 REQD
. (1/4"NC X 3/476GD5 HHCS)

79-401

REAR 64-101 4 REQD
RECEPTACLE _ (174" FLAT WASHER)
HARNESS g

- B4-100 4 REQD
(1/47 LOCK WASHER)

63-100 4 REQD

(1/4"NC NUT)

<
3 'r
/\z\,ir
~bL
SWING TONGUE

25-1105 4200-190-1
TYPE TRAIL SNAP LOCK RECEPTACLE
HITCH CLAMP BRACKET

25-126 5 REQD
STAY STRAPS i

4200~-1390-3

AB5



This page intentionally left blank.

AB6






~ . ASAFETY FIRST

Be observant and safety minded. Recognize and correct or avoid hazardous conditions

before an accident can happen. Most accidents can be prevented by practicing simple

9
1.
SR 2
- 3.
8
4
5.
7
6.
L 7
6 8
9.
10.
5
11.
_ 12.
T 13.
4
14.
15.
3 16
17.
18.
2 19
—_— 20
21.
1
—1/2

—1/4 "

fundamental safety rules.

Read and understand the implement and tractor owner's manuals before operating.

. Be sure safety decals and reflectors are clean and in place.

Do not climb or walk on gangs or frames or tires.

. Never position yourself under any portion of implement unless the transport lock is

engaged or entire unit is lowered to the ground.

Stop engine before leaving the operator's position to adjust, lubricate, clean or
unclog the machine.

Do not stand between the implement and tractor unless the tractor brakes are
locked and engine is shut off.

. Do not stand on or straddle a tongue when unhitching.

. Always store a winged implement with the wings down.

Never remove locking pins until hydraulic cylinders and lines are full of oil and free
of air. See Operating Instructions for proper method of removing air.

Never use maclhinery until all safety devices are in place.
Release all hydraulic pressure before shutdown periods.
Comply with Federal, State and local laws.

Use a Slow-Moving-Vehicle (SMV) emblem when transporting.

Always use a safety chain of tensile strength equal to the gross weight of the
implement and attachments when roading.

Towing vehicle weight must exceed weight of towed implement.

. Check wheel bolts before and during transport.

Always use wing locks and road locks to hold raised positions.

Never permit riders on implement.

. Do not road an implement over 15 miles per hour on the best surface conditions.

Reduce speed when going up or down hills and when approaching ditches.

. Keep small children away from farm equipment.

Never modify an implement without permission from the Krause Engineering
Department.

. Always use authorized Krause parts.



